


E CARDS WER

ERE FILED




INDEXES TO MINUTE BOOKS
General Index 1°49-196L. See
1ist of subject headings.
Bond issues, loans, emergzency
funds 192};-1964, See 1list of
subject headings.

IIT. Miscellaneous file 1949-1948)4,

IV. General Index 1904-19L4LE. Incomplete.







STATE ACCIDENT FUND
ANNOTAED CODE

ARCHITECTS

STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION

STATE AUDITOR

STATE AVIATION COMMISSION

STATE BANK COMMISSIONER

DEPT. BUDGET § PROCUREMENT

SUPT, OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS § GROUNDS
COURT OF APPEALS BLDG,

EXECUTIVE MANSION

HALL OF RECORDS

INCOME TAX DIV, BLDG.

OLD STATE HOUSE - ST, MARY'S

OLD TREASURY BUILDING

STATE HOUSE

STATE OFFICE BLDG. - ANNAPOLIS
STATE OFFICE BLDG. - BALTIMORE
STATE TREASURY BLDG.

CHESAPEAKE BAY AFFAIRS, DEP
(Tidewater Fisheries)

MARYLAND CHILDREN'S CENTER
WAXTER CHILDREN'S CENTER
CIVIL DEFENSE AGENCY
CLERKS OF COURT
COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY
DEPARTMENT GF CORRECTION

BOYS' VILLAGE OF MARYLAND

CENTRAL LAUNDRY

CORRECTIONAL CAMPS

MARYLAND HOUSE OF CORRECTION
MARYLAND INSTITUTION FOR MEN
MARYLAND INSTITUTION FOR WOMEN
MARYLAND PENITENTIARY

MARYLAND TRAINING SCHOOL FOR BOYS
MONTROSE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
PATUXENT INSTITUTION

STATE USE INDUSTRIES

COURT OF APPEALS

COURT COSTS

CROWNSVILLE STATE HOSPITAL
MARYLAND SCHOOL FGR THE DEAF
DEER'S HEAD STATE HOSPITAL
EASTERN SHORE STATE HOSPITAL
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
BOWIE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE
COPPIN STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE
FROSTBURG STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE
SALISBURY STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE
TONSON STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE
DEPT. OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY
STATE EXAMINING BOARDS

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

DEPT. STATE FORETS § PARKS




DEPT, OF FORESTS & PARKS
SANDY POINT STATC PARK

DEPT. GAME & INLAND FISH
GENERAL. ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, MD,

HALL OF RECORDS

STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
HENRYTON STATE HOSPITAL
MARYLAND HISTORICAL SOCIETY
INSURANCE

STATE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

COM, on INTERRACIAL PROBLEMS
and RELATIONS

JUDICIARY

DEPT. LABOR AND INDUSTRY
LAND OFFICE

STATE LAW DEPARTMENT
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

DEPT, LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE
STATE LIBRARY
ADMINISTRATOR OF LOAN LAWS
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HYGIENE
MILITARY DEPARTMENT

MINERS HOSPITAL

BUREAU OF MINES

MONTEBELLO STATE HOSPITAL
MORGAN STATE COILLEGE

DEPT, MOTOR VEHICLES

MOUNT WILSON STATE HOSPITAL
BOARD OF NATUR/L RESOURCES
OYSTER CASES

DEPT. OF PAROLE § PROBATION
THE CLIFTON T. PERKINS STATE HOSPITAL
STATE COMM. OF PERSONNEL
PERSONNEL: STATE EMPLOYEES
PERSONNEL: STANDARD SALARY BOARD
PINE BLUFF STATE HOSPITAL
MARYLAND STATE PLANNING
MARYLAND STATE POLICE
MARYLAND PORT AUTHORITY
STATE PROPERTY

DEPT. PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
MARYLAND RACING OUSMISSION
REAL ESTATE COMMISSIQIY
STATE RECORDS

REGYQHAL PLANNING COMNCIL
REGISTER OF NILLS
RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

RITCHIE STATE HOSPITAL

STATE ROADS COMMISSION

ROSEWOOD STATE HOSPITAL
ST, MARY'S JUNIOR COLLEGE

SECRETARY OF STATE




SPRING GROVE STATE HOSPITAL WA R MEMORIAL COMMISSION

SPRINGFIELD STATE HOSPITAL WATER RESOURCES, DEPT. OF

(formerly Pollution)
STATE DEPT. OF ASSESSMENTS & TAXATTON

STATE DEPT., OF PUBLIC NELFARE
MARYLAND TAX COURT

WESTERN MARYLAND STATE HOSPITAL
STATE TAX RATE

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION COMMISSION
STATE TOBACCO WAREHOUSE
MARYLAND TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMISSION
STATE TREASURER
MARYLAND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITALS
UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE SCHOOLS
U. of M. - BALTIMORE COUNTY
CENTRAL EASTERN SHORE
CENTRAL WESTERN SHORE
COLLEGE PARK
EXTENSION SERVICE
MARYiAND STATE COLLEGE
U. of MD, - NAT. RESOURCES INST.
PSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE
CRISFIELD, SEAFOOD LABORATORY
SALISBURY, POULTRY EXPERIMENTAL STATION
TOBACCO RESEARCH FARM
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL
UNSATISFIELD CLAIM & JUDGEMENT FUND BOARD
MARYLAND VETERANS COMMISSION

VICTOR CULLEN STATE HOSPITAL




STATE ACCIDENT FUND, COMMISSIONERS OF
(Agency)

Miscellaneous

Committee apptd,to study & report re.investmt.of moneys not 4.3-63
immediately needed

Presented Depository agreement bet. Bd,of Pub.Wks, State Treas.l2-5-03
Commrs.St.Acc.Fund and Equitable Trust Co.to handle
investments placed in Trust Fund

Policy established, case: May Hutchinson v.Rosewood St.Hospital 12-31-63

Proposal of Equitable Trust Co.to change investments from U.S, 2-3-64
Treasury obligations to more yielding corporate bonds

See State Commissioner of Personrel - employees injured in line 5-20-64 18
of duty

do. 9.18-64




BTATE ACCIDENT FUND, COMMISSIONERS OF
(Agency)
AMENDMENTS

12-4-62 17

Appr $2,130 GEF salary &c. Chief of Underwriting
4, )00 GEF data prnce"s.\.ng equ:meem: 2-13-63
service thru bal.current fiscal yr. 3-17-64

it 12,900 GEF *




STATE ACCIDENT FUND, COMMISSIONERS OF
(Agency)

Date Vol.

PERSONNEL

Policy established in case, May Hutchinson v. Rosewood St.Hosp. 12-31-63 V17
Appr. emergency classification "Claims Examiner" and "Accident 12-10-64 1€
Insurance Investigator II(New)", also "Accident Insurance
Investigator I",




STATE ACCIDENT FUND, COMMISSIONERS OF
(Agency)

PROPERTY

. to remove froem inventory misc. items
disposal of State property $20.
to remove from inventory misc., items
disposal of State property $35.50
" n " ZS‘

" " " 25"




B Commissiocners of State Accident Furd: - 2=

31~ No action request 19/9 allotment Emerg. Fund
for IBX rentals.

32- Approved purchase bonds $150,000.

3~ Approved purchase 200,000 bonds.

I34,~Approved disposal property $50.

[15-Approved allotment $2,418. from Bsergency Fund
for budget items.

6-Approved disposal property-$175.




CCIBII33T AN T STATE /A CCIDENT FUND:

1- Approved lease-Calvert Bldg., 3 moe.

2- Secretary consult with State law Dept. re.
need Commissjon for additional euipment
personnel.

Approved use $5,352 from Cont. Res. Fund for
additionsl offjce space, ‘etc.
Approved lease Calvert Bldg.-$4,740.-1 yr.10mos.

X ca. S

9= Arproved inveet

G- Aprroved inveau‘nen‘t £50,000 Defense Bonds
: ’g— Approved investment $150,000 U..S. Treas. 2}s

Approved investment $100,000 U.S. Treas. Victory
Loan No. 2
9-Referrsl matter of uvalaries to Kirkaan
gl 10-Apprvoed writing-off #ccounts in letter dated
L=14=43, approved by Aitorney General.

Bl 1:~-Aprroved making of budget amendmants to take cure

X of increases in salary by General Assembly.
12-2pproved twgnefer $10,520 Gen. Imergency Fund to
cover costs new legislation, ete.
13-Approved report Mr. Uiles as to sale tax axemyt,
securities of this Fund.



1/~ Profit reported by Mr. Miles of $103,982.31

on sales. 10=5-43
15- Approved lease Calvert Bldg. 1 yr. $5,354. 12-2-43
M 16- Approved action Mr. Miles in purchases and

sales of securities. 1-27-L44
17-Approved sllotment $250. & $2,800 from Gen.

Emerg. Fund 1945. 6=20-isls
18-Approved leasing storage space-§$250. 6=30-44
19- Miles reported investment $50,00 in U.S. Treas.

2% on 6-26-44, and would invest $150,000same

issue on 7-1-hi. 6=30-kis

See: Conventions 8~31-41,
21~ Approved renewal lease $5,604. 1 yr. Calvert Bldg. 8-31-4i
#9- Declined sick leave for Helen R. laskell. T=10-k5
23- Aprroved sick l.ave Fhilip F. McGreevy. :’7-10—1.

- Approved renewal lease. 20k,

f5- Approved lease 1 yr. $5,t04. Calvert Bldz. 11-28<4%
- Approved continuing present lease. 52945
~ Approved lease Paramount Copr. for 31 Light St.
3 yr. $8,100, .
b Apfroved bond purchases $100,000 by Kilss. O 17
29-Rsf. Kirkman request more space at 31 Light St. 62347
30- Approved lease Paramount Bldg. $2,500, 3yr. 6 mos. 6-23-47

RSV







AXNOTED CODE -3- Minutes of

Appr. 1 set to Special Assistant Attorney Genmeral for State Roads Com. 8-16-58 w13
f Disapproved I additional copies to Dept. Correction, could be purchased 1-12-59 V14
if money is avallable.
B Appr. to Aitribute 7 sets of 1957 tdition to 7 additional judges and 1 set 6-9-59
to' Comptroller of Treasury
" Comptr. of lpeasury, Oasoline Tax Div. to purchase complete set 7-13-59
Edition 1957
Disappr. copy to British Museum, london, England 9=1,=59
2 copies to Mayor of Balt. and Balt. Police Academy 10-21-59
Appr., set to Md. Tax Court 11-9-59
4 State License Bureau to purchase 1 set from Michie Co. Budget 1-i4-60
" L4 & ticnal sebs -‘b 1 1957 ¢ State L jept. el 31
8ts 12-15-£0

9 sets to Municipal Ccurt of Jalt. City 10-7-61 W15
1 set to Central Licensing Office to be used by Examining Boards
1 set to Irvine H. sudledge recently created Judgeship of 2-13-62

N* Judicial Circuit 1
1 sgt tp HE.D Dyer, @ ptmt O new udgeshlf Harford Co. 6-17-63 V17
i Bd.o e

Tru ees of the ate Colleges-- available 8-11-64 V18
to all State Depts. at 41Aﬂ Guilford Ave, Bldg.
1 " each to new Judge, Frederick Co., and Supreme Bench
Baltimore, City, and Court of Appeals. Authorized re-
tiring Judges, Court of Appeals to keep their ~opies of
Code ar.l those volumes of Md. Reports publ¢shed during tenure.




ARNOTATED CODE

Annotat ode is bein
Copy right owne
¥& including
lotment OF!

of 195 Supplemer ! everage Tax
to Patuxent Institut Judge tcher :

set to State lew Dept,
changes for Sections 7 and 9 of Article 78 A to be submiited to
General Assembly
set of 1951 Edition for Chief Constable Office, Pecples Court Balt.
set to Judge Horney
Disappr. S sets to Law Scheol of U.of Md,
- 1 set to Md.lew Review
: Appr. 1ist of distribution submitted by Mr. Molter with 2 exceptions above
Governor to added to list total will be 291
® 1 set to state Roads Comdssion in connection with operation of 6~9-58
Harbor Tunnel




. ,
ANNOTATED CODE Minutes of Page

Appr. one set plus 19L7 Supplement to Executive Dept. L-8-L9 oy
* 1939 Edition to Water Pollution Control Com.

w request copy plus 1947 Supplement to DPI 1-9-50 2L3
Denied request for copies by various agencies 5=9=50 295
Unsble to comply with r-west for copy by State Roads Com, 2-13-51 2
Appr, distribution of cup.es according list presented by law Librarian 1-1L-52

o copy of 1951 edition to offices of Comptroller of Un,of Md, 2-11-52

" Md.State College to be on mailing liet J=l=52
" cppies to Peoples!Court of Balt, City, State Fiscal Research Bureau,11-10-52

State Law Dept. and Dept, Tidewater Fish,
Disappr. copy to Judge Fred. L, Cobourn
Appr. copy to Judge Ogle Marbury, 1 copy to be jointly used to Hegister 12-8-52
of Wille, Balt, and Orphans'Court, 1 copy vo State Roads Com.,
1 copy to be used jointly Emplogpees!, Teachers' and State Police
Retirement Systems
1 copy to State Reporter and Chief Judge of Court of Appeals 1-12-53
" allotment GEF $1,875, to purchase 25 copies of New Code
Misc. Appropriations #2 item L9
Disappr. additional cepies for Law Librarian
Apor. 1 copy to Military Dept.

L 1l copy to State Accident Fund
Disappr. 1_copy to House Correction
Appr, Law Librarian tc dispese obsoclete copies 1939 Edition
Disappr, 1 copy to The Johns Hopkins U, lept. of History




ANNOTATED CODE:

1- Approved sst of 1939 Cods & 1943 supplsment to
University of Maryland,

2~ Approved releass 19,7 Cumulative Supplement to:

St. Dept. Education - 2 copies

Judge Marbury - 1 copy.

3~ Approved release a#3, Journals, etc. te Depart-
ment Information; and release book #2 for
ov. Palto. Offics.

hL-Approved Code and Supplements for:-

3-22-48

8=13-48

Executive

Dept., and Watsr Pollution Control Commission.

4-8-49




ARCHITECTS : Minutes of

1- Application of Malope & Williams for
consideration in future.
~ Application of Faisent & Kooken for con-
sideration in post-war construction.
Application of E. H. Glidden, Jr., and also
of Frederic A. Fletcher in postwar work.
4- Application of Alfred Hopkins & Assoc., N.Y.
;4 E. H. Glidden, Jr.
4 Paul Gaudreau
5 Palmer & Lamdin for Dept. Motor Veh.
5~ Application of Frederick Thomas recommended by
Wilmer C. Carter.
é-Application of F.L.H. Moehle & Associates.
7- F.L.W.Moehle & Assoc, recommended by Delegate
Albert L, Sklar.
8- Reorganization Flamer & ax Lamdin.
Frederic,k Thomas endorsed by Wilmer C. Carter
Letter from Palmer & Lamdin re. status work.
9- Fees to be paid on basis of allot nts haere
no contracts exist.

10-2-40
6-30-L4,
8-31~41,

1-25-45
3-6~45

7-10-45

11-28~45
11-28-45




Approved payment 4 1en bids have buen re
but not accepted.
James J. Bxst Baldwin rec. as architec for Waldorf{
Police Barracks, by Paul J. Bailey, att., Wash. 1-16=47
No action on compensation to architects. L1447
Disapproved payment Evander, & Faisant & Kooken
except on allotment basis at rate 6%. U=24=47
No action on scale of fees; to be referred to
new Dept. Public Improvements. 5=15=47
Unable consider James J. Baldwin for new armories
as they are being deferred. 5=15-47 122
{5-No action on Sexe, Williar & Robert=on, but defer-
red for consideration new Dept. Public Improvemente. 5-15-47 124
16-Establishment definite policy for payment architects
for both postwar projects & new 1947 bond issue.
17- Approved: feex for architects & engineers on Types
A-B~ and C of canstruction, & multiple structures. 10-7-47
18-No obligation continue employment architects assigned
to Post War construction work. 12-9=47
19-aryland architects to be ziven preference. Eml3mit
20-Approved Edw. H. Glidden, Jr. for St. Lary'e Female. 1ll-l-i&




Adams, henry
(Agency)

COMSTRUCTION

State House Improvement of heating plant fee B or C GCL 1954 item S
State House & Court of Appeals Improvement of heating plant
$122,000. fee C GCL 1957 item 1
U. of ld.,Hosp. Zmergency Generator fee B or C
U.of Md,, Baltimore Campus, elec.distrib.system fee type B GCL
1964 item 124

12-13-55
4~B-57

10-14-57
8-11-64




ospita
room
efense
stati
iversit; 3

2

Ciw




Adams, O.Bugene

State Police, Frederick Parracks fee $3,6h6.1k
State PRlice, Hdqtrs. and Training School, Pikesville fee $10,140.
State Roads Commission alterations office 108 E.Lexington St., Balt.
U.of Md., C.P. plans for Poultry Bldg. $380,000. GCL 1951 item 270
with Edw. G.Rigg fec Typs B
te ce pl or bar: at Valdort nof Fyaederic
140,000,
not sufficient
ine rchite

available to s

3




Ahlers, vohn A.
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

Rosewood plans for Bldg. Emotionally Sick Children fee B 9-14-54
5CL 1954 item 52
Eastern Shore Hosp. Geriatrics Bldg. fee B GCL 1957 item 65 1=3=57
" “, o ext. of appointment GCL 1958 item 28 —-3-58
Hosewood retention for 2. bldg. bmotionally 8ick Children =3=-5
GCL 1958 item 34
Barrett School constr. new School fee © may be modified 5=16-60
GCL 1559 item 63, GCL 1960 item 71 Fund #712 1-4=61
Penitentiary Central Office Bldg. and Storage Bldg. for State Use ~15-61
Industries fee A GCL 1361 item 81

Md. Penitentiary appr. Central 0ffice & Storage Bldg. Fee Type A 5-9-63
n " n n " n n n changed 7-3<63
from Fee Type A to flat 5% :
Dept.of Correction, State Use Industriescsntral office & storage 6-16-64
bldg.
Patuxent Institu., storage whse. fee Type B, 1-17.01.22/65-08 8-11-64




ALLAN, GEORGE H, (Architect)
(Agency)

Date

CONSTRUCTION
Guilford Ave. Bldg. alteration, fee Type C 11-12-63
Md. School for the Deaf, garage & storage Bldg. fee Type C  10-3-63
Guilford Ave.Bldg. alteration, fee Type C 3.17-64
School for the Deaf, Administra.Bldg. Fee B, GCL 1964 item 76 8-11-64




Anderson, Arthur L.
(Agency)

Date Vol. Page

CONSTRUCTION
U. of Md., C.P. Garage and Repair Shop fee A GCL 1954 item 121 3-14-55 V11 403




Andrews, Douglas G, & Assoc.

Rosewood, New Sewage Treatment Plant $1B1,000, EPWCF 19L9 item L8
Training School Boys, Sewage Treatment Plant $175,800. GCL 19L7 and
GCL 1949
Training School Boys, Improvement of Water Supply fee $3,261.97
" o . sewer and water to_new-cottages $192,100. 5=9=f
Rosewood , appointment architect Extension Sewage Lines -31-50
Mt Wilson, Gwynn's Fall Interceptor Sewer est. cost $527,L60. 1-8-51
Rpsewood, renovation Sewage Plant $60,000, BPWOF 1949 item L8 fee Type C L-17=51
Montrose, Sewage Treatment Plant $100,000. fec Type B felli=51
Rosewood , storm and sewer drains and roads $2L3,L6L.83 fee approx.= ]
$37,000, BPWCF 1949 item L6
Rosewood, renovation Sewage Treatment Flant contr, John Matriceiani ~7=51
$95,153.25 fee $2,775. BPWCF 15L9 item 56
Training Schocl Boys, road improvements 11-7-51




Bacharach & Bacharach
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

Towson College Remodeling old Library j53,500. fee C GCL 1957 item 133 4-8-57 V13
State Roads Commission renovation Test Lab. fee C 9-14-59 Vih
Penitentiary alterations Auditorium fee C GCL 1961 item 8C 3-15-61  V1é

Eastern Shore State Hospital, appr.employees' apt.& dorm.bldg. 8-8-63
fee Type B

Eastern Shore State Hospital, above appr. changed from B to 9-9-63
Type D, GCL 1963 items 57,

Eastern Shore State Hospital, above appr., changed from D to 10-3-63
flat 4% GCL 1963 item 57 and to Type B on GCL 1963 item 58

Eastern Shore State Hospital, above appr., changed: 4% on constr. 2-3-64
GCL 1963 item 57; Type B on utilities GCL 1963 item 57;
Type B on site improvement GCL 1963 item 58

17

Towson State College, enlarging library, fee Type B, 1-17.01.34.65-08 8-11-64




Baker, Wibberly & Assoc.
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

Md. School Deaf development playfield fee B GCL 1960 item 10y
Md. Reformitory Men site improvement hourly rate Fund 3771
i. School Deaf recreational area fee B GCL 1961 item 92




Paldwin, James J. Minutes of

St.Mary's College, plans for Class Room Bldg. available $500,000, 7-11-51 \'d 4
St.Mary's Junior College Loan 1951




Bayor & Siepel Date
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION
Frostburg Céllege replacement heat & water lines fee C GCL 1961 item 1085




Beavin, Senjsmin E.
(Ageacy)

CONSTRUCTION

Morgan College plans for adequate site GCL 1951 item 226

Morgan College Campus “ite developmernt GCL 1959 item 101

Penitentiary reconstr. roadways hourly basis =-1,-59 1L

Lastern Shore Hosp. site improvement at Geriatrics Bldg, fee i 11-13-61 V16
$25,000. GCL 1958 item 28

Towson College roads to ~ab, ®cheool fee ©

lo-th-57 VA3

(513559, Ny

=1l 1

Eastern Shore State Hospital fee changed from Type B to C 3-12-63
GCL 1959 item 28

Towson College, roads and parking lot fee Type B GCL 1963 item 146 6-8-63
Maryland House of Correction, new laundry bldg. fee Type E 8-11-64

GCL 1964 item 69

Towson State College, road from lab.school to library &c. 9-14-64
GCL 1962 item 133, GCL 1963 item 146




Bonnett & Srandt
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION
House Correction Staff Dorms $108,000. fee B GCL 1957 item 9%
Boys'Village Academit Class Room Bldg. GCL 1958 item 53
Byys'Village renovation basement Gym fee C GCL 1958 item 53
Morgan College addition Spencer Hall and facilities for Science

fee B GCL 1961 item 95

Towson College new Gym fee B
Boys' Village, ext.of apptmt,, renovation Gym, GCL 1962 item 65
Towson State College, classroom bldg. fee Type B GCL 1963 " 148
Boys' Village renovation Gym. GCL 1962 item 65, fee

Morgan College, Spencer Hall and Carnegie Hall GCL 1960 it.108

Morgan College, Baldwin Hall, Type C GCL 1964 item 81

St. Mary's College, gym, & athletic facilities fee Type B,
GCL 1964 item 85

Towson State College, new gym. Fee Type B GCL 1964 item 104

Date Vol.

4-8-57 V13
7-1s-58 V13
4-5-61 V15
8-15-61 V16

3-13-62 V1€
6-17-63 17
8-8-63
3-17-64
5-15-¢€
5-20-64
8§-11-64




Rooth, Edwin Wilson Minutes of

U.of Md., Crisfield Seafood lab. $139,000, GCL 19L9 item 167, PWCF 19L5, 6-7-L9

item 273

U.of Md., P.A, Men's Dorm., Engineering, Yechanical Arts and Agriculture

Bldg. $L70,000. GCL 1549 itoms 181 and 18L
Deer's Head, fee $10,255.LL
Salisbury College, Demonstration School $400,000 GCL 1950 item 1

fee Type B.

Crisfield fee Contractor H. F. Hallock Seafood Lab $127,0819 1-12-53 V10
Salisbury College fee Contractor W. F. Sutter demonstratiom 31053

School 373,128, GOL 1951 itme 50
Military Dept. Salisbury Armory fee Bor C 10-10-65 V12
Military Dept. above cancelled 1-9-56 vi2
U. of Md., C.P. Collgge, Business & Class toom Bldg. fee B 5-14~56 WVi2

GCL 1957 item 146 4-8-57 Vi3

Salisbury College addition to Lab. School $125,000. GCL 1957 item 129 4-8-57 V13
Deer's Head Hosp. Auditorium & Kehabilitation Wing fee Type B 2-16-59 V1
Edwin Wilson Booth died , son William T, Booth takes over Lh=15-69 V14

11-1h-
1.8-51




2T mregaraly iy

William T. Booth (sucessor to father Edwin #ilson Booth)
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

Deer's Head Hosp. Auditorium and hehabilitation Wing fee B
GCL 1952 itenm 23




Booth & Somers Date
(Agency) =

CONSTRUCTION
Spring Grove Infirmary 200 beds GCL 1559 item 60 -13-59
Spring Grove ext. of appointment fee B GCL 1960 item &4 4=6-60 V1§
Maryland State College Women's Dorm GCL 1560 item 153 -16-60 V15
Maryland State College ext. of above appointment ffe B 8-15-61 V16
U. of Maryland, C.P. Class Room Bldg. fee B GCL 1961 item 136 3-15-61 V16
U. of Md., C.P. Kenovation Men's Dorms fee C GCL 1962 item 150 helj=62 V16
Salisbury College Dining Hall & Student Union facilities fee B 3-13-62 V16
GCL 1962 item 118
Washington College 3-13-62 V16
B v . ! 5-20-64 18
Salisbury College, conversion restaurant bldg.to house Music Dept. &-16-64
GCL 1964 item 96 Type C.
University of Md., Central Eastern Shore Campus, fee to be nego- 8-11-64
tiated GCL 1964 item 130

U.of Md., Maryland State College, men's dorm.& infirmary facilities
fee Type D, GCL 1964 item 126




Bowers, Charles F,

School for the Deaf, Library and Study Hall GCL 1951 item 216
School for the Deaf, plans, ILibrary and Study Hall $96,000 GCL
1951 item 21¢
31itary Department renovation Frederick Armory
litary partment renovation Westminister

11 ST o~

} Armory fee iype C
e dontr, Fredr 8. 39, -5 i
TMOT, bem 1
Dept. Forests & Parks alteration Cathland Park flat fee ¢1,500.
GCL, 1957 item U5

School for the Deaf Girls' and Boys' Derm fee B GCL 1561 items

}9 and %0
Dept. Forests &« Parks Journalistic Hall of Fame uathland max. §500.
School for the Deaf Girls and Boys Dorps. GCL 1960 item 105

Fee type B and D

-

Minutes

of

7-11-51

5-16-60

ve

V13
V16

Vg
V15

School for the Deaf, intermediate Boys' Dorm. fee D, 1-17.01,23.65-08 8-11-64 18




Brooke, ‘laxwell R, & Assoc.

(Agency)
COMSTRUCTION

Crownsville roads fee A #88,652.33 GCL 1951 item 88 and GCL 1552 item 33

-11-53 V10
Springfield plans 100 car parking lot fee A 7=-10-53 VI(
St. Mary's College plans acess.road fee A 9-10-53 V1
Crownsville fee on contr. Drummond & Co. $54,831.15 GCL 1952 item 33 4-13-51 V¥
Spring Yrove road and parking area fee B GCL 1955 item 71 10-10-55 V12
Frestburg College plot plans GCL 1954 item 104 3-9=-54 1




Brotman, Benjamin (sucessor to Office Hal A. Miller/
(Agency)

COMSTRUCTION

Montebello new hospital successor to Hsll A. Miller

jontebello constr. 180 bed addition fee B

Kosewood expansion Main Kitchen and addition to Rogers Liet Kitchen
fee B or C GCL 1958 items 35, 36

Rosewood above fee C

Selibury College Haintenance Bldg. fee B GCL 1962 item 119




BROWN, Cicero H. Date Vol.

Salisbury State College, conversion dorm. tc classrms & offices 8-11-64 18

fee type C 1-17,01.32.65-08




Browne, J. Prentiss
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

Military Dept. Hyattsville Armory fee C ext. cost $150,000.
GCL 1951 item 10
1dlitary Dept. Laurel Armory GCL 1y51 item 10
Militsry Dept. Cambridge Armory
Military Dept. Cambridge Armory fee C
Bowie College Library Bldg. fee b GCL 1957 item 120
Montrose Vocational School fee “ #120,000. GCL 1957 item 90
Dept. Corpection Correctional Camp Springfield fee B
GCL 1958 item 72 and GCL 1357 item 93
Penitentiary correctional Camp fee less than B
Supt. of Bldgs. & Grounds renovation 108 East Lexington St.
Workmen's Compensation Bldg. GC* 1959 item 1
Dept. Correction new Institution for Adolesceats {600 beds)
fee B GCL 1959 item 85

10-11-54 V11

2-14-55 V11
10-10-55 V12
12-18-56 V12
4=-8=-57 V13
4-8-57  V1:
6-9-58 V13

6-9-58
4-15-59

7-13-59

Dept. Correction change of appointmemt to new Correctional Institution7-6~60

(1000 beds)
Maryland Institution for Men plans in coordination with fummel,
Klepper & Kahl GCL 1959 item 885
Dept. Correction new Correctional Institution fee B GCL 1961 item 69
Maryland Institution for Men, ext.of apptmt. fee Type B GCL
1962 item 77

Md. Correctional Institution, Hagerstown, Adm.Bldg.& others
GCL 1962 item 77, GCL 1963 item 94

3-14-61

3-15-61 V16
5-8-53 17

9-14-64 18




BUCHART ASSOCIATES (changed to Buckhart-Hoin)
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION
Dept.Forests & Parks, apptd.master plan, Cunningham Falls

GCL 1963 item 2




BUCHART-HORN « see Buchart Associates
(Agency)




BUCHER, Walter & Associates
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

Services Prince George's and Montgomery Counties,fee Type B
3-08.01.00.38 ---




Buckler, Fenhagen, Meyers & Ayers (changed to Meyers & Ayres)

Victor Cullén,. Service Wing $900,000. GCL 19L9 item 25
Henryton, repairs elevator, kitchen and refrigeration and
$325,000, OCL 19L9 item L2
Mt .Wilson, 300-bed hospital $3,5LL.500, BPWCF 19L9
Peniientiary, New Shop and Hoapital Bldg., $250,000.
Reformitory Men, Cannery, Garage and Repair Uhop
Henryton, addition to West Wing contr, Land & Simmons $137,800
Reformitory Men, Cannery with prison labor and some subcontracting

fee Type B approx. %10,000,
Mt, ¥Wilson fee

hazards
Victor Cullen fee Contractor Capitol wnstruction
,,31,‘5' 0 GCL 19L9 item 25
Mt. Wilson plans for fire protection $L72.,30 BP 19L9 item 6
Penitentiary appointment has been changed to plans for Hospital ™
and addition to Shops, payment for previous stucies $2,337.58
GCL 1949 item 76
Victor Cullen fee contractor
$292,000 GCL 19
Penitentizry
n 2
tiary T
1lson fe

Wing addition

GCL 19L% item 76

Contractor Land and Simmons $28,6L5 correction of fire

Company alterations

lding

L. J. Ke

19 1tem 25

ller and Sons Service wing eddition

Penit i
nt . értr. Geor
changed to Meyers & Ayres

1-9-5(
2-13-51
3-10-52
-1L-52 +'gie
L-13-53
L-13-53
3-201-53
12-144-53

=1lw5]

tal 11-7-

-F3=5]

12-13-55 N2 le




Victor & Asso changed to George, Miles & Buhr)
Agency)

COMSTRUCTION
U. of Md. Maryland State College Physical “ducation & Students'
Activities Bldg. GCL 1959 item 146
Firm changed to Ueorge, files & Buhr




BURKET, TTILGHMAN & ASSOCIATES
Burket, fthees

(Agency)

CORSTRUCTION
J.of Md., C.P. Infimary fee B GCL 1361 item 133

U.of Md.Infirmary fee Type C, GCL 1963 item 16
Name corrected from Rhees Burket (deceased) to firm



Burrill, Harold G.

Barrett School, modernization heating plant
Military Dept., to study electrical installation Harbor Field

11itary Dept., fee contractor Allied Electr Service Harbor Fie]

$12,295 GCL 1551 item 11
Nl Bary ff r iler inst

Salisbury College installation of Boiler fee B GCL 1961 item 112
Salisbury College change of fee from B to C GCL 1961 item 114

Mirmtes of

G=13-5
—QloE

3

-15-61 V€
5-17-62 V16




CARREIRO INDUSTRIAL DESIGNERS
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION
New York Word's Fair 1964, minimum fee $25,000 5-9-63




Cassel, Albert I.
(Agency)

COMSTRUCTION
Morgan College plans for Armory fee B GCL 1954 item 93




CASSELL SCHUPACK & ZOLLMAN

(Agency)

COMSTRUCTION

Eastern ohore State Hospital erosion control fee Type B
i it changed from Type B to C
5 i 2 g erosion control







Coble & Berger (formerly Coble, Robert L. )
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

Frostburg College, new infirmary fee Type B GCL 1962 item 112, 9-10-62
alterations fee Type C CCL 1962 item 113
Frostburg College, ext.of apptmt.fee Type C GCL 1963 item 1Z
4 i infirmary, GCL 1962, 1963

n n




Coble, Hobert L. (name changed to Coble & Berger)
(Agency)

COMSTRUCTION

Frostburg College remodeling Dining Hall into Infirmary fee C
GCL 1961 item 103




Cochran, Stephenson & Assoc.
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

U. of Md., Balt. Schools Wing te School of Dentistry fee B
;0L 1961 item 142




Comber, T.F.
(Agency)

COMNSTRUCTION
Uept. Game & Fish, plans for Dam & Dyke Wye Mills fee 5% basis 12-16-57 V13




CROCKETT ASSOCIATES, JAMES
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION
Morgan State College, topographical survey, campus developmt.
max $935., GCL 1963 item 114
Coppin State College, parking area Fee Type B, GCL 1964 item
112 -w-




Cuomo, louis H.
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

Bowie College remodel Main Bldg. GCL 1959 item 110

fee changed frem B to C
faintenance Shop, Utilities & site improvement fee B
remodel Lab. School fee C GCL 1961 item 99
addition to HRehabilitation Bldg. fee B GCL 1962 item 34
Crownsville, cancellation appropriation, addition to Rehabili-

tation Bldg. fee Type B GCL 1962 itenm

Boys'Village
Bowie College
Crownsville

34




Custer, Uavid J. & now Md. Surveying & Engineering Co.) Vol. Page
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

Spring Grove site improvement fee B GCL 1957 item 75
Spring Grove road renovation fee B 1961 Budget 10 .03.07.03-14

3-14-60 VIS 22
8-8-60 V15 179

J. David Custer has been taken over by Md. Surveying & Engineering Co 7-10-61 V16 63




Diver Bros. s ol
(Agency) 2ate yol.

CONSTRUCTION

Penitentiary Security Wall & Guard Towers fee B GgL,]p60 item 100 -8-60 V15
Morgan College, constr. pedestrian crossing over /Spring Lane 3-3-63 1
fee Type C GCL 1963 item 115
ditto 5-20-64 18
Rosewood, renovation employees' cafeteria bldg. for use as Central 8-11-64
Service Bldg. Fee Type C, GCL 1964 item 41

=




Diver, Charles 1A, Minutes of

Crownsville, checking design $55. BPWCF 19L9 item 1i 10-1-51
DPI consultant U.of Md.,, C.P. Mathematics and Activities Bldg. $L5O. 1-1h-5
Pudget item 31




DUNN, John Carroll
(Agency)

COMSTRUCTION

Training School Boys renovation cottages and Administration Bldg. 13,9452
fee C GCL 1952 item 50

Training School Boys plans renovation 10 cottages either cost plus 5-10-54

basis or Type A

Training School Boys supplement appointment alteration Riggs Hall
for use as Infirmary

U. of Md., balt., Schools Library fee B GCL 1955 item 156 6=~13-55

U. of Md., C.P. plans for Presidents kesidence GCL 1955 item 150 6-13-55

Training School Boys improvement Gay Hall $70,000. fee C or B 4=8-57
GCL 1957 item 87

2-14=55

above fee C 12-16-57
Training School Boys renovation Kent & Charles Cottages and Hipgs Hall7-13-59
GCL 1959 item 75
above fee C 9=15-59
HMonrose Service Bldg. fee B GCL 1960 item 85 7-6-60
above fee changed to C 11-7-60




Edmunds, James R* - Minutes of

Cronsville, Admission & Convalescent Areas -3-L9

! Apt. Bldg, $203,392.50 GCL 19L7 item 21 -7=i9
U.of Md., Burses'Home ¥300,000. GCL 1947 item 1L0, GCL 19L9 item 178

u Psychiatric Institute ¥2,03L4,831,.50 GCL 1947 items 1Ll and 1h2

GCL 1949 item 177 anc Fed Funds
St.Mary's City, 0ld State House report -2-19
Crownsville, plans for Pasteurization Bldg. balance due $290,16 11-1L-50
U.of Md. Nurses'Home payment for preliminary plans $£953,90, A different
firm has been avpointed 11-7-51

!J.of Pd., Hosp, nla.ns for alterat.ion ining Room cost not yet determined 2-11-52

1 - = NA2 192k
d. C.P, 8 1 Iy Sla, 310,023, L C ~lZ-5U

bital Leliver bs C 2

3- 9
1 s . pe .
further informa req n
ayment of invoice §2,2L6,
Maryland School for the Blind retained as architect Kindergarten - 2—)-55 viz
Fursery School 3351,500. GCL 1955 item lih
and Schoel Funds
U. of Md., Balt. vchools additional elevator fee C GCL 1955 item 134 ©6-9-58 V13
U. of Md., Hosp. improvements Opersting Room fee C GCL 1958 items 130,131
C. of Md., Hosp. to convert 12.floor to Hosp. use fee C 12-16-59 V1Y
GCL 1958 item 135
of Hd., Hosp. Out Patients Bld

U of Md., Ba nmcre University 'ifospltal, ext.of apptmt. GCL 8-11-64 V1§

’1964 item 123 fee Straight 6%




Eeli & Gompf
(Agency)

Date Vol.
CONSTRUCTION
U. of Md., CP. underground utilities fee B GCL 1961 item 137 -15-.61 V16
. of Md., Hosp. exterior Substation fee © GCL 1961 item 1yl 465,000 8-15-61 V1
. of Md., C.P. ext. of steam, water and telephone secrvice fee B q-y=-62 V1€
GCL 1962 item 149
Treasury Bldg. renovation, heat control, fee Type C 8-8-63 E.
Denton Hall Complex, U.of Md.,high pressure steam service 4-1-64 1
GCL 1963 item 165
Un.of Md., College Park, Fine Arts & Adult Ed. Bldgs. 5-20-64
GCL 1963 item 165 - $4,498.83; BP 13.05.00.09 $5,989.83

Un.of Md., College Park, central heating plant GCL 1963 item 164 fee Type B
State Roads Comm. District 5 Office Bldg. 08.01.00.38

Un.of Md., College Park, central heating plant changed to Type C

6-16-64
Un.of Md.,jBalto.County master plan GCL 1963 item 177

7-1-64




Egli & Gompf

Military Dept., surve t ainger $1,500, GCL

U. of Md., Engineering & !} over Plant fee §$2, 1

Morgan College, new Dorm. end Gymnasium

jo of Md., C. P. steam line ext. $50, . fee Tyve

. of Md., C. ¥, improvement of Central Heeting Plant

DPI plans for heeting controls at Morgan College

Penitentiary, consultants on ocower survey fee $500,

Morgan College, boiler house max. $70,000, fee Type B $5,000. GCL 1951 =52
item 228

Morgan College fee contrector Crest Contrecting Co., roads, grading, -11-52
lighting, etc., $149,152,6L GCL 1952 item 108

Morgan College plans for heating controls, $1833.60 GCL 19i9 item 1 11-10-52

Morpan Cullege fee contractor Lloyd E. Mitchell renovation Heeting 1-12-53
plant $98,5L5. GCL 1951 item 228

College Park rlans Boiler House fee 6% basis 5-11-53

College Park fee Contractor Riley Stoker Corp., steam generating unit, 11.9-53

$3L2,0L8 GCL 1953 item 171 '

organ College Roiler $170,00 g

R gl

> GCL 1955 item 121 6~13~

Morgan College Lighting on Campus fee B $20,000. GCL 1956 item 113 7-9-56
Supt. of Bldgs. & Grounds Central Heeting System, Annepolis rencvetion =956

and kxpension for new State Office Bldg. fee B GCL 1956 item 2

Springfield work on "H" end "C" Bldg. fee c 10-8-56
Springfield Cantral Laundry fee B }=B-=57
Springfield renovetion *C" Bldg. GCL 1959 item S 7=-13-59
.of Md., C.P. ext. of electrical system GCL 1953 item 137 7-13-59
U.of Md., C.P. underground utilities fee B GCL 1960 item 147 7-6-60




Eiser & Akers

Rosewood, UtilitiesPowerr Plant, Coal *andling Equipment $1,190,(
BPWCF 1949 items LS an
St.Mary's Industrial School for Boys engineering fee $179.
Rosewood., contr, T.King Co, alterations Power ! la.nt $603,062. fee
$39,1133,72 BPWCF 1949 items LS and |
contrs., water tank $66,200, fee applicable FJCF 1949 item
contr., Steamdistribution $L6L,86L. and Utility Tunnels and
Power Plant $113,666. fee Type B
contr. John Matricciani water tank $23,93kL, fee applicable
PWCT 19L9 item 52
contr. Enterprise Electric Co.$142,975. GCL 1952 item L3
fee applicable
fee contr. Erterpris sctric Co. %L3,3 el 2 t
alterations and renovations fee C §170,000. VCL 1956 item 59
above cancelled instead appointment Green Assoc.
Towson College Power House Improvements
cancelled above

Minutes of




Englehardt, Tea Date Vol.
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION
U.cf Md., C.P. Admissions Bldg. Annex fee B ~1-54 V11
j.of Md., C.P. 1 Dorm fce B GCL 1957 item 147 4=-B-57 V13 52
.of 4d., CP. Danton Hall Dorm fee 5.25% GCL 1962 item 14l and #713-4 4=4=62 V1€
U.of Md., C.P., dorm.GCL 1964 item 119 fee flat 4.25% 5-20-64 1
U.of Md., C.P.,, Elkton Hall dorm., alternate proposal 8-11-64




Eschbach, Pullinger, Stevens & Bruder, Phila., Pa.
(Agency)

COMSTRUCTION
Washington College -13-62 V16
1" "

5-20-64 18




Evander, Bernard
]

Minutes of

Dept., Health, recuest for feé¢ abandoned proj=ct Bacterioclogy an
stration Bldgs. $1,5.8,8%90,
Dept. Health, boiler house Balt, Lab, $300,000, fee 3%

Adminie Le3-

plus cost of revi-&-7-
vi :hn

5 -
- Gue Qu’

S, ";i‘bem"‘feea 10-25-L%

Applicable
!'.01' Md,.,P.A. disapproved request for further payment 95

L] additional compenaatif de'nied 13-1h-
efu to Att. Genera r lai ull

Western re Chr ”1 se
vander

fee plans Pacter clo -y Bldg. paid $15,00
alterations Pernne Ll

tal disappr. recpend se fe . 11-9=5l




Evans, James F.
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION
Dept. Forrests & tfarks masterplan for State Farks $20,000. GEF




Ewald, Lawrence
Spring Grove, Bland-Bryant Bldg. B™ 1549 item
alterations Bland-Bryant Bldg. $2!

X +y N 114 -
€ + Ulie o B

5123, 80(
fire pmtection fee B or C.
elevator and improvements Bryant Bldg. fee B
. GCL 1956 item 64
fee fire protection C

Minutes of

1=Gu

11-7~51

-13-56 V12

12-18-56 V12

A7l




Ewell, Nelson & Bomhardt
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION
Dept. For:ests & Farks Sandy Point Amphitheater fee B GCL 1962 item 20 -13-62




Ewin Bngineering Corporation
(Agency)

COMSTRUCTION

springfield fire protection GCL 1960 item 56
Springfield dimprovements fee 8 GCL 1961 item 51
above cancelled




EYRING, John F. Date

Montebello State Hospital, "A" Wing addition for office space 8-11-64
--- 1-17,01.03.65-08 Fee Type B




Faissant & Kooken Minutes of

Y‘.of Md,, C.P. Engineering fee for Stadium appr. 1-9~
v pevisions Stedium and Athletic Facilities fee 1kL,18L. ~22-50
Special Funds item
See Kooken Co., L.P, alsc




FAULKNER, KINGSBURY & STENHOUSE
(Agency)

Date Vol,

CONSTRUCTION
St. Joseph's College, new Science Bldg. 3-8-63




FENTON & Lichtig & Assoc, Mimites of -

Boys'Village, rensvation Administeation Bldg. PWCF 19L5 and Fire Boes cct 10=hL~L9
Deers'Head Supt.'s Residence, Staff hesidence and Apt. Bldgs. }e
CL 1949 item 56
Springfield, Spring Grove and Kosewood fire protactinn GCL 1951
items 12hL, 112, 1i5
Eastern Shore Hospital appointment Physiciana cottages 3% fee for
adapting plans for Deer's Head Hospotal $23,000, BP 19L% item
33 $15,000. GCL 1953 item 50
Spring Grove, fee Contr. Blair ons fire escapes $28,L99. GCL 1951
item 145
Bemyton plans fire protection #$50,000, fee Tipe 11-5-54
Towson Wemen's Deor 5 . fee of -13-55
Dept. lmployment :ecurit.y new Bldg. in connection with Urban Renewal 4=B8=57 V13
Agency fee B
Md. School Deaf Primary School Bldg. fee B GCL 1959 item 38 7=-154-58 V13
U, of Md., C.P. fire protection fee B GCL 1960 item 146 -6-60 V15
sbove fee chanped to C 5-15~-61 V1§
Towson College new Science Bldg. fee B 3-13-62 V16

Maryland House of Correction, apptmt., dorm, fee Type B GCL 1960 8-8-63 V17

item 80 n X i
Rosewood, r% dorm-apt.bldgs. &c. Fee Type D CL 1964 item 38 -11-64 V18




Finney, Dodson, Smeallie, Orrick & Assoc.
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

Towson College Lab. wein.? fae B GCL 1957 item 136
Dept. Correction Correctional Camps fee D GCL 1 item 90
Lept. Correction above fee changed to B




Finney, k.D. (formerly Finney, Woloott & Assoc.)

(hgebicy) see Finney, Dodson, Smeallie, Orrick & Assoc. also
CONSTRUCTION

Mt. Wilson Hosp. Wolcott has withdrawn from firm
Towson College Bab. School fee B

Date Vol.

10-10-55
5-14=-56

vi2
vi2

Page

101




Finney Wolcott. & Assoc, (chsnged to E.D. Finney & Assoc.)

Mt. Wilson fee contr. Mullan Contracting Co., $308L,l
ousing GCL 1951 item 5S., 1952 item 2€
114 z or e

3

Towson College sppointment Library changed to E.D. Finney & Assoc, 10-10-55 V12
Wolcott has withdrawn from firm




Fisher, Nes, Campoell & Assoc.
(Agency)

COMSTRUCTION

State Office Bldg., Balt. drapes in lobby and staircases to Bid:le St. 5-15-61 V15
and alterations parking areas cost plus basis
Essex Community College , new project 3-14-64 i




Fisher,

Campbell

roper notation mtr. ne tate Office Bldg., Raltinore: Fi
illiams, Ne Campbell, not Palmer, Fisher, Willisms
Architects.




Fletcher & Fletcher
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION
DMV plans for new Headgquarters fee B 5-14~56
House Correction staff Housing $246,000. fee B GCL 1957 item 97 4-8-57
Hosewood Industries Bldg. for Long Term Care Colony fee B ~-9-58
3CL 1956 item 32
Dept.. Correction New Work Colony 400 beds fee B GCL 1959 item 6 =13~
DMV ext. of appointment fee B 3=6=60
State hoads Commission WVistrict Office and Research Lab. fee B -12-61
Special Funds 08.01.00.38
Frostourg College Dorm GCL 1962 item 105 -13-62
Maryland House of Correction, appt., industrial bldg. fee Type B 8-8-63
GCL 1963 item 105
Frostburg College, change of fee, Women's Dorm., from 3% to 4% 12-10-62
GCL 1962 item 105
State Roads Comm, to furnish 2d floor, Part B, District Office 12-9-63
and Research Lab,, fee Type B
Correc. Institu,.for Women,Jessup- educa.& activ.bldg. fee 8-11-64
Type B ---- 1-17,01. 17 65-08
Dept.of Motor Vehicles , altera.new hq.bldg.




Fletcher, Frederic A, see Fletcher & Fletcher also

Crownsville, Cafeteria Eldgs,
Rosewood, Shops
Spring Grove, reconstruction 0ld Center Bldg, $7¢
Morgan College, Home Economics and Infirmsry !
Spring Grove, plans for Bldg, Disturbed Women 1,576.
Dept. Public Puilding srounds alterations Bldgs. Anpap
DPI, planning at Rosewwod BP! 1949 item 57
Eastern Shore Hospital, Medical and Surgical Bldg, _replaces Malon
Rosewood, plans for S0-bed Tb, Hosp. Bldg. $1,L17.°
" contr, William T.Lyons Tb.Cottage $362,56L. fee £2L,316,66
BPWCF 1949 items S8 and 52
Springfield fire escapes %9,500, fee app].iceble
Crrwnvville, fire escapes Bdlg. A & B BPRWCF 19L9 item 16
Fire escapes $55,555. rescinded
Rosewood, School $75,000. BPWCF 1949 item 57
Supt, of Public Buildings and Grounds, Court of Anpeels Bldg, Appoint-
ment plans for a"iition iCL 1953 item 2 fee Type C
ood fee contr, Mullen Contracting Co., School Rldg. $913,!
3CL 1953 item S5

of Mental 4 y Y t, le T N+

. X

,000,
Dept. of Motor Vehicles, Hq. Bldg.altera. GCL 1960 item 6




Forrest, Alexander B,

U.of Md,, P.A. Dining -Hall

DPI services as structurel engineer

Rosewood, plans for incinerator Blég. $365. GCL 1951 item 102
Civil Defense Agency eng. services $392.03 Civil Defense Loan 1951

Mimtes of

6=74)19
111k
3-10-52
~16-60




Frank, Denjamin

Rosewood, Apt. Bldg. and Dorm., $395,950, fee applicabl
State Police, Training School Pikesville fee Type B GCL 1951 item 6 and
GCL 1952 item 7
State Police, Training School Pikesville contr, Mullan Contracting
Co., $330,350, GCL 19h7 item 7,, GCL 1951 item 7., GCL 1 item

Minutes of

10-25-49

0)-5

2-10-53




Fryer & Assoc.
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

U. of Md., C.P. renovation Shoemaker Bldg, fee C GOL 1962 item 14 13-62
Bowie State College, infirmary, fee D GCL 1964 item 89 8-11-64

Spring Grove State Hosp., renova,Foster Wade Bldg. GCL 1963 it.74 T 20 =
691
V< .




Funl
<y John B
.

DPI, ap
pointment a
3 S const
sulting engin
ear




Funnel, Martin
(Agency)

COMSTRUCTION

Springfield site improvement Geriatrics facilities cost plus
GCL 1953 item 69

Bowie College plans for entire campus either cost plus or fee B
L 1953 item 139

Bowie College site improvement fee B

Rosewood site improvement fee B GCL 1961 item 43

Rosewood site improvement Spastic Bldg. fee B GCL 1961 item L6

Hosewood site improvement Spastic Bldg. fee B GCL 1962 item Ui

Rosewood, ext. of apptmt. fee Type B GCL 1961 item 42




Gardner, Clarke Mirutes of

Fastern Shore Hospital, Plumbing and Sewage disposal $52,555, GCL 194 6=7=19
item 50 fee applicable
Pine Pluff, plans for sanitary sewer facilities payment 75% of fee 5-9-50
$3,22.03




Gaudreau & Gaudreau

Morgan College, Men'S and Women's Dorm, $600,000, GCL 1949 items 123,12l
U.of Md., C,P, Girls'Gym. $200,000. GCL 1949 item 16L
Morgan College, Auditorium and Fine Arts Eldg.
|Soringfield plans for Serviece Rldg., $L85,000. fee Type B GCL 1953
item 69
iy 1 . for atries facilities funds

¥
o) . -

Mrownsville clans for Medi rigical 5 Y . J -
gan College Auditorium IMMusic & Arts Bldg. fee B GCL 1956 item 112 =14-56
Morgan College Auditorium Music & Arts Bldg. fee B GCL 1957 item 113 L=B=57
Loyola College consultants Physics Blsg. $1,500,000. Tl
Loyola College Loan 1953
Morgan College Administration Bldg. fee B GCL 1961 item 94 8-15-61

Towson College Women's Dorm fee D §=13-62

Towson College, change of fee Women's Dorm fromType D to Type B 2-3-63

College of Notre Dame of Maryland, appt., new Science Bldg. 4-3-63

Morgan State College, Memorial Refectory, fee Type B GCL 1963 it.112 8-8-63 3
' Fj s Commerce-Classrm.Bldg. " B 1-17.01.25.65-08 8-1l1-64 V1B
] k) L) addition & remodel.refectory C 1-17.01.26,65-08




GAUDREAU AND GAUDREAU ¥imtes of
Boereaer

Morgan College, Administration Bldg.GCL 1960 item 10° 5-16-60 V1




George, Milea & Buhr (formerly Buhr, Victor & Assoc.)
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION
Bastern Shore Hosp. Central Kitchen and imployees' Cafeteria
B tastern Shore Hosp. ext. of appointment Kitchen an
GCL 1961 item 39 and 40
U. of Md., Maryland State College ext. of appointment fee
CL 1962 item 158 (see Buhr, Victor & Asgoce.
Uept. Foresta & Yarks plans for Shad's Landing fee B GCL 1962 item 24 8-13-62
Dept.of Forests & Parks, developmt. Shad's Landing fee Type B >=9-63
GCL 1963 item 34
ditto paymt. appr. fee ($74,327.50) 3-17-64 1
Un.of Md.,Maryland State College, sewage lift sta. GCL 1962 it.158 7-1-64

5-16-60
Storeroom iee B 8-15-61

6-11-62

Dept.of Forests & Parks, Martinak St.Pk 8-11-64
Eastern Shore St.Hosp., diagnostic &c. treatmt.center fee B
1-17.01,10.65-08




GIPE, Albert & ASSOCIATES
Date

Bowie State College, fire alarm system $21,776 GCL 1963 it,121 5-20-64 18
Springfield State Hospital, fire protection facilities GCL 1964 8-11-64
item 45, fee Type C.




0lidden, Jr., Edw., H.

Training uchonl Boys, Junior Group Cottages $325,000, GCL 19L9 item 100
L W revision L Cottages fee l.," 5
" U e contr, lacchi Constr. Co, 3 Cottages $h52,677.
Training School Beys two additional Cottages fee Type D GCL 1952
item 93
Frostburg College new Science Bldg. GCL 190‘ iyem 107
Frostburg College, new Science Bldg., fee Type B

Mimites of

-7-19
-13-51
-12-5
3-9-53

-13=-62
5-9-63




Gray, Wm. Everett

Mirutes of Page

Sandy Point Bayside Park, bath house 10-k-49
Pine Bluff, Nurses'Home 4430, fee Type C. 11-1L-
Dept. Resemwch & Education Administration & Research Blog. Solomons 10-3=-5 12
ree 5 GCL 1951 item 35
Uept. Hesearch & Kducation fee B Storage Bldg. L 19 item 49 10-14=-57 13 . 233
Dept. Forests & Parks Concession Bldg., andy Piont GCL 1560 item 34 =16t 71 d
Spring Grove Adolescent Unit fee B GCL 1962 item 55 8-13-62 vl 193
I A ) e U R T 4-1-64 VL 44
n "  Administra.Bidg. ™ B " 1964 item 48 3-11-64 203

.




Green Assoc.
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

Penitentiary plans 3 boilers fee B GCL 1956 item 101
Rosewood alterations 170,000, fee C GCL 1956 item 59 - GCL 1% tem
lorgan College replacing boilers fee B GCL 1958 item 96
Towson College heating plant improvements fee C GCL 1959 item 125
House Correction expansion of kitchen
Barrett School sanitary sewer fee B GCL 1959 item 63 - Acct. #712 -
GCL 1960 item 71
Hosewood Power Plant fee B GCL 1961 item 48
Dept. Employment Security ventilation and airconditioning fee C
Fund #739
Rosewood appointment Power Plant fee changed to C
HMorgan College study electrical distribution fee B GCL 1962 item 92
Morgan State College, study of electrical distribution system
fee Type C GCL 1962 item 92
Morgan State College, ext.of above appointmt. fee Type C GCL
1963 item 113
Crownsville State Hosp., Maintenance & Service Bldg.Fee Type B
1-17.01.09.65-0¢
Rosewood State Hospital, kitchen &c. GCL 1962 item 47
Un.of Md, Central Eastern Shore Campus, fee to be negotiated
GCL 1964 item 130




Greiner, J.E. Co.
(Agency)

Date

COMSTRUCTION

Dept. Forests & Parks consultant Gunpowder Falls Lake #4,000. 2-13-51
GCL 1960 item 32
Dept. Forests & Parks, master developmt.plan GCL 1962 item ¢ 12-31-63
Dept. Forests & Parks, master plan for Assateague, lump sum fee 2-3-64
30,000 GCL 1962 item 3




Greiner & Mac Zwen
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

loyola College Physics Bldg. Total §1,500,000. Loyola College Loan 1




Hall, Border & Donaldson Minutes of
U,of Md., C.P. Chemistry Classroom and Teaching Research Lab.

$1,700.000. GCL 1949 item 155
Morgan College, Science Bldg. and Equipment 16-L-L9
DPI, plans for Physics Bldg. and Lab. U,of Md.,C.P. GCL 1950 item L3 11-11:-50
U.,of Md,,C.P. Activities Bldg. $2,000,000, 1-8-51
U.of Md.,C.P, Physics Bldg. and Lab. $675,000. GCL 19L9 item 156, 2=13-51 v

3CL 1950 item L3
contr, George Hyman Constr. Co.
$860, 200, fee $5L,862. GCL 1950 item L3
Md.,C.P. contr., Balt. Contractors Mathematics Bldg. $7687,670. L-21-52
3CL 1951 item 27h and GCL 1952 item 137

3 ion plans for A s

n " " " n "




Hall, Howard
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION
U, of Md., C.P. Physical Science Lecture Hall fee B GCL 19 item 124 6-3-58




Hall, nitter & Sprinkler
(Agency)

COMSTRUCTION
U.of Md., C.P. additdons to Physics and Math. Bldgs. GCL L960 item 145 S-16~

fee for above appointment changed to 8%

.of Md., C.P. addition to Physics Bldg. fee 8 GCL 1961 items 134,135
above fee changed to flat 6%

U.of Md., College Pk., Cyclotron Structure addi. fee flat 6

)

11-7-60
=15-61
~13-62
-20-64

V15
V1¢g
V1
V1€
1t

Page

93




HARDER, EARLE S. & ASSOC,

(Agency)
CONSTRUCTION
New State Office Bldg., Annapolis, fee Type B 5-9-63
Anne Arundel Co. Community College, design for, 1 of 4 contem- 9-9-63
plated bldgs.
University of Maryland, Baltimore, School of Law 5-20-64
Income Tax Building, construction, Annapolis fee Type B --- 8-11-64
GCL 1964 item 1 , extension of apptmt.




HARDER, WILLIAM
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

Anne Arundel Community College design for 1 of # contemplated
bldgs.




Harder & Dressél of Glen Burnie
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

State Office Bldg., Annapelis jointly with Rogers & Taliaferro 4-13-53 V10

. of Md., Law Bldg. Balt. Schools fee B GCL 1959 item 141 -13-59 V14

U. of HMd., Balt. Schools ext of appointment Law Bldg. and Auditorium 6-11-62 VI(
fee B




Harms, John E. & Assoc.
(Agency)

COMSTRUCTION

Coppin College roads & parking fee B GCL 1957 item 142 5-19-57 V13
Boys!Village site improvement GCL 1959 item 70 )-14-59  Vih
Bowie College improvemsnts Athletic Field fee B 7-6-60 V15




Harris, W. Calder
(Agency)

COMSTRUCTION

U.of Md., Salis bury Experiment Station Poultry Isolation Lab. fee B 10-8-56 V12
| GCL 1956 item 150
U.of Md., Maryland State Collegs 2 Faculty Apts. fes B G“1 1957 item 157
4-8-57 V13




Harrison, David Minutes of

Spring Grove, alteration to Garrett Bldg. 1-5-50
DPI, Spring Greve Nurses8Home $200,000, BPWCF 19L9 item 93
Spring Crove fee cottT=-Golwill Construction Co., Nurses' Home
$153,777. BPWCF 19L9 item 93
Dept. Mental Hygicne plens renovation Henryton
GCL 1962 item 32
Henryton Hospital, ext.of apptmt.,renovation Fee Type C GCL 1963

1-8-51

1-11-5L VX
iosp. fee C 3-13-62 V16

8-8-63 Vi
item S1




HEBRANK & ASSOCIATES, CYRIL H,
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

Rosewood State Training School, redesign Spastic Bldg. #5 and #6 12-10-62
to bring it within appropriation GCL 1961 item 45, GCL
1962 item 43

Rosewood, change of fee for Spastic Bldgs.: #5 flat fee S5.3%, 8-8-63
#6 (Type D) to fee Type B, on steam line and outside lighting
which is no duplication of previous work GCL 1961 item 45,
GCL 1962 item 43

Maryland Training School for Boys, all-purpose facility Fee B GCL  8-11-64

1964 item 61




Hetrank, Cyril H. Minutes of

Springfield, Staff Quarters L=8-19
Military Dept. garages for Nat. Guard Armory Belair GCL 13L9 item 12 S
n " Camp Ritchie fee $1,380.08 Fed .Funds 10-L-L9
| 3 plans for Storage Warehbuse Municipal Airport fee Li%
of total Constr. cost
Springfield, constr, L employees'cottages $60,770. BPWCF 19L9 item 66 1-9=50
Military Dept, plans pavement Camp Ritchie fee $1,278. A-22=50
DPI, Eastern Shore Hosp. Physicians Bldg. $23,000. GCL 19hk9 item 33 1-8-51
8pring Grove plans Central Storage Warehouse $60,000. BPWCF 19L9 item 89
U,of Md., C.P. Engine Research Lab. Type A fee GCL 1951 item 272 10-1-51 ¥
§ Training School Boys plans Gymnasium & Auditorium, $1456,750, fee Type B 7-1L=52
GCL 1952 item 58
Eastern Shore appt. Physicians Cottages Cancelled 8-10-53
Frostbury College, plans Gymnasium fee to be determined later 12-1k-53
GCL 1953 item 139 -
Bowie fee coutr. Wm. F. Sutter -Auditorium . §320,5560. . 1853 2-1.-55 Vii
jtem 139
Bowle College Lab. School fee B GCL 1957 item 119 k-8-57 V13 53 & &6
same as above 3=15-59 Vi 201
Rosewood food storage, kitchen and employees'Cafeteria 5-16-60 V1S 81
Rosewood Spastic Bldg. fee D GCL 1961 item L5 8-15-51 "ié 100
above fee changed to 5.3% 2-13-62 V1§ 294
dosewood Spastic Bldg. fee D GCL 1962 item k3 5-17-62 V16 388
Kitchen, Food Storage and Cafeteria fee B GCL 1962 item L7




Hofstetter, Edw. J.
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

Crownsville renovation Bdg. C fee B GCL 1959 item 39
above appo intment changed to 8% GC™ 1959 item 39
Crownsville renovation Bldg. C fee C GCL 1962 item 36
Crownsville, renova. area connecting bldgs. Fee type C
GCL 1964 item 32




Hopkins, Henry Powell and Associates Minutes of

Springfield, Bldg. for Msturbed Patients j=8=ly9 Vi

resizned as architect for Rosewood, followed by Wrenn,Lewis & Jencks

Dép}. Public Bldgs. & Grounds, restoration Old Treasury Bldg. in Annapolisf-7-L9

$250,000, GCL 19L9 item 1
U.of Md,, Agricultural Engineering Bldg. and alterations NYA Bldg. 6=7=L9
150,000,

Springfield, plans for addition and remo jeling dining rooms 10-L=09

Spring Grove, plans for addition te laundry

Rosewood, renovation Wyse and Thom Cottages fee Type B 12-5=L9

Spring Grove, appointment for Admissions and Convalescent Bldg. 1-9-
BPWCF 19L9 item S0

Spring Orove, plans for Bldg. Disturbed Women fee 3% 5=31-50

DPI, plans for Medical and Surgical Bldg. Springfield BRWCF 1949 item 73 111150

Soringfield, Medical and Surgical Eldg. $1,250,000., BPWCF 19L% item 73 2-13-51
fee avplicable

Aprointment, Instittte for the Criminally Insane $2,000,000, 3-9-53

Springfield fee contr., M, S. tner $561, 0oL 1 ¢ Pyt

shingten Colle lens or iel ouse fee Tyye [, 3
Grounds of State House improvements fee later GCL 1957 item U 4-8-57 W13
avove fee C 1-20-56 V13
Spring Urove Active treatment Bldg. for Hales GCL 1959 item 57 7-13-59 Vij
State House design monument for USS Maryland 9-14~59 ¥ii
Hood College, apptmt. dorm and classroom bldg. 10-3-63 Vi7 = 385
Eowson State College, Student Union Bldg., fee Type B,1-17.01,35.65-08 8-11-64 V18 gla
ato&gyllle Community College, construction 1?:%8283 2§§2




Hopkins & Pieiffer
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

U.of Md., C.P. Arts & Science Classroom Bldg. and Auditorium
GCL 1960 item 143

Washington College Science Bldg.

U. of Md., C.P. Fine Arts "ldg. fee B GCL 1962 item 142

alt. Junior College plans for Bldg.

Catonsville Community College



Hopkins, Pfeiffer & Fenhagen
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

U.of Maryland, C.P. new Library GCL 1955 item 149 3-5-56
Crownsville ldg. for Patients requiring continued treatment $20,000.7-9-56
fee B GCL 1956 item 5%




Howard, J. Soencer & Co. Date Vol.
(Agency)
CONSTRUCTION

Springfield site improvement fee B GCL 1 item 60 7-6-60 V1

Springfield above changed to hourly basis =60 71
J. Spencer Howard & Co. has been taken over by Md. Surveying & Eng. Co.7-10-61 V1§




Jamison & Marcka -2 - Date Vol Pase
(Agency) ) -

CONSTRUCTION
Crownsville Renovation A & B Bidg. fee C GCL 1960 item 43 5=-16~60
Rosewood ext. of above appointment Fee B GCL 1961 item 42 Clinical ServiceS-15-61
sewood fee for renovation Rogers Bldg. changed from B to C 9-12-61

losewood change of appointment Clinical Serwice & “esearch

GCL 1961 item 42 from B to flat 6%
rownsville ext. of appointment renovation Kugh Young Bldg. fee C

GCL 1952 item 35
Crownsville altera,Hugh Young Bldg. Fee type C ~1-17.01.06.65-14 8-11-64
n Patient Bldg.,ext, Type C, GCL 1964 item 30

Rosewood State Hosp., Clinical services and research bldg.

GCL 1961 item 42

1dg. -13-62

y=1L7=62




Jamison & Marcks
Reformitory Women plans for Cannery approx, $37,000. GCL 1949 item 87
Spring Grove, L BGonvalescent Cottages $700,000. BPWCF 19h9 items 92,9
Dept. Health, 1l Convalescent Cottages $3,205,000.
fee Crownsville - $L40,050, RPWCF 19L9 item 1k
Springfield - $27, . BPWCF 19L9 item
Spring Orove - $35,572.50 BPWCF 1949 item 9
Reformitory Women, cottapes prisonlabor, supervision DPI 75% of Type B
plus 1% = ¥761,09 L 1949 item 68
Dept, Health contr. B.,Tovell alterations Sydenham Hosp. $1Ll, 771,
3CL 1951 item 50 fee avplicable
Montebello State Hos-ital fee Contr, J, Wiesand rencvation Service

Building, $97,329. Budjet 1951 item 602

Montebello State Hospital fee Contr., Henry A. Knott Administration
Building & Laundry $166,916. and Nurses' Home $131,126 Contr,
Blair & Sons Garage $11,153. Budjet 602 GCL 1952 item 22

Montebello State Hospital fee contr. A. P, Shamer Hot water Service
Building $L,600, Budjet 602

Springfiel ee contr., Laceri C.C. Centr ite

OPY] 3 g a or
L t Spr ecdilie

Civil Del'enst? ARRRR¥ Control Center - State Police Accident Bureau & 8656
Dining Hall ¢230,000 GCL 1956 items 18,20,21 $50,000, Fed. Funds
fee B
kosewood C(linical Service & Research Bldg., GCL 1959 item L7 7=-13-59

-




Jewell & Wolf (formerly Schwab, Jewell & Wolf)
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION




Johannes & Murray Mimutes of Page

—

U.of Md., C.P. Agricutural Bldgs. $260,000. GCL 1949 items 159 and 163
fee limited to $5,550.
U.of #id, C.P, plans for Swine Barn $425. GCL 1949 item 170
& Howard County Otten Farm cattle Barn contr., Kramer-lavis
Constr., Co. GCL 1951 item 281 fee applcable

it « CPe 1 L: jit -J=51

of Md., C.P. remodeling 0ld Gym for use as Men's Dorm fee B or C 12-18-56 V12 h78
of Md., C. P. above appointment straZght fee #4,500. 1-14-57 V12 197
of Md., C.P. Dorm fee B GCL 1957 item 147 g=B=57 V13 52 & §
of Md., C.P. flcor Annapolis Hall fee C GCL 1953 item 122 ;-8-58 V13
of Hd., CE P. Men's Dorm (250 students) GCL 19SS item 135 7-13-59 Vli
of Md., C.P. 2 Men's Uorms and addition to Dining Hall fee 4.75% 1=-6-60 V1S
of Md., CPP. addition to Dining Hall fee 4.55 £ GCL 1961 item 132 B-15-6) V1é
of Md., C.P. Women's Dérm fee B GCL 1962 item 1i1 W=h=62 V16




Kelly, Ferdinand
Vol.
(Agency) S 7
CONSTRUCTION
Dept. Md. State Police plans Jym- Headqtrs. GCL 19€Q item 1 -16~-60 V15
Dept. Md. State Police ext. of above appointment fee B GCL 1561 item 10 8-15-61 V16

Dept. Mi. State Police swimming pool fee B HCL 1961 item 10 -17-62 V16 S
Springfield Canteen Eldg. fee b 16— 1 <=1




Knecht, Lloyd & Human (changed to Knecht & Human and Lloyo & Assoc.)
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

4d. School for Deaf masterplan GCL 1960 item 105

Salisbury College site improvement fee B GCL 1560 item 125

Towson College adition to Athletic Field fee B GCL 1960 item 134

Bowie College Lab. School GCL 1960 item 115

Morgan College site improvement fee B GCL 1955 item 121, GCL 1957 item 6-12-61
113, GCL 1960 item 110

Md. School {or Ueaf site improvement fee © GCL 1961 item 91 -15-61 V16

Coppin College Landscaping fee B GCL 1961 item 127

Towson College, athletic field fee Type B GCL 1962 item 127 10-4-62 17 42

Frostburg State College, developmt.lower athletic field fee Type B 5-9-63

12-15-60 V15

V1

Mortross Schocl for Girls arking area,_ infirmary bld L 1963 it.114 6-16-¢ & 9
1 Facily ’ ¥ B391065 51963 +18 139
"

Salisbury College, athletic facilities, Fee type
" " n " ” " " ll_l::_64 3!\6




Knecht & Maxwell
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

Montebello Hosp. site improvement fee C
Montebell p. above fee changed to A
Frostburg College site improvement #04,000. fre
Towson College site improvement fee B GCL 1 t
&) i ng School Boys site PX t fee A
j. Workshop for the Blind plan lanscaping
ilitary Dept. site improvement Cumberland GClL 19 item 12
Towson College site Improvement proposed bLab. School fee B
GCL 1958 item 112
Md. Reformitory Women site improvement fee
GCL 1949 item 91, GCL 1958 item 86
site improvement GCL 13959 item 114
Athletic Field at Training
Eng. Contr. GCL 1959 item 9
ext. of appointment site improvement fee B
GCL 1960 item 121
ext. of appointment road widening fee B GCL 1

141

12.01.06.04-1),

Frostourg Collye
Md. State Police

Frostburg College

Towson College

\cadeny fee Art. 3 Standard

s £

~ @8-

S Toc

10-1,-57
&=9-5t
-1i;-58

-13-59
S1ha59

1-7-60

item 135




Kooken Co., L.P. (formerly Faissant and Kooken)

See Falssant & Kioken also

U.of Md., request for payment Stadium, Athletic Field and Field House
to be submitted to Architectural Board of Review

U,of Md. settlement of feeg $8L,539.05 Specis Funds item 80

State Office Bldg., Baltimors =wpt, jointly with Fisher, Williams,
Nes & Camrbell, new billding

Mirmutes of

11-1h-50  ¥8

1-8-51

3-9-53 vig




Kramer, Victor Date Vol.

jouse Correction laundry management 131-9=-54 VIl
House Correction plans laundry facilities GCL 1962 item 79 -17-62 Vi€




LLOYD ASSOCIATES
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION
Dept. of Forests & Parks, master plan GCL 1963 item 2, Susquehanna 10-3-63




lLloyd, Dale E

Bowie College site Improvement hourly basis

Coppin College Lab. School fee B GCL 1960 item 138
Salisbury College site improvement fee B GCL 1959 item 118
Salisbury College ext. of appointment GCL 1959 item 118




Yocke & Jackson

1ifton T. Perkins (Criminally Insane) >taff Housing and Dorm for
rployees fee B GCL 1957 item Sh

1%

Clifton T.Perkins,service & storage Bldg.6c. GCL 1960 item 68 5-16-60 1
clifton T. Perkins fee on contr. Weidemuller Constr. Co. Service « =-17-62 V1€
Storage Bldg. 3113,500. GCL 1960 item 68




ludlow, James H. & Assoc. Date Veol.

Tuckahoe Creek Park, study of max. #;,500. GCL 1961 item 5 B8-15-61 V1€

Dept. Forests & Parks Greenbrier Park water project fee basis 9% j=h-62 V1€
separate efforts 1% GCL 1962 item 28

Dept. Forests & Parks, Seneca Creek master plant GCL 1963 item 2 8-8-63 1




Mandris & Sippel Date Vol. Page

State Office Bldg., Annapolis Central Payroll Office fee B .13-59 V14 330

Lept. of Economic fPevelopment partitions ~14-59 V1y 339,73

1iftovPerkins New Horm fee modified D GCL 1962 item 57 -13-62 V16

Clifton T. Perkins State Hospital, jeath oA 13
f Mrs. Mandris

L 14

<

cancellation of apptmt.-




Marshall & lewis Date Vol., Page

Bowie College Kitchen and Dining Room fee B GCL 1961 item 101 -15-61 V16 103
Bowie College Dining Hall and Student Union Bldg. GCL 1962 item 100 5-17-62 V16 389




MALONE & WILLIAMS -2 .

Salisbury State College, Science & Classrm.Bldg. Type
CL 1964 item 100




Malone & Williams 3% Minutes of

Salisbury College, Boys'Dorm. $250,000, GCL 1949 item 143 6=7=19
U.of Md. Poultry Experimental Station Salisbury $100,000. GCL 19L9item 16
Eastern Shore Hosp. improvement to Old Section $L9,799.16
BPWCF 1949 item 38
DPI, Bastern Shore Hosp. Recreational Therapy Plde. $200,000. 1-8-51 vée
BPWCF 19L9 item 37
Military Department removetion Salistury Armory fee Type C 10-19=-53  ViC
Militery Department renovation Easton, Pocomeske City, Crisfield 6-11-53
Military Department unable to do removation Easton, Crisfield, and $=8-53
Pocomake City
Eaatern Shore Recreation Bldg,., Contr. Chaa. E, Brohawn $£180,000. 12-14-53
BFWCF 15L9 item 37
l Salisbury Colkege plane dbrary Pldg. fee Type B £213,750. ZCL 195k item 1 2-3-5k
Bowie College plans \iC“let‘" Dorm duplication of Dorm in Salisbury fee 3 Li=12-5L
$266,000, GOL 195k item
Salibury College L:ibrary Bldg. GCL 1954 item 106, GCL 1955 item 136 5=17-55
Salisbury College remodeling demonstration school fee C GCL 1956 item 133 5-14-56
Salisbury College bids for remodeling above too high project abondoned 3-6=56
Salisbury College Gym fee B GCL 1357 item 128 8-3-57
ll Salisbury College to convert Old Idbrary to Student Activities Bldg. 4-8-57
fee A or B GCL 1957 item 130 if DPI has no tims
Salisbury College DPI will handle above project S-28-57
Salisbury College constr. Gym i1=15-59
Coppin College modified fee for library duplication of Salisbury 7-13-59
, GCL 1959 item 129
Salisbury College Dorm fee D GCL 1962 item 117 .« 8-13-62




Maryland Survaying & Engineering Co. (sea Howard, J. Spencer & Co.

Central Laundry survey Buttercup Road rourly basis
d. Training School Boys Road and Athletic Field fee B
iCL 1960 items 82,83
took over J. opancar Howard Co.
took over J. uavid Custar
Spring Yrove survey location Infirmary par diem basis GCL 1960
item 64

also)
Uate

2-5-60
7-6-60

-10-61

11~13-61




Matz, Childs & Assoc.

Crownsville recreation area for A,B and C Eldgs. fee B GCL 1960
item 46
Crownsville parking areas fee B GCL 1960 item 45 ¢ vis 129
Crownsville eng. work fee chanced to twice technical payroll from 8t V151 1163
B GCL 1960 items L5,46
Crownsville ext. of appointment 12-15-60 V1s 289
Eastern Shore Hosp. survey sewage disposal hourly basis GCL 1957 item 66 12-11-61 V16 218
Eastern Shore  Sewage Disposal System fee C GCL 1958 item 28 y=is=62 vié 348
Eastern Shore State Hosp. survey for new main max. $2,000 11-12-63 17 308
10.03.04.03-08
Montrose School for Girls, rehabilitation of water & sewage
treatment plant fee Type C, GCL 1963 item 32
Montrose School for Girls, reservoir rehabilitation, previous 1
agreemt.modified,placed under 2 phases GCL 1963 item 92 fee C
Spring Grove State Hosp., water lines & faucets, Blan i-Bryant Bldg. 8-11-64
fee type C GCL 1964 item S0 i

2717
o4




MAXWELL, E. ST. CLAIR
(Agency)

Date Vol. Page

CONSTRUCTION

Eastern Shore State Hospital, road improvement and topographical 11-13-62 7 €2
survey $3,500, GCL 1962 item 41




MclEQD & FERRARA

Vol.
(Agency) ey

Montgomery Junior College Gym 7-3-62 16
Harford Junior College 12-10-62 17
Montgomery Junior College Campus, site 3-9-63




11 & Baldwin

g Grove plans rewiring Foster
10,000, GCL 1953 item 72

ring Grov r. r

e Bldg., fee

ol

,69

Spring Grove above fee changed from B to C

Spring G:ove Hewiring Garrett Bldg. fee C

Bowie College electrical distribution fee C GCL 1361 item 98
ext. of appointment fee B GCL 1959 item 109

Bowie College

7-13-54

6~7=60
-15-61

2-13-62




Menefee, lLawrence A* Mimutes of

Military Bept., alterations Nat. Guard Armory Westminster total project 6-7-ii9
$250,000, GCL 1949 item 12 see Cyril Hebrank alsc

Miltary Dept., survey Patapsco Rifle Kange $600.17 GCL 1947 10-25-4L9%

Spring Urove, planning Foster Bldg. BPWCF 1949 itern 1-2-50

Military Dept. plans Denton, Elkton and Cris“iel .&morles ~-22-50

¥ilitar epartment e tr. H.P. .o = )

T 2 -t

8,000, L1 item 1
Wilitary Department fee contr. Win ¢t > 51 1tem 1

. b
Militaxy Dept. Mamtcnance Shop fee to be detemuned later B-Emb6




Menefee znd Strohmeyer Mimites of

Bastern Shore Hosp, plans for Maintenance Shop Bldg.
Crownsville, alteration Administration Bldg.
contr. Windsor Constr. Co. Administration Bldg. $59,L09.




Meyer & Ayers (formerly Buckler, fenhagen, Meyer & Ayers)

Date

Penitentiary Industrial Bldg. fee B GCL 1755 item 102

Pententi ry above cancelled

Peniteuciary alterations Dining Hall fee B

Penitentiary hospital bldg. fee C GCL 1949 item 76

Penitentiary alterations Dining Hall changed to C 1=13-59
Md. Penitentia ry expansion Print Shop fee C Fund #770 y=ly=62

Un, of Md., Central Western Md. Campus, fee to be negotiated 8-11-64
GCL 1964 item 131

12-13=-55
4-8-57
1-12-59
=15-55




Miller, Hal A. (later Benjemin Brotman) Minutes of Page

Montebello State Hosp., plans fee Type B GCL 1952 n 22 3-11-62
ntebello State Hosp., died on 6-20-53 payment ¢ 11-9-53
New agreement with successore, Office of 1A
LR
W




Md. Training School Boys renovating heating system of 6 cottages

$38,000. GCL 1956 item B3
Springfield work on E Bldg. fee C
Tatuxent Institute electrical service

Actt. F788
U. of Md., Balt. Schools

electrical substatlion for 'Medical Uroup

fee B GCL 1961 item 1i1

improvement bressler Bldg. fee C

GCL 1961 item 143

Workmen's Compensa.Comm., 108 E.Lexington St., electrical im- 10-4-62
provement fee Type C, 07.08.00.01-08

Montebello State Hospital, expansion elevator facilitries, Type C 8-11-64

U. of Md., Balt. Schools

fee. 1-17.01.04.65-08

18




Minter, S,Nuss Mimutes of

Frostburg Collepe, nlans for Sclence Bldg, 10-hL-L9
Miners'Hoep., kitchen alterations $35,000, 11-14~50
Frostburg College, plans for Library and Classroams $! 30,00

see Thuman, Francis
¥iner's Hosp. pland for Kitchen $1,739.83. GCL 15L% item 1 7=-1k-52
¥iljtary Department rencvation Cumberisnd fee Type C 10-19-53
Miners' lospital fee contr. Jo I, Vandergrift 5 aternity Wing 2

349,000,
Frostbury . Colle Pz mcr“\ supervison library 7. project $3,52L.2 =15l
0L 1951 1t
Military Dept. plans for rehabilitation Armory Cumberland changed te 3-11-57
new Armory fee B GCL 1956 item 12
Miligary Uept. site improvement Cumberland GOCL 1959 1=15-59
Frostburg College Women's Dorm 120 capacity fee 3% duplication of bldg. /i-6-80
GCL 1960 item 122

Frostburg College above fee changed to L3% 10-5-40
Frottburg College naw uUibrary Tee B GCL 1961 item 109 8-15-81
Maryland Workshop for the Blind, apptmt. workshop in Cumberland 6-17-63

fee Type B GCL 1963 item 4
Frostburg State College, ext.of apptmt. library, fee Type B 11-13-62

GCL 1962 item 108
Maryland Workshop for the Blind, workshop in Cumberland fee changed 3/17/€4 Vi8

lat fee GCL 1963 item 4, GCL 1254 item 2,Mis._Acct.f71l1i
I—’ros,tburg Sgate College, library,

5-20-
%onvE\yslog 21§7lb7§r§6y5§° gffzxces -——— 8-1Q.L-GGA¢'¥




Moses Stephen D. ate ol.

alt. Metropolitan Area,study of 25,000 3-16-61 36" 3




Niles, Milford A. Date Vol. Page

Military bept. cafeteria and toilet facilities HMartin Airfield =-8=60 V15 17k
Military “ept. lMaintenance Shop Havre de brace fee B GCL 1957 item 8 ~12-61V16 27
above fee changed to hourly basis -10-61 58




OtConnor, L. Jerome

Frostourg College Lab. School GCL 1956 item 129
Frostburg College Lab. ochool fee b GCL 1957 item 123
Frostburg, Men's Dorm, fee Type D GCL 1963 item 130
Frostburg, change of above fee from Type D to flat 4
Frostburg State College, dormitory, GCL 1962, 1963




Owens, B.F. and Associates Date Uol. Page

Md. Training School Boys plans Junior School fee B $237,500. 65-10-5] Vil 90

Boys'Village Staff Dorm for 48 employees fee B $240,000. 4-8-57 Vi3
GCL 1957 item 80

Towson College addition to Dining Hall fee C GUL 1960 item 133 S-16-60 1

Towson Co];'lege, Mex_t:. apptmt, Dining Hall & Kitchen GCL 1962 jtem 126 2-3-63

e

85

aintenance Bldg. fee Type B- 1-17.01,33.65-0 o Gl




Palmer, Fisher, Williams & Ness (see Fisher, Nes,Campbell & Assoc.

Jehns Hopkins U., School of Engineers Johns Hopkins U., Loan 1551
State Office Bldg., Baltimore, nlans for new buildir tate fice
Building Loan 1945 & GCL 1952 item 1

see also Fisher, Williams, Nes & Campbell




Posey, James R, P g

U.of Md., P.A. plans for Heating Plant 7CL 19L9 item 187
Sprinrfield, Elegtrical Generator, Aiyr Compressor, boilers and feed
pumps $65,000, BPWCH 1519 item 60
il of Md., P.A. electrical work on Dining Hall and Kitchen $65,0(
GCL 1917 item 180
Crownsville, cefective water system engineering fee $3,L61.50
Penitentiary, paid $1,349.90 Feb,19L6 to Apr. 19L8
Springfield, plans for boilers and feed pumps %186,330, "PwTF 19L9,
U.of Md.,P.A, fee heating plants $11,657.57 GCL 19.9 itemtdfl§ 60 & 6k
U.of Md., P.A, fee $1,600.67 GCL 15L7 item 1LS
Boys'Village, installation of utilities $19,803.05 fee applicable 11-1h-50
Dsers'Head alterations $54,959.20 fee applicable 1-8-51
Spring Srove, plans Dust Collecting fee $1,042,36 CCL 1347 item 53
Eastern Shore ..osp, steam lines Boiler House, Medical and Surgical Bldgs.2-13-51
BPWCF 1949 item 31
Montrose, plans for electrical service $10 per hour $L00, max, 8751
Springfield,contr. John R.Crocker Stckers and Boilers $125,h93, GCL 1951 1-1k<562
1tem 122 fee applicable
Eastern Shore Hosp. contr. Pritchett & Robbins steam lines $25,685, 2-11.52
GCL 1951 item 98 fee applicable

Springfield, contr. Heer Bros. ext. of stesm lines $171,663. fee applicable

1 contr. Heat & Fower Corp, new bucket elevator Power house  L-21-52

$9,550. GCL 1951 item 122 fee applicable
Boys'Village, boiler svstem 190,000, GOL 1952 item 85 fee Type B —l’%—
Spbr,inpfiel%l,,contr. fand Simons Boil;rhogge add,:;tlzn $2k,320. £-12- ge
GCL 1951 item 122 fee applizable




Proctor & Englehart Minutes of Page

Henryton , plans for Nurses'Quarters $3lr$;566% GCL 1949 item LO 10-h-k9 ] k7




Purdum & Jeschke

Dept. Md. State Police BHenson Barracks hourly basis GCL 1959 item 10
and GCL 1960 item 19
Spring Grove survey design Service Bldg. and three 100 bed units
GCL 1960 item 63
Military Dept. apptmts. roads, fee Type B GCL 1963 item 1

Crownsville State Hosp., recrea,area and Hugh Young Bldg. 8
fee type B, GCL 1963 item 54

Date Vol. Page
=3=00 Tl 165
5-15-61 V1S L467

8-8-63 il 334

8-11-64 1£ 184




REDUTLE ¢ ASSOCTATES

Spring Grove, plans for Foiler BPWCF 1949 ftem 87 10-25-4L9
U.of Md., eng. fee Armory Ventilation $258. 11-1k~50
Spring Orove, study of electrical distribution $1,200, PPWCF 1949 1-8.51
" item 87
n " electrical distribution system $136,000. GCL 1951 item 13 6-1L-51
fee applicable BPWCF 1949 item 87
" t Steam distribution system $23L,000, GOL 1951 item 1L2
fee applicable BPWCP 1949 item 87
Spring Orove, plans Boiler Replacement and Cosl Laundry egquipment Lh=13-53 VI
$170,000, fee Type B
State Office Bldg., Balt, alterations T.B.M. Section fee C 10-4~6) Wi
State Office Bldg., Baltimore, modifica.air condit. fee C GCL 1964 8-11-64 ViB 206
item 5

Hinutes of




RIGGS, E, G. (Architect)
(Agency)

Date  Vol. Prge

COMSTRUCTION
Western Maryland State College - new Science Wing for Lewis Hall 3-17-64 18
and new Dining Hall. Funds- Washington College Loan 13962




Rinaudot, Alfred Vol. Page

Vié 360
U. of Md., C.P. renovation Skinner Bldg. fee C GCL 1962 item 142
and Fed. Grant

U. of Md., C.P. renovation Woods Hall fee C GCL 1962 item 1luj




Rinaudot & Coupard

€. P. new wing Taliaferro Hall GCL 1956 item 130
lary .and College renovation Kiah Hall fee B GCL 1956 item 14
faryland College =zbove fee changed to flat 7%
C.P. demolition and addition of wi Taliaferro Hall
CL 1360 item 1h4
.P. above fee changed i




ROBERTSON & ASSOCIATES

Department of Md.St.Police, Randallstown Post 3-07.0




Robertson, Robert E.

Spring Grove site improvement fee B GCL 1960 item 64 and é’;L 1959
iter

St S Adm.Bldg., fee Type B GCL 1964 item 49

'rvg Gr’we H" < restwrag. i B " -1o6¢ M, 174




Rogers & Taliferro

Minutes
Crownsville, Stert Qua
" "

L-8-L9
$223,L400, fes epplicivied 8-22-50
State Office Bldg., Annapolis jointly with Harder & Dressel of

rters
n

1~13-53
len Burnie
State Dept. Welfare Vocational Training Seciol boys 200 beds 7=13-59
CL 1959 item 66




Rogers, Archibald C.

Crownsville Staff Quarters  BPWCF 1949




Rogers, Iiw. O. Date
Towson College remodeling Labs and Main Administration
fee C GCL 1959 item 123
Towson College ext. of appointme-t 2 exits from Auditorium L 1960 item7-6-60
fes C 130
j Coppin College remodeling Connor's Bldg. fee C GCL 1961 item 125 B8-15-€1
Coppin Collge renovation Connor Hall fee C GCL 1362 item 137 -13-02

ldg. 2-8-60

Morgan College, remodeling Banneker Hall fee Type C GCL [ 654/ o 1K 3-8-63
Morgan College, renovation Baldwin Hall fee Type C GCL 1964 it.115 4-1-64
Bhove apptmt. incorrect; Board deferred approval 5-20-64
Morgan College, remodeling Banneker Hall items 110, 113 GCL 1963

and 1964 Budget Prog.1-13.02.00.04-08




Rogers, Taliaferro & Lamb -- Rogers Taliferro, Xostritsky & Lamb

New Vocational Training School for Boys CL 1952 item &
Dept. Forests & Parks Amphitheater Sandy Point fee B GCL 1962 item 20
Anne Arundel County Community College, design 1 of 4 contem-
plated buildings
St.Mary's Junior College, Dining Hsll-Student Union Bldg.
$636.92, GCL 1963 item 117 from Jan,1-31,1964
University of Md., Classrm.bldg.& all-purpose bldg.,Balto.Co.campus
e b/ master plan GCL 1963 item 177 7-1-64
St. Mary's College, din.hall-student un.bldg. Type B schedule B8-11-64
GCL 1964 item 83 . y
Un.of Md., Baltimore County Campus, GCL 1964 item 129 fee B
extens.constr. multi-purpose and other bldgs.




Ross & Walton ¥inutes of

Bowie College, Men's Dorm, $250,000. GCL 1949 item 131 6719
Boys'Village, Classroom and Kitchen $193,327. fes appligable Type B 10-25-149
U.of Md., CP. plans for Industrial Arts Bldg. GCL 1950 item b2 5950




Rurmel, Xlepper & Kahl Minztes of

Sandy Point;  planky.for Overpass Entrande. ... 6-14-5]
Sprémg Srove, road construction $159,425. GCL 1951 item 1L1 ~T Rl
Boys'Village, sucessor to Sandlass, Wieman & Assoc. 1-1L-52
Mt. Wilson Hosp., fee contr. G. Alvin Roberts bridge over Gwynn Falls 11- 0-52
$17,200. GCL 1952 item 25
Sandy Point, Fast Beach fee contr, F. P, Asgher & Sone. $36,100, beact 6-11-53
Construction
$andy Point, fee contr. F, P. Asgher parking areas $32,175 GCL 1953 9-1L~-53
item 21
Yandy Point, sppr. payment fee $5,602.L47. and new contract.
Sandy Point fee contr. W.A.Harting §15,260 7-12-54
Sandy Point fee contr. E.P.Asher $8,000. 44=11=55
Sandy Point fee contr. Oen. Housing & Constr. Co. 36,971 3=-B-54
Springfield widening highway bridge GCL 1959 item 52 7-13-59
Central Laundry grading Buttercup Hoad fee B GCL 1758 item 70 2-83-60
Md. Institution for Men plans in coordination with Prentiss Browne 3-14-61 i3
GCL 1959 item 85
Central Laundry road repsir hourly basis =5=61 V15 413
Dept. Correction new Coreectional Insttution site development fee B 8-15~61 B3

GCL 13961 item 69 - - 2 - =
Blakistone Island beach erosion control fee Type B GCL 1963 it.l 3—8-023 LT S0
bov. fee changed to e C 11-12- 3980
Lf}x ,e L, 53! ::%; re Cglynpty, master slan GCL 1963 item 177 7-1-64 vis 174
id. Correctnonal Institu-Hagerstown, Adm.Bldg.,& others GCL 1952 9-14-64 V18 234

St ﬁggg"Z7Co%§%g%9év:3.t?itgre§k.Tllp for utilities & site imp., 11-10-64 365

women's dorm. fee type B




Sandlass, Wieman & Assoc.

Boys'Village, fee new well $272.73

St.Mary's College, fee heating $377.L8

Bowie College, Fire frotection System, Sewage Disposal Flant $250,000.

OCL 1949 items 133 and 13L

Mt.Wilson, Sewage Disposal Plant GIL 19L9 item 3L

Sandy Point, plans for water sewage lines and treatment GCL 1349 iten
and PWCF 19L5 item 2

Spring Grove, plans for roads, parking, water and sewer fee Type A

DPI, Mt.Wilson plans for Utilities , Sandy Péint plans for Crading

BPWCF 1949 item 6
Training School Boys, roads, sewer, water $110,216.18 fee applicable
0CL 19439 item 100
Sandy Point, Crading $160,000. GCL 1950 item 2 fee applicable
Mt. Wilson, Steam lines $22,511, BPWCF 1949 item 6 fee applicable

2=7=19

10=L-h$

no_ e
-22-50

11-14-50

2-13-51

Ve

3&5-7
399

&10

5,

e




Scheidt, Melvin E.

Dept. Fortests & Farks consultant Patuxent Park 35,000. GCL 1
item 40.4




Schwao, Jewell & Wolf (now Jiell & Wolf) vol. Pace

Towson College Infirmary é& Health Center fee B GCL 1760 item 132 15 152
Towson College ext. of appointment fee B GCL 1961 items 117,118 Vié 106

Schwab, Jewll & Wolf terminated partnership - appointment changed to V16 392
Jewell & wWolf




Seibert, Jos. F,

tern Md. Hosp. Access Road GCL 1952 item 23




Shaw uff Minutes of

ilitary Department renovation Belair Armor; 6-11-€




Siegel, Ernest & Assoc.

Salisbury Colle-e electrical system fee C GOL 1961 item 111 8-15-61
and water snd heat lines fee C GCL 1561 item 113
New York Worid's Fair pavilion, addi.kitchen ventilation 06.03.00.34-12 6-16-




SIPPEL, ROBERT H.,
(Agency)

Date Vol. Page

CONSTRUCTION

Clifton T. Perkins State Hosp. apptmt.in lieu of Mandris & Sippel 2-3-63 1
GCL 1962 item 57
Clifton T. Perkins State Hosp. changed fee fr 3% to flat 5% 3-12-63

GCL 1962 item




SMEALLIE, ORRICK AND JENKS - Successors to (1964)

Dodson, bmeallie, Orrick & Assoce
(Ageacy)

CONSTRUCTION

Dept. Correction Coreectional Camp fee £ GCL 1961 item 86
ibove fee changed to B
So.thern Maryland Coreectionul Camp, Hughesville $306,700.
L 1960 item %0
House Correction laundry facilities fee B GCL 1962 item 79
Poplar Hill Correctional Camp- Central Laundry, fee Type B
GCL 1963 item 99
Queen Anne's Correctional Camp, road improvements, fee Type A

GCL 1961 item 86

Maryland House of Correction, new laundry bldg. fee type B

GCL 1964 item €8

Salisbury State College, men's dorm. Type D, GCL 1964 item 98



Smith, S.Yeardley Mimites off
Crownsville, plans ‘or Storage Bldg. b e Al 10-h-h9
Dept. Public Bldga. & Crounds, plans for airconditioning State House
Spring urove, repairs and rebuilding refrigerated areas in 0ld Center Bldg.
" plans for Storaga "1dg.
R & Pasieurization Plant BPWCF 19L9 item 9k

Rosewood, Victor Cullan, Mt.Wilson, pasteurizaf.ion Plant
Dept. Health, aircaonditioning Balt, Offices $%,236.
Penitentiary, consulting eng,
State House Arnapolis, airconditioning $15,615. fee Type B S~31=50
Eamtt Scl’*ool alteration refrigeration $11,618.25 fae applicable 8-22-50

plans for cold storage GCL 19L7 item 82 11-3%-50
'7“’, plans for Pasteurization Plant Eastern Shore Hosp. and House Correction
Dept. Health, plans for aircénditioning Bannett Hall
House Corrertion, Pasteurization Plant $30,000. GCIL 19L9 item 69 Z-13-51

fee applicable

uastern Shere Hesp., Pasteurization Plant 25,000, BPWOF 19L9 item 36

L Pasteurigation Plant r'ancelled peid $£3,329,55 for L-17-51

lans CCL 19h9 item 36
Penitentiary plans for heating system Adminis. Bldg., $1,350.50. GOL S-11-53
1951 item 16k
Penitentiary airconditioning Uperating Hoom fee C funa #770 9-15-£1 x’lpﬁ 125:'
Md. Penitentiary apptmt. expansion air condltlonmg system, operat- 9-10-62 WVi7 12
ing room suite fee Type C GCL 1962 item 81




SMITH & VEALE

Date Vol. Page
(Agency) LD o L T Y

CONSTRUCTION

Spring Grove, Employees' Housing 4-8-49 :]

Dept. Maryland State Police, apptmt, 2d floor, Md.State Police 8-13-62 1€
and Civil Defense Bldg., fee Type C GCL 1962 item 2




STANN & HILHEARY
(Agency)

Date Vol.

CONSTRUCTION
Montgomery Junior College, addition to Takoma Park Library 7-3-62




Stagk, Cohen & Purdy Date Vol. Psge

Hosewood alterations Patients'Bldg. fee C 3-1-60 vlis 21

Rosewood fire protection fee G GCL 1959 item 48 ly-6-60 Vis 46

Rosewood improvements Patients Bldg. fee C GCL 1961 item 47 3-15-61 V16 100

Rosewood alterations various bldgs. fee C GCL 1962 item 46 3-13-62 V1ié 490

Rosewood renovations GCL 1960 item 52, GCL 1961 item 47, GCL 7=3-63 7 3
1962 item 46, GCL 1963 item 61

Rosewood, alterations various bldgs. fee C GCL 1964 item 37 8-11-64 18




Stone, Willism F, imtes of

U.,of Md., Balt, Schools, plans Nurses!Home ,$100,000, - GCL 19L7 item 140 10-1-51
$200,000, - GCL 19L$ 1%em—% feo Type B

U. of Md., Balt. Schools plans Pharmacy Bldg. fee B $500,000. 5-10-54

3CL 1954 item 117
U. of Md., Balt Schools Nurses'liome flat 6% 300,000 10-11-54
Workshop for the Blind plans Training and Work Center 3380,000.

4=-13-54

fee B GCL 1954 item 11

Bowie State College, Science Classroom Bldg. Type B GCL 1964 it.B87 8-11-64




TATAR «« Kelly Date Vol. Page

New York Worlds Fair Bldg. negotiated fee 8=13-62 V16 489
New York World's Fair 1964, apptmt. Maryland Pavilion 11-13-62 - 4 70
fee 7%% of total bldg. cost; fee 7% of landscaping; fee
6% max. on selection of furniture; fee hourly rate on
Restaurant and Bar Equipment.




Taylor & Fisher Mirmutes of

U.of Md., C.P. Women's Dorm., $180,000, GCL 1949 item 166, $350,000, &~7-1:9

GOL 19k9 item 166 and ©CL 1947 item 159 fee applicable
Morgan College, additional fee revision of plans Academic Bldg,

$3,070.35 GCL 15L% item 121
Oymmasium fee Type B
State Office Bldg. plans $5,000, State Office Bldg. loan 1ShL5
H % preliminary studies
Norgan €, remodelinz various bldgs. (fee Type A) & Infirmary Unit (fee
Type B) $280,000, GCL 1953 item 133-136
Mergan C, rencvations fee should be Type C instead of A 3RC
Johns Hopkins Universty Physics Bldg. 31,728,700. John Hopkins University
7-6-80 V25 137

i 7"

Morgan College Student Activities Bldg. fee B GCL 1957 item 11 4= =57 V13 52,63

Morgan College 3. floor Soper Bldg. GCL 1959 b~15-59 Vi 199




Thompson, Wm. H.

Military Dept. plans for Easton Armory GCL 1951 item 10 14
$i1itary Dept. plans heating and electrical system Elkton and
Chestertown cost plus basis
Military Dept. alterations Crisfield GCL 1951 item 10 93
State Dept. Health fee contr. Heppner Eng. Co. $52,000. S
Montrose improvement electrical and sanitary facilities fee C

92

39
viz2 277




Thuman, Francis J. Mimutes of

Towson College, Men's Dorm, $3LL,000. GCL 19L9 item 1L:6 6=7-h9
—lfee -~ Womeh's Dorm. 375,000, GCL 1949 item 1h7

applicable Dining Hall and Xitchen $£100,000, Gcl 1949 item 1L8

Dorm., for Boys $31,000. GCL 1947 item 76
Frostburg, plans for Idbrary and Classroom $400,00C. fee apnlicable 11-15-50
Towsop College, plans for Dining Room $2,700. GCL 1949 item 148 7-11-51 9
Frostburg, plans for kitchen fee Type C not to Excsed $27,000, GCL 1952 hL-21-52
item 119

Frcsﬂggg, plans for Gymnasium and Auditorium fee Type B GCL 1952 item 7-11-52

Frostburg rﬁi Contr. W. Merley Miller Library Bldg., $299,k90. GCL 1951  11-10-52

item 2
Frostburg fee bid V. Marley Miller Gymnasium andAuditoriuwm $6L7,700. GCL 6-11-53
1953 item 147
Powson College plans refrigeration facilities $38,000. GCL 1954 3-8-54
Frostburg College plans for 1 Men's and 1 Women's Dorm fee B T=12-5i
GCL 1954 items 100, 102
Coppin College Auditorium-Gym. fee B GCL 1956 item 145 6-11-56
Coppin College Auditerium-Gym. fee B GCL 1957 item 14O 1s~B-57




Tilp, Frederick Date Vol. Page

St. Mary Junior College Dorm & site development fee B 8-13-62
Charles County Community College -17-63
St.Mary's College, with Rummel,Klepper & Kahl, utilities site imp. 11-10-64




Timanus & Assoc.

Military Dep$. electrical installations Pikesville, $th Reg. and
Harbor Field fee C GCL 1951 item 10
Md. Training School Boys fee on contr. S.H. Jackson 3$3,220. GCL 1952
item 91

. of Hd.,C.P. fire alarm fee B GCL 1956 item 149

Md. School for Leaf electrical wiring fee B

U.of Mde, C.P. fire alemm appointment terminated

State Dept. Health alterations Bennett Hall Lab. fee C

Eastern Shore Hosp. boiler replacement

Towson College fire alarm system , electrical system and rewiring
GCL 1960 items 127,128,129

Towson College improvement mechanical services nerotiated fee

Date Vol. Page

10-10-5¢" ﬂ)_.nz
2-14-55 V1 368

11-13-56 451
10-14-57 235
3-10-58

6-9-58

2-16-59

4=15-59

5=16-60

~13-62




Tormey, F. Edward Mimites of

Military Department Catonsville New 2 unit armory fee Type to t 10-15=-51
jetermined.,
Military Dept. Armory Annapolis 9-13-55
House Correction new wing to Laundry fee B GCL 1955 item97 10-10-55
Military Dept. Ealt. Armory fee B GCL 1955 item 10 1-1:-57
Military Depts. Armory Dunkalk GCL 1956 item 10 10-14-57
Military Uept. Northeast Balt. Armory fee B GCL 1960 and GCL 1961 9-19-61
ount St. Mary's College Science Lab. item 8
State contribution $500,000 3=16-62
Military Dept., Northeast Balto.Armory, ext.apptmt.fee Type B  9-10-62
GCL 1961 item 8
Military Dept. apptmt. storage facilities, fee Type B GCL 1960
item 10
Military Dept.storeroom addition,Winchester St.Armory GCL 1963 3-17-64 18
item 10

B-8~63




TUEMMLER, FRED W, & ASSOCIATES
(Agency)

Date Vol. Page

CONSTRUCTION
Dept. Forests and Parks, develop. Gunpowder, fee Type B 6-17-63
H i n " above fee changed to C GCL 1962 12-31-63
item 15, GCL 1963 item 28




Turpin, Wachter & Assoc. -3

Crownsville fire protection fee C GCL 1961 item 36
Eastern Shore fire protection fee C
Crownsv’lle State Hosp. fire protection fee Type C GCL 1963 it.
Eastern Shore State Hosp. alterations Medical-Surgical Bldg.
fee Type C GCL 1963 item 56
Crownsville State Hosp., fire protect.GCL 1963 item
” " " " ”

n " "
Eastern Shore State Hospital, old kitchen, Carey, Nice, Medi al- -16-64
Surgical Bldgs. and Central Kitchen GCL 1962 and 1963
EBastern Shore State Hospital, intalla.elevstors, Nice & Carey 8-11-64
Bldgs. fee Type C ---- GCL 1964 item 34




Turpin, Wacheer & Assoc, -2 - Minutes of

Training School Boys, electrical lines $4,126. GCL 1951 item 11-7-51 ve
fee applicable
Crownsville, contr. Lacchi Constr. Co, boilerhouse $398,700. -21-51
BPYCF 15hL9 item 12 fee applicable
Mt.Wilson, electrical distribution system contr. Conway's Valley Electric Co.
$15,129. GCL 1951 item 58 fee applicable

Training School Boys plans Steam Disgtyibution System GCL 1952 item 97 3-11-52
Cromsville redesigning power plant $27,927.60. BPWCF 15L9 item 12 12-8-52
Crownswille plans Thermostatic Controls GCL 1951 item 39 Gel 1952 2-10-53

item 38
Crownswills cold and hot water piping GCL 1952 item 36 L~13-53
Crownsville rencvation Heating System and Sanitary Facilities $65,0010. 5-11-53

GCL 1953 items L5, L7
Training School Boys fee Contr.'T, M. Lawrence electrical Distributipa 12-1:-53

System $135,571,
Training school Boys Boiler fee B §166,250 GCL 1955 item 86 6-13-55 V11 473, 480
Crownsville plans electrical system fee C GCL 1951 items 32,92 - 10-10-55V12 90

GCL 1952 item 33
Bowie College electrical distribution GCL 1956 item 123 6-11-56 7
Springfield {cancelled appointment M.Zimlin) fire escapes fee B 8-1%-57 V13 184
GCL 1957 item 71

Springfield above fee changed from B to A 12-16-57
State Hoads Commission renovation Test lLab. tee C §-1-59 Wi}
Rosewood renewsl water piping fee B GCL 1959 item 49 2=9=50
Crownsville fire protection GCL 1958 item 25 3-1-60 V1§
Crownsville fire protection fee € GCL 1960 item 4?2 7=6=60




Turpin, Wachter & Assoc. 2 A7 ¥nutes of

Crownsville, utilities b-8-49
Dowie College, Boiler Plant $250,000, GCL 1949 item 132 fee applicable £&-7-L9
Mt.Wilson Hosp., Boiler House GCL 19L9 item 3k
Hall of Recerds, airconditioning $55,000. 7CL 19L9 item & fee applicable
Boys!'Village, Improvement of Heating System GCL 1949 item 95 10=b=li§
DPI assistance in mechanical work
Boys'Village, heating facilities $69,315 GCL 19L9 item 95 fee applicable 10- 25-19
Spring Grove, incinerator BPWCF 1949 5=9-50
Crownsville, modification electrical distribution
DPI, asgsistence of engineer for large volumo of mechanical work
Victor Cullen, plans for fire protection GCL 19L9 item 30
Henryton, plans for roads, parking and ext. of utilities GCL 19L9 items L0,L1,42
Penitentiary, survey of electrical and heating requirements 5=31-50
U.of Md., School of Dentistry, contr. $10,890. fee applicable §a22-50
Training School Boys, Underground Steamlinié §59,825. fee applicable 13-1h-50
Crownsville, plans Cafeteria Site, Underground Steam and Storm Sewers 1-8-51
BPWOF 19h9 items 12,13,1L

U.of Md., School of Dentistiry, report about proposed tunnel
Victor Cullen, contr. Chas. J. Spielman Co, storage tank $70,91L.97 2-13-51

GCL 1%h9 item 21 fee apnlicable
Benryton, contr. Ridgely Constr. Co, $L,558. fee 273.h8 GCL 1551 item A8 L-17-51
Mt ,Wilson, boilerhouse contr, Heat & Power Corp. $270,00C, fee

$22,L43.75 GCL 1949 item3L and GCL 1951 item 57
Victor Cullen, water tower $41,100. GCL 1951 item 58 fee arwlicable 7-11-51
Crownsville, boilerhouse fee -’537 23k,20 BPWCF 19L9 item 12 10-1-51




Minutes of

Tyler, Ketcham & Meyers, Baltimore

Chronic Disease Hosoital Haperstown anp. for plans CGCL 1952 iter

Western Md. Chronic Disease Hosp. Employees Housing Area fee D

Coppin College Lab School GCL 1959 item 130

Coppin College Lxt. of Appointment Lab. School GCL 1960 item 138

ollege additional Dining Hall and Student Union facilities
fee B GCL 1962 item 138

ppin -13-62 V16




Van Fossen & Schwab Date Vol. Page

New York World's Fair Bldg. negotiated fee =13-62 V1€
(With Tatar & Kelly) New York World's Fair 1964, apptmt. Maryland 11-13-62
Pavilion - fee see Tatar & Kelly




Jan Reuth, Arthur G Date

Crownsville site improvement $53,700 GCL 1957 item 61 fee to be determined 4- 3-57 V1
later
rownsville site improvement fee B 5-28-57
Van Reuth & Weidener is the fiem name




Van Reuth & Weidner (see Van Reuth, Arthur G. also) ol. Page

lorgan College site improvement §10,000. GCL 1956 item 11
bastern Shore Hosp. parking facilities ¥2[j,500., fee B GCL 1957 item 66
Dept. Md. State Police site improvement Northkast fee B

3CL 1957 item 14




Walton & Madden Date Vol.
U. of Md., C.P. journalism Bldg. fee B &~1-54 Vil
Coppin College Uining Hall & Students Activities Bldg. fee B -14-56 V12
U.of Md., C.P. 2 Dorms fee B GCL 1957 item 147 u-8-57 V13
U. of Md., C.P. arts & Science Bldg. fec sinilar to Bldg. for Journalism 7-15-59 V1j

GCL 1959 item 134

U. of Md., C.P. Women's Dorm 4=6-60 V15

U. of Md., C.P. dorm duplication fee 4.75% GCL 1961 item 132 J=15=-61 V16
Dept. Mental Hygiene Phychiatric Resesrch Institute fee B GCL 1962 item 31 B-13-62
Dept. Mental Hygiene, apptmt. Psychiatric Research Institute -9-63 1
fee Type B GCL 1963 item 50
Prince George's Junior College

Dept. Mental Hygiene, Center in Wash.Metro.Area 1-17.01.G5.65-08 8-11-64 18

fee type B---
Psychiatric Research Inst,, prelim.phase, alloca. $2,112.54 9.14-64




Ward, Fred & Assoc. Vol. Paze

Dept. Forests & Parks survey Susquehanna $2,160. GCL 1961 item 31.4 y-h-62 VIE 346




Watkins, Glen A. Date Vol., Pag

Springfield alterations Service Bldg. GCL 1960 item 57 -16~6 V15
Sprmgfleld ‘It Hosp. A & C Bldgs., WQmen 15 erp GCL 1963 item 66 ¢ -m-nq
i various " L= pho64y 44 8-11-64

Fee Type C

By

82
142

<

3




WEBER, ARTHUR M.
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

Crownsville State Hospital - apptmt. addition to rehabilita-
tion bldg. fee Type C




Wheeler & Bonn Date Vol. Page

Crownsville plans Central Kitchen fee D GCL 1955 item 57 10-10-55 V12 %0




Aheeler, Bonn,Shockey & Aissoc. Date Vol. Page

U. of Md., Balt. Scho2l renovation Hecht Bldg. 11.13.05.00.13 2-13-61 V15 380
U.of Md., Balt. Schools renovation Howard Hall GCL 1960 item 151 - 11-13-61 V16 202
GCL 1961 item 14O - Acct. #713-3
Anne Arundel Community College, design of 1 of 4 contemplated bldgs. 9-9-¢
Anne Arundel County Jail -20-64
Legislative Office space, Annapolis GCL 1964 item 3 ---- 8-11-64




Wnite, Imcius R, ¥inmutes of
Dept. Correction, Institute for Defective Delinquents and Classification 6-7-L9

Center GCL 1949 ifem 60
Montrose School, Vocational Bldg. $80,000. GCL 1549 item 112, Dorm. £175.000.

GCL 1949 item 110 fee applicable
Dept. Correction, contr. Williams Constr. Co. $19,633.10 GCL 19L9 item 60 L=17-S1 ¥9

fee applicable
B 00 X R T X OO0 TE T K MR K6y LIFADCTINOH 9040845 9o {TI0 6 5 197 QOSRORIL Y2 I VIONEE0000¢ & 104
House of Correcticn annt. for Constr. New West Building $1,135.L00. fee 5-11-83 V10 275
B Ty o

Montrose addition to School Bldge) B GCL 1953 item 96 9-1L=53 390




WHITE, Luecius R., Jr. and Edward C.

Vol. Page

Clifton T. Perkins State Hospital, dorm-apt. Fee Type D GC 3 199
1964 item 53




White, Lucius - Chance & White (formerly White, Lucius R. name change Date
reported 2-13-62 V16 292
Patuxent Auditorium & Vocational Training Bldg. GCL 1953 item 104 3-5-56
Patuxent security fence, 2 guard towers and security corridor fee B =14=56
GCL 1956 item 93
Dining Hall and Kitchen fee B GCL 195 item 94
Diagnostic Center fee B GCL 1956 item 96
Patuxent Diasgnostic Center fee B GCL 1957 item 95

L

=t-5

Spring Grove Central Adml nistrative Service Bldg. and #wo 100 beds 7-13-59
Units GCL 1959 item 59
Spring Urove ext. of appointment to three 100bed Units and Service Bldg.i-6-60
one 100 bed Unit fee B - 2. and 3. 100 beds Units fee D
GCL 1960 item 63
Patuxent installation private telephone system fee C 7-€~60
Patuxent airconditioning Central Guard Center and Disgnostic Center 8-13-62 V1& ;%0

cost plus basis
Montrose additional cottage fee B GCL 1962 item 70
Frostburg State College, Classroom Bldg. fee TYEe B GCL 1963 itr.133
Montrose School for Girls, additional cottage GC KL
GCL 1963 item 90 fee type B

L89

(T, 3 Tt
1962 item 70, 4-1°64 18 25




Whitman, Requardt & Assoc -3

Mimutes of

Springfield fee contr. Smith & DeCorse foundation water tank $13,943. 1-11-5L
GCL 1953 item 63
Reformitory Males Boiler, Steam snd electric Lines GCL 1553 item 124 -9-54
Md. School for Deaf Library and Study Hall GCL 1951 item 216 2-1j4-55
House Correction Boilers fee B GCL 1955 item 96 6~13=-55
House Correction Sewage °;stem fee B GCL 1955 item 99 10-10-55
Military Dept. sewage lines Chestertown cost plus basis
Springfield water supply fee B 6=-1i~56
Ho.se Correction eXt. water & sewer lines fee B GCL 1953 items 106,107 5-28-57
Eastern Shore Hosp. retention for sewage improvement GCL 1957 item 66 7-8-57
House Correction Ext. wster & sewer lines fee changed from B to C 1-20-58
GCL 1953 items 106,107,115,116
Eastern Shore Hosp. relocation waterlines fee B GCL 1553 item 29 £6=9-58
Springfield water filtrstion GCL 1959 item 53 7-13-59
Towson College improvement Heating Plant GCL 1959 item 125
fowson College above revoked and Green Asscc. appointed -13-59
Springfield fe: Water filtration changed from B to C 12-14-59
House Correction boiler eeplacement 5-16-60 V15
House Correction above fee changed from B to C £
House Correction water study negotiated fee V16
Dept. Forests & Parks, master plan Rocky Gap GCL 1963 item 2 8-8-63 17
Un.of Md., Central Wesg;rn Md. Campus, fee to be negotiated GCL 8-11-64 1§
1964 item 1




Whitman, Requardt & Assoc. -2 - Minutes of

Pace

—_—

Reformitory Males, Sewage Treatment Plant est. cost. $150,000. fee Type C 6-14-51 V9 117

Springfield, Sewage Treatment Plant $2L0,000. CCL 1951 item 121
fee Type B
Dept. Correction, contr, Pittsburgh-Des Moines Steel Co. water tank anc
tower $50,900. GCL 1951 item 150 fee applicable 11-7-51
Springfield, contr. John Matriccisni $258,395, GCL 1951 item 121 fee
Type B
School for the Deaf, plans for Heating Flant Max. $15,000, fee Type 12-8-52
B GCL 1951 item 216
Feformatory for Women, plans for renewal undergro and steam lines Lh-13-53
GCL 1952 item 70
Above cancelled only minor job necessary 5-11-53
Military Dept., plans for water supply Havre de Orace GCL 1951 item 10 L-13-52
Springfield, fee contr. Pittsburgh Desmoines wgher Storage tank 5-11-53
$87,890. ST s
Sprirgfield, Hmffs for water improvement GCL 1953 item 63 6-11-53
Houge of Correction appt. water su ply improvement fee Type B GCL 8-10-53
1953 items 115, 116
House of Correction eleotrical conversion centr. L. C. T oulson $13L,868.
GCL 1952 items 59, 71 GCL 1951 item 156
Cell Block Heating contr. Heer Eros. $59, 76L.80 GCL 1951 item 156
GCL 1952 item 58
Reformatory Males appt. plans additional boiler fee Type B GOL 1953 item 12L §-17-53
School for the Beaf, fee contr, Allen F. Feeser Heating Plant X
Laundry $224,290. 10-19-53

=12=572




Whitman, Requardt & Assce. iy o

Dept. Correction, Utilitiee Institute for Defective Delincuents and
Classification Center CCL 19h9 item 60
House Correction, Re-equipping Boilerhouse $110,000. GCL 1949 item 6L
fee applicable
Towson College, Boilerplant $200,000. GCL 1949 item 1L4$ fee aonlicable
Springfield, water supply improvement $165,000. GCL 1947 item L6 and b=30-L9
BPWCF 1949 item 65 fee apolicable
Eastern Shore Hosp., water supoly improvement $169,000. BPWCF 1949
items 30 and 32 fee applicable
Dept. Correction, -site study Fefomitory Women approx. #9,500. GCL 1949 item 60 5-9~50

2
Springfield, plans for water, sewer and roads
"

26
283
study of sewage treatment plant 282
339

LPI, plans for Sewage Treatment Flant House Correction 11-31L-50
Peformitory Men, Sewage Plant, Power study for 407
House Correction, RPeformitory Men and Institute for Defective Delinquents 1-8-51 £63
Dept. Correction, contr. John Matricciani $157,957. GCL 1950 item 16,6CL 19493 2-13-51 V$ 12
item 60 fee applicable
House Correction and Institute for Defective Delinquents sewage ireatment -13Fa51 ik
plant $1¥5,000. GCL 1949 item 60 fee applicable
Towson College, contr. lLloyd E.Mitchell Stesm Plant £161,639, GCL 15L9 item k9
fee spplicable

Eastern Shore Hosp. contr. Fleasanton & Edgell Water ani Sewers $139,502,03 4-17-5%

fee $6,805.35 Type A
State Police, ext. waterlines from Institute for Lefective Delinquents to 6-1k-51

VWaterloo Barracks $17,000, GCL 1951 item 8 fee Type A approx. $1,020,




Wight, Oliver B.

Militsry Dept., plans for certain projects est. $120,000, fee Type A
Military Dept., plans Garage Centerville fee Tyve B
Military Dept. plans Restrcoms Pikesville contr. Frark 2. Christhilf
$9,118. GCL 19L9 item 12
Military Dept., Renovation Kénsington and Richmend Market, Baltimore
QUL 1951 itewm 10

Mimtes

4

L-21-52
10 _Q2
11-10-52

6-1-53




Wiloberger, A.G.

Penitentiary resurfacing Kitchen & Dining Hall fee C GCL 1961 item 79
J1ifton Perkins Hosp. alterations fee C GCL 1962 item 61




¥illiar, Harry D.

Iniversity Hosp., plans remodeling old vower house to Laundry fee
Type C

lenryton fee contr. Drummond Co. $11,485, parking area GCL 1 51 itenm

Reformatory Women, plans for utilities, etc, $1:,000, available GCL
1949 items 86, 91

Rosewood, plans for drainage, roads, etc. fee Type 4, arpr. $100,00(
CL 1953

Reformatory Women, contr. F. P. Asher $22,930. roads, etc. fee
$1,375,80, GCL 19L9 item 86

Rosewood, plans for drainage , etc., fee Tyve B, $100, . GCL 1953
item 58

University Hosp, cancelled arnt., University Hosp. changing old power
house to laundry

Henryton fee contr, Potts & Callahan Paving Co., $6,298, GCL 1953
item 39

Rosewood, fee Contr. Crest Contracting Co, roads, etc. $61,538,50.
3CL 1953 item 58

Patuxent plans for roads etc. fee B GCL 1954 item 82

Rosewood site improvement fee B GCL 1955 item 54

Boys'Village site improvement in connection with constr. of colleges

fee B
Military Dept. Horth West Balt. Armory site improvement fee B
Bowie College storm drainage est. fee 338,500. GCL 1957 item 121




Wolcott, John Winthrop

State Dept. Welfare Children's Study Center fee B
State Dept. Welfare detention Center L4O beds fee B GCL 1959 item 65
4. Children's Center site development, class room and gym facilities
3CL 1960 items 857,88
Southern Hegional Detetntion Center appointment GCL 19 item 65
nd GCL 1950 item 48

Towson College Men's Dorm fee D
Maryland House of Correction, Maryland Children's Center fee Type
B GCL 1963 item 82
Waxter Children's Center, Thomas J.S.(formerly Southern Regional
Detention Center and Southern Md.Children's Center) con-
struction new institution GCL 1959 items 64,




WOLFF, Jerome B, and Associates Date Vol.

Maryland House of Correc,, install. water meters. fee Type 9-14-64 18
3 budgets




Wrenn, lewis & Jencks Mimutes of Page

Rosewood, Cottages and Infirmary
see Hopkins, Henry Pewsll ; 26
U.of Md. redesifiinz of entrance Martin Colleps!##;000, GCL 19L7

" Martin College $1,L00. -2=L9 e

0 7R

Rosewood, plans for four 60 bed Infirmaries and two 50 bed ottage C=9=50
$1,300,000, BPWCF 19L9 items nd 52 fee Tyve I
DPI, Nursery Bldg. $260,000. BPWCF 1949 item 55 fee applicable. Rosewood 1-9-51 L56
Rosewood, fee contr, Wildberger Best Construction Co. Nursery Bldg., 8-11-52 ¥10 7
$239,350 BPWCF 19L9 item 55
Rosewood addition to Nursery Blog. fee modified basis used for duplication 11-14-55 V12
GCL 1955 item 66 BPWCF 1949 item 51

Md. Training School Boys Admissions Cottage fee B 9=-14~59 vig




Zimlin, Morris

Springfield fire escapes fee B or C GCL 1957 item 71 §=-8-57
Sprinfleld cancelled above work assigned to Turpin, Wachter & Assoc. B-13-57




ZIMMERMAN

Coppin State College, renova. Connor Hall, Fee Type C, GCL 8-11-64
1964 item 110 ----




Architects: -2 - Date

2l-Approved Lawrence H. Fowler & Henry P. Hopidns for
Old Treasury Building.
-erchitecty&-enginvere: -

Cromugville<l . R Ed A dr.

12-10-i8




STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION
AMBNIDMENTS

Appr. allotment amount necessary at G-30-51
allotment $3,038. GEF to cover deficiency. Revenues lost 7-1-59
when Boxing and Wrestling events were stopped to be televised
allotment 33,600. GEF to cover deficiencies in current fiscal year
allotment GEF $4,200. £o cover operating expenses due to loss of
revenues.

n

Mirutes of E&

6-1k-S1 V9 9%
2-B-60 V14 458

e W




STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION Mimutes of

LEASES
Appr. 18 E Lexington Street, Balt. $1,080.p.a. 13 months from 12-1-49 10=kL~Ly
e 18 E. lexington St., Balt, renewal ¥1,080.p.a. 1 year from
1-1-51 6-11;=51
18 E.Lexington St., Balt, renewal $1,080. p.a. 1 year from 2-8-54
1-1-54
18 E.Lexington St., Balt, renewal 31,080. p.a. 1 year from
1-1-55
18 E.lexington St., Balt, renewal $1,080,.p.a. 1 year {
1-1-56
18, E. lexington St., Balt. renewal $1,(
1-1-
18 East Lexington St., Balt will expire 12-31-57 no renewal 12-16-57 Vi3 289
new lease Lexington Market Bldg., #1,200. p.a. fep 2 yesrs from
1-1-58

IR

J, D.&. vear from




STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION P

= Date Vol. Page
cy T o T

PROPERTY
Appr. to remove from inventory misc. items 6-11-62 V16 427
" disposal of State property $17.50 6-17-63 V17 27




inutee or
—~——-286 of
APDProvec nion Trust

Uildip 3
#0000 . O¢
APProved

A~28-4)
LG for man nie N of
$5,¢

lease with
2- nbers of )
Approveg transser ¥575. from Gen. Emergency
d to budget,, 7
ase Uniop Trust, Bldg. 3 yr. $600. 12243
N Trugt Bldg. 1

yr. . 8=31-y,
dvison Bldg. (Union Trust, Bldg.)
2.

3-

Fedeq)

sase O'Sullivan Bldg, 3 Yr. Dec. 1
$1,320.

2




STATE AUDITOR
e
Minutes of Page

kiscellageous
see 5-16-60, p.55 BPW 5-16--60 V15 5%
see BPW 5-17-62 Vié 38




STATE AUDNITOR Minutes of Page

AMENDMENTS

Appr. sllotment GEF 1949 $1,500, for travel expenses work in Caroline 6-7-49 v8 78
and Wicomico Counties




STATE AUDITOR

dinutes of

LEASES
Appr. Bsso Dldg., Balt, $4,212.p.a. 3 years from 7-1-5 5-31-50
Esso Bldg., Balt. $k,860, Ded. ’vars 6-11-53
Y urt Square Fldg., Dalt. $5,276.25 P.A. 18 mon rom 7-1-56 -1l
* 1311-1320 Court Square Bldg., Balt. to extend for 2 years from 8-19-57
1-1-58




.
STATE AUDITOR Minutes &f Fgge
PERS L
Appr. classification Chief Supervisor, State Auditor salary scale ~13-59 V1 326
#11,540. to $13,%50. emergency




STATE AUDITOR
(Agency)

Date Vol. Page

Appr. to remove from inventory misc. items 7-6-60 V15 15%
" disposal of State property $519.80 11-7-60 269
" " n " 3_]_)1_61 405

85,
n " " L} $756.51 5-15-61 LT3
to remove from inventory misc. items 7=-10-61 V16 &8
disposal of State propertysl,9l5. 12-11-61 231
L " h 5. 6-11-62 427
do. $650. 12-10-62 V1
to remove from inventory mis¢. items 5=-9-63
disposal of State property $2,560. 6-17-63

do. 1,830. 11-12-63
do. 650. 5-20-64 18
remove from inventory and junk 1 brief 10-6-64




AP ey
STATE AUDITCR ¥inutes of
PROPERTY
Appr. disposal of State property $1,800,L6 B-2-L9
"" 'h f $786 25 8-22-50
" n " $66. -21-52
" t " L} $1’o¢0' “‘-;2-55
transfer of title auto formerly used by Md.Commission on Uniform =13~
Accounts
isposnl of gtate propnrty 36. 6-11-53
» $60f3 08 9-1L=53
3850, 4-13-54
10-11-54
ety 155
" -9-56
to remove from inventory misc. items $25, Bl e

disposal of State property $590. 5-28-57
L] " n n 3-10-58

to remove from inventory 3 air conditioners turned over to 10-28-58
lorgan College
disposal of atets proeprty $1,335.
LI " 3201,
to remove from inventory 3 air conditioners turned over to other
agencies
to remove 1‘rom 1nventory misc. items

8-13-59

disposal of State property 3276, 52 12-14-59
$525. 2-8-60




Minutes of  Yage
STATE ADDITOR Minutes of e
Juthorized remting of edditionel office space April 11,1938 252
suthorkzed tranefer of §1,216,80 from
Resarve Fund to Budget of sbove depertment Nov 15,1933 312
At request of Mr. Blekeman letter addressed
to Boerd by State Auditor, reletive to s
salary, wee turned over to him Jan 22,1936 251
Apgfroved budget amendment June 8,1937 32

Stete Auditor to continue renting space without
lesee

No sction taken on letter regerding examinstion
of recorde of various exemining Boards stating
Boards had not submitted itemized estimatee

of their expenses and disbureemsnte

Reforred letter of State Auditor in repard to
salaries of employece to Mr. Blakewen Sept 23,1937

Approved budget emendment 1,508.88 July 27,1538
Approved budgot amendment 1938, 600, pct 28,1538

Aug 10,1937 63

Aug 10,1837




STATE AUDITOR

disaliowed amendment because of increases
in salaries

Approved emendment, May 4,1939 -~ 2,000

¥inutes of
Feb 2,19389

May 15,1959




STATE AUDITOR: Minutes of

1- Approved amendment, 5-4-39~ 2,000 §-15-39

al? Disapproved because of increases in salaries 2-2-39
2- Approved amendment $881.43 for balance 1939
budget to be used in 1940 - traveling exp. 11-9-39
See~ Unemployment C ompensation Bd. 11-9-39%
See- Dept. of Welfare 11-9-39

L~ Approved sick leave Thos. A. Sweeney. 10-5-43
5- Approved sick leave Thos. A. Sweeney 1-27-44

. Approved sick leave Thos. A. Sweeney. Sw2=Lly
- Approved use offices by Income Tax Division
soon as possible. 9-25-45

8- approved lease Standard 0il Bldg. 1 yr. $3,600. 11-28-45
9-Approved 1 yr. lease Standard 0il Bldg. $3,600. 11-22-4b6
O- Approved lease Standard 011 Bldg. $4,050. 1 yr. B-13-47
11-Approved disposal property pL31 € B-13~48
.pproved disposal property &1,000. =134
12-Approved allotment $1,500 from Gen. Emerg. Fund

1949 for travel expenses. 6=7-49




STATE AVIATION COMMISSION
(Agency)

AMENDMENTS
Appr. allotment 311,000, GEF operating expenses from 7-1-55 to
2-29-56
u allotment CEF $3,600 for remainder Fiscal year
1lotment $50,000.GEF State's share f constr. airport Oc
Local runds 350, 000. Fed. Funds 00,000,

allotment $11,000. 25% State's share Airport at Crisfield
allotment $5,500. GEF 1961 Crisfield Airport
allotment 339,306. to supplement appropriation Garrett County
Airport
" zllotment il,800. tentative amount to replace present 1954 car
Declined Appropriation 31,000,000, for Friendship Airport. #650,000.

for Barrett School will not be paid in 1962
Appr. withdrawal of request $21,732. for Hagerstown Minicipal Airport
due to legal technicalities
" allotment GEF $3,015. to pay expenses for remainder of year

$35,000 GEF, construction at Ocean City Airport
§1,250 GEF, expenses- case of City of Salisbury & Wicomico

Co, v. Civil Aeronautics Board

l=5~61
6-12-61




Minutes of

| STATE AVIATION COMMISSION CHARGE~OFFS
Appr. to write-off 5. lost by theft between 23.and 29. July 1954 B-9-54




Qage

Minutes of

5-8-50

NSTRUCTIQ

STATE AVIATION COMMISSION
Disapproved application for Fed. Funds for future projects
Appr. $19,000, contr. Thomas B.Bourne Associates survey of aeronavtical 8-22-50
10.1-51 V9 2Lh
85

requirements GCL 1950 item 1
208 ¢

5-11.53 -710
17

painting of air markers Pattersen Sguadronm j
1950 Budget item 208 C - $1,000,
1951 Budget item 208 C - $1,000.

contr. Kramer-Davis $2,000, painting LO air markers Budget item

Kramer-DPavis $500. aviation markers Budget item 208 C
agreement with Garrett County Commissioners about State appropriatienl-6-60 V15
9-16-61 V1ié 135

"
n "
$37,500 GCL 1760 item for airpert
agreement with County Commissioners Garrett County State's participation
for airport extended to $77,006. GEF Total coat of project
o
340

$307,222.50 State will be reimbursed S0% of the revemues h
agreement- advanced funds for comstruction Ocean City Airport 8-8-63 V17
supersedes agreement 8-3-58, State to be pd.$82,615.15,
inter. 2-3/4% or $26,643.49 over 20 years.




STATE AVIATION COMMISSION -1a- esd 10t
(Agency)

LAND
Appr. agreement with 8ity Council of Ucean City about airport : 11-12-58 Viy
Allocation $50,000. GEF to match local funds $50,000. and
Fed Funds $100,000.. #200,000. to be used for land acquisition
and construction. State to be reimbursed 50 # net annual profits
ip to 350,000. If land should be sold State will be reimbursed




STATE AVIATION COMMISSION

kinutes of
LEASFS
Appr. Munsey Bldg., Balt. $1,965.p.8. 1 year from (-1-L9 6-7-19
renewal $1,965. p.a. 1 year from 7-1-50 5-9-50
$1,965. pe.a. 1 year from 7-1-51 6-1L-51 e
FPl 320.p.a. 1 yeer from 7-1-52 = 10
$1,’47’3. p.a. 1 year from 7-1-53 5-11-53
$1,320. p.a. 1 year from 7-1-54 5-10~6 V11
$1,320. p.a. rom Tel- -11-55 12
$1,320. p.a. 1 year an months from 1-31-'6
1-1-56

$1,320. g.a. for 18 months from 5-28-57 W13
7-1-57

mxtension for 90 days 10-28-58 Vi

months f




STATE AVIATICON COMMISSION

Apnr. disposal of St,ate property $2h 550
46

n " n "
to remove from inventory & winmw shades $24.46

disposal of State property §117.
to remove {rom inventory glass top of desk broken
sale of damaged airplane ’:L, g r
ne., Apor. to remove from Anventoxy X 1
to remove from inventory misc. items
disposal of State property 3$79.40
to remove from inventory one stolen radio
to remove from inventory misc. items
disposal of State property 170.
see Dept. Md. State Police, Property

Appr. to remove from inventory m:Lsc items
" "

" " n " " "

¥inutes of

5-9-50
7-11-51
L=21-52

3-10-513
7-12-5

12-11#—51;

€-9-59

11-9-59
5-16-60
5-15-61
8-15-61

3-12-63 V17 176
2-3-64 1L
g8-11-64 V18 207




16~ Approved $375 from Gen. Buerg. Fund for
operating expenses.

17- Approved regulations, okeyed by Law Dept .

18- Def. action on request additional funds.

19- Approved allocation of $125,000 appropriation
to local towns for airports, etc.

20~ Approved allotment $4,224. for airplane from
Gen. Bmerg. Fund.

-Approved lease Hunsey Fldg. 1 yr. From July 1,

1548-51,965.

3. Approved renewal lease Munsey Bldg. 1 yr. from

July 1, 1949. $1,965.00.




16~ Approved $375 from Gen. Zmerg. Fund for
operating expenses.

17- Approved regulations, okeyed by Law Dept.

18~ Def. action on request additional funds.

19- Approved allocation of $125,000 appropriation
to local towns for airports, etc.

20~ Approved allotment $4,224. for sirplene from
Gen. Emerg. Fund.

i.Approved lease N¥unsey Bldg. 1 yr. From July 1,
1948-31 ,965.

B2 Approved renewal lease Muneey Bldg. 1l yr. from

July 1, 1949. $1,965.00.

12-9-47
12-9-47
2-3-L8
2-3-18
4=20-L8

5=18-4F

6-7-49




TATT AVIATION COMMISSION Miscellaneous
Appr. transfer $27,5(

.

un

rom City of Cambridge which failed to match
funds to Uity of Frederick.

procedure to handle monies j:shall be kept in seperate funds ac~

cording to purpose. Special Account for Fed.Airport item
Agreement with Town of Easton to recéive and disburse
Fed, Airport Act.
$ee DPI, Misc.

See State Office Bldg., Balt.

8 B
funds under

Minutes of

>-11=51
7-1k-52
7-13-53

5-16-60
5=16=60




PANKING CQMISSION

Minutes of

kiscellaneous
aid fer licenses t BP4  1-31- Wz

6.03.00.06-12

r taxes erroneously




STATE BANKING COMMISSION

Ggeacy) s

AMENDMENTS
Appr. $18,776. GEF for salary increases 8-18-58 V13 485
&*45 GEF 3960 for moving and other opecrating expenses £-9-59 V1i
§10,726. £ F‘ additional Bank Examiners -13-59
$27,567./ or annual rental 7-1-64, space Blzustein Bldg.,Balto. 2-11-64 18




TATE BANKING COMMISSION Minutes of
CHARGE-OFFS

Appr. write-off $184.99 articles stolen from office 10-17orlf 1-9-53




STATE BANKING COMMISSION dimites of Page
Appr. Yavison Pldg., Balt., $15,800, p.a. 2 years from 1-1-51 - 111-':0 v8 383
cancellation lease Davison Bldg. $15,800. as of 12-31-52 Y-Bat vl 3
307-09-11 N.Eutaw St., Balt, $13,325, P.A. 5 years from 1-1-53
307 - 311 N.Eataw St., Balt. 313 325, p.a. for 5 years from 1-1-58 5-28-57 Vi3 97
Charles St.Developmt,Corp., lessor 20th fl. One N.Charles St. 5-20-64 V18 :
Baltimore, 3 yrs. from 6-26-64 $27 566.55 p.a.




E BANKIN TOMMISSION # Minutes of hse
ext. of sic eave Oscar P,Comagyes h-21 to 512-53
employee died.

ext. of sick leave Julia Scriba from 10- 3 to

M ¥

~lj=54 Gal: = g

‘ 395
study of classifications Deputy Bank Comxissioner » Chief Examiner 7-14-58 Vil 463
District Supervisor and Junior Bank Commissioner




STATE BANK COMMISSIONER
(Agency)

PROPERTY

Appr. remove from inventory and junk one brief case
y disposal of State property $19.°5
" remove from inventory and junk one wooden step ladder




STATE BANKING COMMISSION

| Appr. disposal of State property $190,

3233 axsaxzs

gy 1
PROPERTY

" n "

L] tt ]
" 1 "

[} " n

107.50
*137 89

iluS .98

" L n 350.

nventory misc., items

f Otate property $351.

$30.

exchange of filing cabinet for safe with lessor of office space
to remove from invenbory fans turned ove r to other agsmcies

o remove Irom
ismosal
» " L] "

diapoaal of State property 3115,
$13%.50
to remove from invemtory sdding machine stolen
to remove from inventory misc. items
disposal of State property $157.59
to remove from inventory mlsc. items
disposal of State property 3105,
$130.
to remove from inventory misc. items
to remove from inventory stolen typewriter
disposal of State property $360.
to remove grom inventory misc. items
disposal of State proper 45.5
P o (S g il

dinutes of

10-L~L9 v8
Py B B
-21-52
J_ll_ 3
7-12-54
4=11-55
1530
11-12.56
10~-14-57
-ii=59
6-9-59
7~13-59
8-13-59
10-21-59
2-8-60
8-8-60 V1S
5-18-61
3-15-61 V16
9-19-61
3-16-62
5=-17-62
8-13-62
11-13~62 V17
B8-8-63 342
6-16-64 V18 148




)

BANK COMMISSICONER ! ﬂlutas of
Leasing of sdditiomel offics space spproved Jnne 24,1931 68

Board spproved rentel for above } Oct. 28,1831 107
Boerd approvsd new lease between sbove

and U.T. Company,~lsase to March 1,1933

cencelled Feb 9,1933 240
Bills of Commission for expenses ordersd pesid  April 11,1933 248
Autbhorized psyment of office rent for Col.

Jannay g 2 = 253
Authorizsd payment of Bartom bill in comnection

w_tf.h deposits of State am various benks Nov 14,1934 45)
Hecalled 7,500 from Zmergency Reserve Fund Sept 24,1935 143
Approved Amendment dated Aug 27,1935 Sept 9,1936 404




BANK COMMISSIONER STATE: Minutes of
1- Approved additional l¢ per mile for each
employes carried in car of employee who

is allowed S¢ per mile expense. 11-17-39

- Approved $1.60 for Union Trust Bldz.
lease. Otherwise move. 3.3 .

3- See: Leases, 4-9-4]
4- Approved $900.00 of rent nccount for useof
Commission. 10-7 -4

5- Retracted previous approval for $900 rent 1=16=-42
money & declined relief from 1% budget deduction.
6-See: Minutes of4-22-43 - Employees! expenses - -
7- Request for $20,175. refer. Kirkman & McCusker. 5-15-45
f- Approved $20,075 from Gen., Emerg. Fund. new law, 7-17-45
9-Authorized wirting off $5,186.35 "Reimbursements
due for salaries of examiners on receivership
work" as reported by St. Auditor. 5=29=46
L0~ Approved $11,479 for Induet. Finance Companies
from Gen.Bmerg.Fund 7-9&Lb




ease Davison Bldg. {Union Trust Bldg.,

11- Approved 1
$7,737.72 & Roon 312-$600. for

Rooms 30-311-
10 mos.

ing of renewa lease
h ey
12-20-48

11-22-46

i 2.-Approved o

3,00 sg. ft., 2s 33 S0 kG,
lease Davison Bldg. $11,850.

Approved 2 yT-




DEPARTMNT OF BUDGET
TAgency)

=P e

Date Vol.

Miscellaneous
adjustment revolving fund overage $162.91
adjustment revolving

~15-61 V16
fund overage §139.22
to adjust shortage Revolving Fund $67.29, 1963 fiscal yr.
(shortages

=L
8-8-63 V17
308.27, overages $240.98)
addition to statement about "Construction": "The Board was 12-31-63
also advised by Mr. Rennie that all items submitted and
recommended on his Agenda for purchase through the Central
Purchasing Bureau have been screened and conform with

equipment for which the above Bond Issue Funds were provided,"
adjustment revolving fund §20,77 overage

8-11-64 8

48




TEPARTMENT OF BUDGET & PROCUREMENT % dinutes of Pige
kiscellaneous
Appr. request allocation $15,000, for payment Technical Aesistant in 3-10-52 e 378
preparation of Program Budget . See Amendments aleo,
Brought to attention survey reports by Council of State Govermments he21-52
about Subsietence Regulations, Vacation and Sick Leave, Working Houre
Received and filed reports by Council of State Governments, (subjects akove)
Referred to Attorney General whether Dept. Pudget ¢ Procurement ie to re-
view leasee of U of Md., E
Apnr. po icy to use electrical typewriters :
1. "hen unifommity of copier is rehired in lepal work
. for eutiing certain stencils
3. for corresnondence of pincipal exscutivee
set-up §39,.65 merchancdise val on revolving func -1~
djustment revolving fund net Credit $88,%3 ~2.5%
advance of $1£5, adjusted on recorde of Comptr. o 1Y
to0 charge Revolving Fund $48.32 for I stolen tires 5-28-57
to adjust Revolving Fund overage fiscal year 1958 $60.94 7-1=-58
(inventory overages §140.7L ~ shortages $79.77)
No policy in regard to individual airconditioners. EBach case to be considered
as received 7-13-59
Appr. to establish Central Duplicating Service and typewriter Repair Service 5S=16wf
by 7-1-60 330,789, GEF
il adjustment of ilevolving é\md:sinvenbory overages $647.77; shortages 8-%-60
#577.9
r to enter into agreement with 5 sumrounding Essc Stations for purchaselO-5-40
of zascline and oil at epecial prices for State-owned cars.,




DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET & PROCUREMENT Wnutes of Page
Appt. allot\lent $2,971. GEF for salaries L=8-49 v8 L3
$7,238. GEF 1951 for additional Typist and office 8-22-50 340
equipment
$30,000. to supplemeht Misc. Appr. #3 - Eent of State 1-8-51 Lh9
QEF Offices
$2,500 GEF for Technical Assistant to work on Program

Budget
$2,350, OEF for index cards 3-5=53 vio 219

T0 repair or replace motor vehicle 2-16-59

for moving expenses to State Office Bldg., Balt. L=15-59

$3,160. GEF for addional stenographer 7-13-59

330 789. GEF to establish central duplicating service ;-16-
an.z Gﬁgewriter repair service in Btate Office Eldg., Bal

repair aircond. and heat,318 Light St. 9-9- 63 vi7z 360
cancellatmn $1 300 GEF, aircondition.& heatmg, 318 Light St. 6-16-64 18 132

3-10-52 v9 381




DEPARTMENT OF PIFGET

(gency)

CHARGE -OFFS
rite-off $46.13 short FRevolving Tund
write-off $26.42 Revolving Fund shortage 1957
» " 3.0 [ "
to adjust Revolving Fund overage $60.94 riscal year 1958
write-off Hli.hly 1959 revolving fund ¢ inventory shortages $258.19,

overages $213.75
adjustment of Kevolving Fund : invent ry overages 347.77;
wortages 3577.95

8-19-57 V13
9-16-57
7-14-58
7-13-59 V1i

-3-60 V1§




PARTMENT OF BUDGET & PROCUREMENT
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

Appr. exp. list $26,07 GCL 1947 item 5
] contr. Blair Bros, $2,216. Budget item 201
change order Blair Bros. $1L1.92 Budget item 201
contr. Williams Waterproofing Co. $1,290 Budget 1953 item 201 7=-13-53
d Standard Elevator Co, $7LS. Budget 1953 item 201
" lair Bros. $1,33L. *.P. +06.00,01-~
n vebster Waterprofing Co »195. BP, 06,
B Pratt rov 1o}
nge order Webster

ntr. Rolan ctric Co. :

1528
il

rproofing : 12-13-

5 7-2-56
ontr. Blair Bros. $125. 06,06,00.01-08 12-18.56
contr. Blair Bros. $2,258. 06.06.00,02-08 5-28-57 V13 90
change order Blair Bros. §liS. 1957 Budget 06.06.00.02-08 8-19-57 s %
to sign service contr. with Burrough Corp. 11-12-58 Vvih

change order Henry A. Knott Hemodeling Co. #520. 06.06.00.£1-61 11-13-61 Vi&

change orddr Wallace & Uale Co. $65. 06,06.00.61-€1

contr. Blair. Sros. #1,273. 06.06.00.03-08 j=16-62

ntr. *enry A.Knott femodeling Co. j1,600. 06.0£.00.03-08 ~13-£2

change order Henry A, Xnott Remodeling Co., $155., 06.06.00,03-0 9-10-62 V17
contr, Blair Bros. $2,267,, 1963, 1964 Budget 06.06.00.03-08 7-3-63

y Ratrie,Robbins & Schweiser, excavating,grading,paving B-11-64 1§

318 Light St. $1,586.- 06.06.00.03-08




DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET & PROCUREMENT -1 Einutes of
CONSTRUCTIUN
Appr, contr. Blair & Sons $152,05 fans shelving & partitions GCL 19L7  L-B-L9 w8
. exp, McCormick Asbestos Co, $180, insulating Directorts room
PWCL - State tobacco Warshouse
change order McCormick Asbestos Co, $20, PWCL item 11 6~7~19
contr, Eveson Electrie Co, $371.26 PWCF item 11, GCL 19L7 item S 10-h-}i9
?  Mallory Electric Co, $386.75 GCL 15L7 item S
payment list $63,09 GCL 1947 item 5 12-5-49
exp, lists $2,155.7L , contrs. $1,715. window guards GCLSl9h7 5-9~50
item

transfer to Gen,Funds $1,1L3.L5 representing discounts sarned 11-14-50
$2,695.58 minus difference between controlling account and
subsidiary records as of 6-30-49
exp. lists $133.28 GCL 1947 item S Li=17-51
contrs, $1938,50 GCL 19k7 item S
exp. lists $21.97 GCL 1947 item S 6-1L=-51
change order Industrial Electronics $276.50 credit GCL 1947 item S
contr, Henry O.Berman $123.19 G6L 1947 item & P
exp. list $571,12 GCL 19LT7 item 5 7—1.1:)1
" lists $237,58 GCL 1947 item § 8751
contr, Standard Elevator Co. $3L3. GCL 1947 item S 1-1L-52
" Charles F.0'Day partitions $1,380, GCL 1947 item L=21-52
exp. list $25. GCL 1947 item § 6-12-52
contrs, $123. GCL 1947 item §




DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND PROCUREMENT
(Agency)

EQUIPMENT

Appr. transfer office equipmt., $453.22, from Balto.Met.Area 3-17-64
Study Commn.




DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET & PROCUREMENT

Minutes of Puge

PERSONNEL
Appr, payment holiday ’21 days Eugene G, Connor died on 1. Aug. J-7-51 ¥9 177
Disarpr. cat 1e to loyee in excess e ays allowe 1 7=13-5 ¥ 7
0 carry over.
Appr. ext. jck leave John A.Braun 2 months ending 11-1lh- 9-.13-55 1
2, ext. of sick leave John A.Praun wuths ¥ov. 1955 11-1L-55 134
ext. of sick leave John A, Braun 3 months from 1-28-57 3-11-67 V13 36
ext. of sick leave John A. Braun 3 months from 4-29-57 5-28-57
correction error in classification Warehouse Helper Gmiy=59
ext. of sick leave Mildred K. Goscinski 3 months from 6=14=59 6-9-59
2. ext, of sick leave Mildred K. Goscinski from 9-L to 10-19-59 9-144-59
max. available
emergency on classification "Buyer" ~12-61 V16
sending one budget analyst to Natl.Assoc.of State Budget S-20-64 V18
Officers' training inst. Aug.2-7/1964, Univ.of Ky.
tuition $100 & travel.exp., (in dept's.budget)
Blanket Bond on employees of Dept.when Schedule Bond expires 8-11-64
Oct.'64, 3 yr. premium $536.
exp. $75. plus hotel, meals & transporta. Supervising Budget 9-14-64
Analyst to conference, N.Y.U. 9-30 - 10-2/64.
emergency on classification "Bydget Analyst IV" 11-10-%54

ed Joyees to carry compensatory time earned by working
cor\fégg.’ esinlg gnd holidays up tg a period of 12 mons.




DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET & PROCUREMENT
(Agency)

S0 11-13-62
89 12-10-62
Transfer: ae airconditioner to Dept.Health,Cumberland, 4-3-63
one airconditioner to Dept.Md.St.Police from inven-
tory State Law Dept,
disposal of State property $300. 6-17-63
i 1 + r 242,75 9-9-63
removal from inventory, misc. items 11-12-63
transfer Volumes I and II, Maryland in World War 1917-1919 4-1-64 18
to the Stave Library
remove from inventory & junk misc.items S-20-64
transfer one Halversen collator to Commr.of Personnel 6-16-64
inventory transfer 1 Halverson stitcher to Commr.of Personnel 8-11-64
disposal of State property $1,000. 11-10-64

Appr. disposal of State property $1,0
" " 1 Lid " 5 6




DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET & PROCUREMENT
(Agency)

Appr. disposal of State propetty $275.

10 remove from inventory misc. items

disposal of State property $277.50

to remove from inventory misc. items

disposal of State propexty $50.

s ol (4 n $125.35 - $25,

3860.51

332.62
$1,100.

to remove from invemtory various items
" n " " L "

disposal of State property $625.

" n " Jsl'
" n n :;875.
5.
" ] 1 $60
ve from inventory misc. items
1isposal of State property 1,225,
to remove y inventory 2 sets of Md.
liorary service State Office Bldg.,

to remove from inventory 9 typewriters
to remove from ventory misc. items

n " n L

"
n
"
"
L]

n n n n
n " L] (1]
n n " n

n n "

1t.

eports to

€

in

¢

tral

Date Vol.
5-28-57 V13
6-19-57
8-19-57
12-16-57
3-10-58
7-1h-58
9-15-58 V14
10-28-58
12-12-58
€-9-59
9-14~59
12-14-59
1-6=-60 V1S
12-15-£0
-12-61  T1é
/-1061
-15-61
11-13-£1
-13-62
-17=-62
5-11-E2
8-13:£2




DEPARTMENT OF BUDCET & PROCUREMENT dinutes of

Appr. disposal of State property $539. 10-L-4L9
n " " " " $2L6., 8-22-50
n " " n $3,011.71 6=1l-51
to remove from inventory watercooler turned over to Victor Cullen 8-7=5le
disposal of State property $93. 10-1-51
non " $11.82 be21-52
to remove {rom inventory various items traesferred to Training
School Boys
to remove from inventory2? Old ckairs gs. junk, . 1-12-53 V10
disposel of State property $768. 5-11-53
n " $175, 6-11-53
" " n " $.,0 ~18=513
to remove from inventory 1 roll Kraft wrapping paver $L,05 6-16-53
disposal of State property $711 11
" L] n $200 28008
" n " n : 37 ‘) Yo I
Declined highest bid $50. on ¢ pe.rriter and $10 on stanotype machine -13-55
turned over to Public Service Cormission
Appr., 1 of - roperty $53.
to remove from inventory misc, items
isposal of t roperty $13L.
$330.
$600,
$10.2,
i




Dept. Budget & Procurement: Uinutes of

TS
2l,- Bid $176,468 for remodeling Tobscco Warehouse.

Construction deferred. 11-28-45
25- Approved vacation pay 5; day for 4. G. v —lU—ut
26~ sroved policy destroying cer pa

3 yrs.
27~ Disapproved release 1939 Code to Board of
Natural Resources. 3-21-46
28+ Approved proceeding with remodling of St. Tob.
Warehouse to house Dept. promptly. Unable renew
lease 1500 Russell St. See below #i2. 3-21-46
29- Approved leaving bookkeeping entries for impounding
1st 6 mos. bal. to Kirlman & McCusker. 5-29-Lé
30~ Disapproved Code for Bd. Nat. Resources. 5-29-15
- Unable approve set of Code for Library International
Institute for Unification of Private Law. 5=29=Lb
2-Approved $173,891.00 for remodeling St. Tob. Warshouse 3-2l-i
33~ Approved $2,217 allotment Ger.Fmerg. Pand TeG=bts
4- Approved increased allotment for air-conditioning

at Tobacco Warehouse. =23
35- Approved $183,846.40 total cost remodeling Tobacco

Warehouse. 92346




36- Approved pay to A. G. Foley, Warehouse Supt.
for 13days vacation- §96.33 1-16-47
37— Approved disposal property. 1-16-47
38-Approved $425. from Emerg. Fund for Janitor. 4=Lis=47
39~ Approved additional $663.81 for Post War. 5=15-47
L0~ Approved $3,300 Emerg. Fund for operating exp. 5~15-47
-~ Approved release 10 sets Annotated Code. 6=~23~47
~ Approved acceptance bids under $5,000 for repairs
& maintenance in 1947 bond issue, subject con-
firmation next meeting.
Approved accpetance bid when only 1 bid received. 8-3-47
3~ Approved contract Mullan Contracting Co.-$650 for
fire wall; & Kuhn & Doherty-$1,556 for exterior
painting - 1947 Bond Issue. 843-47
Approved allotment $1750 Gen. Emerg. Fund for 2
additional Senior Typists to June 30, 1948. 12-2-47

S-Approved various contracts totaling $4,410. for
pxeepaira to Warehouse. 1947 bonds. i 12-9-47

Approved proceeding with balance $15,590 in 1947 i
bond issue. 2-§-—1;.6
T-Approved sick leave for Walter N. Kirkman. 4=20-48
—~ApL ~ oudir, ) ‘
48 gﬁoxgg ige%mem. 1,285 hr.-dr. Butz éc.)rls:oig lén time-

en employ® arrives or Au 5~16-48




FREICHT RATE ON COAL

Mr. Kirkmem discussed with Board proposition
of Kr. Smith of Weshimgton for securing a
reduction of freighnt rate om coel. Boerd
decidsd mot to engage services of Mr. Smith

Minutes of Page

Mey 16,1934 388




CENTRAL PURCHASING BUREAU

Minutes of
Approvalto securing warehouse epace Oct.7,1925

Approved rentiing of Whitaker Badg, Feb 23,1988
Lease approved with ¥hitaker Paper Co. Nov.8,19827
Resolutior-el) purcheess not covered

by gemeral comtract to be made through
Bureeu

Aug.12,1931
Authorized purchaee of supplies, equip-
mert through Bu.roauwby Spring Grove,

U. of Md. College Pek erd Crowmeville Feb 10,1932
. Board directed that onrly demestic ateel

be uaed im comstruction work March 16,1932
Approved arrangment between above

Bureau and State Roads Commiseion

for purcheeing Trepair parts for equip,  Nov 5,1935
Board unsnimous in agreeing wr, EKirkman

ahould not bve aeked to remit smsll amount

shown by State Auditor ae diacrspancy

in eccounts of Bureau Koy 5,1935




Minutes of Fage
Purniture of Milk Control Cem.
to be held . May 6, 1936 308
Three autcmobilee and other egiipment
belonging to Bureeu {Trensient)
to be dietributed to State Institutions =
where moet needed ):'iay 6,19.,6
Authority for executing leese for three
years for quarters occupied by Bureau

-

granted Sept 9,1936
« Authorized Mr, Mertz to sell peper on hand

+ and cherge off difference of $.00 Nov 12,1936
‘Authorized fabrio tester tranaferred to k4.
Training School for boys for training of

boye for benefit of Bureau, subject to wecall
by Buresu

Kov 12,1936
Menner of taking casre of shorteme of etnek

of 38,28 &nd difference of 100, approved,

but recuired recommendation of State Auditor

to be on rile with boerd

Feb 53,1937




CENTRAL PURCHASING BURFAU Hinutes of FPags
Communication from Whitaker Paper Co. regarding 3
continuance of space in building turned over to

Mr. hirkmen June 7,1939 260




CENTRAL PURCHASING BUREAU ¥inutes of Page
Communication from Whitaker Paper Co. regarding :
continuance of space in building turned over to

Mr. Kiriman June 7,1939 260




DEPARTIENT OF PUDGET & PROCUR] (ENT ¢ jnutes of
- Approved break-downs of lump sum appropriations
in Budget for 1940-1941 years.

- Sea various Fxamining Bonrds - budgets

_ Bulletin re. sale of S5t ate Propert
proval necessary, OT Dept. Budgset
4- Sss8: Springfield State Mo
pemsation. 1-12-40

6- Discussion of oxpenses,

nrinting of rsports, etc.
Considsration at Budget preparation time.

9-15-39
9-15-3¢
y - Boards ap-

Procurement 1-1-40
1tal, Workmen's Com-

§- Authorizsd distrivution of 1939 Edition Flack's
Code.

7- Governor & ¥irkman toO (

+
nen t
1939 Cods

NS LY

re. daistridbutior

8» Kirkman to tak nscessary step

tion £Tr dgpartnsnts rse. rs
ork is svartsd.

9- Kirkman to explain curtailing of gasolins to
various departmsnts-National Dsfense.

to sscurs informa-

irs, stc. bsfore




10- Approved disposal old & obsclete payroll forms T=1ih=43
11- No action on use uniform letterhead.
Typewriter lost during 1943 session recovered. 9-7-43
12— Authorized 2 sets Code, 1939, for State Library. 9-
13- Approved Code 1939 for Probation Dept. Balto. 10-2’51135
14~ Approved Code 1939 for Clerk Court of Appeals. 1-27-4i
12— Approved vacation pay-Warehouse Supt .~1943. 1-2744
16~ No action on uniform reporting year for all
agencies. 5e2-ldy
17- Kirkman report on standard form of letter-head. 5-2-44
18-Approved release set of Code~1939 Edition to
Judge Capper. 6=30-44,
l6a- Aprointed C, H. Hebrank, architect for altera-
ations at St. Tobacco Warehouse. SRhk .
19- Approved preliminary drawings alterations for

Dept. at Tobacco warehouse, 8=31
20- Approgt;d cost $85,350. remodeling Tobacco Warehs. IE'- 51—‘1.4

21~ Appreved release one set of Code~1939 to State
Library at Kansas on exchange basis. 13=22-44

22- Approved new light fixtures for Warehouse - to
pprbe moved togTobacco Warehouse later. 2-8-45

23- Pub%icb&ge 3pk; regulstions to be aprroved 7-17-145




Dept . Budget ¢ Procurement ;

requisitione
Proved pure orl yc 9¢1-4
cue to ti

inter
of 194:

ayeble oyt

accept
ies

cO 1 con ni .
Eept. to approve

purchase 44 signs by
Tidnet.er?iehe

ries-$132. trom ¥ife of employe.




Dept. Budget & Procurement - Lease: Kinutes of

1- Leaee for eépace - notice 4 mos. 2-24-39

2- Attention called to renewal of lease for Whiteker
epece. Mr. Kirkman & Mr. lertz to be contacted re-
garding whether space should be leaesed elsewhere.

Mr. Miles & Mr. Kirkman continuing efforts for eo-
lection new location. Will submit plan to Board
at early date.

Communication from ¥hitaker Paper Co. regarding
épace in bldg. turned over to kr, Kiriman.

Kirkman continuing efforts ror warehouse on Russll
& Carey Sts, liegotiations nearly complete.

Approved lease with Herbert L. Bowen for Russell
St. property - 5 yrs. - $4,800.00 yearly.




7~ Approved lease 1550 Russell St.- 2

yr.
from Oct. 1, 1944-35,400.

8-~ Approved extension lease to Dec. 31, 1946 at
+66 per mo.




PERGONNEL:
57-Approved Change Order $20. McCormick Asbestos Co.
for Insulating Director's Office. Post War Fund
for Tobacco Warehouse. 6-7-4,9




Dept . Budget & Procurement -3

kI-Approved contract Eveson Electrical Co. 288. for

outlets & receptacles. 19,7 honds.
~Aoproved allotment $3,946 from 1} rg. Fund.

1-Approved contract $2,730 Stuart M. C} risthilf & C

trucks & accessories. 1947 bonds.

iR-Approved contracts from 1947 bonds 3=
J.D. Slaughter-568.; Westinghouse Elec. Co.=134.94;
Construction Service, Inc.-2,260.00.

9-29-48 417
53-Accepted resignation Kirkman as Director; and approved
compensation $4,500 for special services to Aphil

1, 1949 & allotment from Gen. Emerg. Fund. L3
Approved presentation desk & chair to Kirkman.

& &
9-29-48 435
Sh-Approved contract Selby, Battersby & Co.-$1 »200 for
asphalt tile floor repairs. 12-10-48 L68
55-Approved contract Blair & Sons, Inc.-$452.05 for
mscl, work. 1947 bonds.
Approved expenditure $480. McCormick Asbestos Co.
Post War Fund-State Tobgcco Warehouse. L-B-4,9 3
56-Approved allotment $2,971. from Emergency Fund

' for revised salaries. £-8-49 K3




BUDGET: -2 - Mnutes of

17- Approved payment $2,000 Lt. McKes of Md.
St. Guard as appropriated. 8-~20-45
18~ Approved $4,000 from Gen. Emerg. Fund, as well
as $6,000 to supplement appropriation for addi-
tional pay to retired tsachsrs. Total aprro-
priation then $40,000. 9-25-45
19- Approved $1,400 to supplement appropriation $10,000
for Blakiston Island repairs. 9=25-45
20~ Comptroller t advise agencles where bug t amer
ments appear nece ATy to cover "Overtimen.
21— Authorized i £ 3660,17
to State encie or 1946, Z=T=Lt
22~ Approved leaving bookkeeping entries for impounding
1st 6 mos. bal. to Kirkman & lcCusker. 5=-29-46
23 Kirkman took up status amendments involving
impounding funds.
2h= Approved Kiriman statement showing lumpsum amts.
appropriated at Spec. Session 1946. 1-16-47

25~ Approved statement submittad for 2% reduction in
budgets for 1948 & 1949 » 88 stipulated by law. 5-15-i7

AP Y




£x Tl venzal ]
26~ '»\“i)‘p&)b?é‘d BidFets ‘wh%fd“i%ﬁbisﬁm amdunts were it g
appropriated, 1948 and 1949. 6=l 447
27~ Approved appropriations made at Special Session
of 1947 for fiscal years 1948 & 1949 of
$1,496,792 & $1,1055,984. 12-2-47
28— Unable furnish additional funds to A. A. Co.
fire companies. 2-3~48
Ref. Budget & Procurement request mental hosp.
to use excess slaary funds for operation exp. 2-3-48
29-Approved expenditures for Md. Development Bureau
and Standard Salary Board, including 1948. 3-22-48
yU- Approv allol 1 3<Y, e rg. Jund for
1948 Rent Acct. £-1
#l-Approved allotment $908.2i from 1948 Bmerg. Fund
for premiums on bonds Collectors of Taxes. &=2G=u8
B2-Approved allocation 219,154.96 from 19LE Zmerg.
Fund for Cffice Rentals rather tha 5 . ~2G—1,f
33-Approved allotment §2,500 ld. Lev. reau as in
1948.
- Approved disbursement §25,000 for Port of Balto.
survey. Msc. Approp. #2-Item 34. Xnappen Tippetts

Abbett Engineering Co.-$40,000. State 8y 1/2.  6-7-49

L=

Ome 2GS




BUDCET CONTROL Amendments 3Approvad Mnutes of
Public Schools ang Vocational Educatlon,

Aug 2,1938 (39) §2,800 Oct 28,1933
Vocational Rehabilitation, Aug 2,1938 (39) $250.

Public Schools end State Taachars Coll at

Salisbury. Aug 2,1938 (39) 4,055

Public Schoole ang State Dept or Education

Aug 2,1938 (39) 2,165.

State Teachers Coll Frostburg July 27,1938 (39)

5,670,

Approved amendment fornil, Dept-Naval Militia

$200. datea Nov 19-19a38 {39) Nov 29,193
Approved amendment Nd. Public Lib. Advisory Com. Nov 29,1938
Approved following emendments -
,Conservation Dept Dec 2,1938-{39) 7,320, Dec 7,1938

“¥d. State Board of Agriculture Dec 29,1938 (3(@
11,500.00

/Spring Crove State Hospital, Dec 29,1938, (39)
1,905.00 "

\/it. Mary's Famala Seminary, Jan 3,1939, (39) 381.50

Jan 4,1939




BUDGET CONTROL Ninutes of
Approved salary arrangement requeeted by

Dr. Byrd Oct 28,1938 222
Approved amendment for U of Md. for 33

dus to failure of liquor receipts to gratify

appropriatien

Approved certain salary increasee and ad justments

for Bd. of Education and Teachere Collegee-

amendmente t0 be subtmitted b

Approved amendment for STATE AID AND CHARITIES

Page

1938, to adjuet accounte for that year

Avproved amendment for U OF MD ED OF AGRICULTURE
fiscal year 1938, 50,671.86

Approved amendment MD STATE POLICE, 1938,35,665.71

Approved amendment BOARD OF MOTION PICTURE CENSORS
1939, 75.00

Approved amendment STATE AUDITOR, 1938, 600.

Cet 28,1538




BUBGET CONTROL Min of Page
Approved - amendment
CENTRAL PURCHASING BUREAU 1939 covering changes

in saleries and weges to conform to changes in 38 Qct 5,1938
MARYLAXD PEN. (39) covering changes .in wages to

conform to 38 b
~HARYLAND HOUSE OF CORRECTION approved budget for 39

with elinination of position of swineherd instructor &
‘MARYLAND STATE PENAL FARN 1939 continuing 38 salaries =
vMD TUEERDUEOSIS SANATORIUM (39) - 12,500
~BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS adjusting expense items 38 ¥

Approved MD. PEN. dated Sept 30,1958 (38) 7,412.98 "

“STATE TREACHERS COLLEGE TOWSON, Sept 30,1938- (38) 1,461.28

‘SPRING GROVE -Oct 10-38- (33) 2,189.11 b 217
-COM OF MOTOR VEHICIES, Oct & 1938 (38-39) 16,422, = 218
MD STATE POLICE, Sept21,1938-‘-(39) 5,120,00 Oct 13,1938 221
-~ STATE TEACHERS COL.FROSTBURG, Sept 30,38 (38) 3,116.60 L] a21
EASTERN SHORR STATE HOSPITAL Ang 15,1938 (39) 3,460,

Oct 13,1938 221




BUDGET CONTRCL Min. of Pape
Approved budgets for Stats Teachers Collsges
in connsction wity changes es to expense items Oct 55,1938 213
If unebls to employ new nursss at SPRINGFIEID
for 70. per month, salary to be increaeed to 80. ™ 218
Approved Budget for Relief Dept, State Aid and
Charitiss showing expendituree of 93,067.25
Returned budget, requseting informatiom that no
increeaees in salaries wsrs included

DISApproved amendmentx for BoAMd-ef:Ststs Aid and

Chirities because of salary increases
Approved amendment Eastern Shors State Hoepital
ed justing accounts for 1938
Approved emendments for folluvwing 4

30-38
OF STRTE AID AND CHARITTES(38}-190,000-Sept
mc CT OF BALTO CITY (38)-626.28 Sept 29,38 -

v . SANy Sept 30,1938 (38) 7,638.95
e Tugsturnsd smendm;nt of Md. State Police revision

because of increaes in salaries etc.




BUDGET CONTROL ¥inutes of
Vocational Education, Sept 7,1938

State Teacher’s Coll - Bowie Sept 7,1938
Comptroller of the Treasury - Sept 9,1938
Eastern Shore State Hospital, Sept 10,1938
Spring Growé State Hoepital - Sept 23,1938-390.00
State Employment Com. Sept 21,1938 - 684.55

Btate Dept of Heelth, Sept 22,1938 - 781.87
Crownsville State Hospital,Sept 22,1938-12,864.83
State Tobacoo Warehouse -Aug 26,1938- 500.00

Md. Training School for Co. Girls Sept 2K1938- 280.00
SpringGrove State Hospital, August 16, 1938, 60,218.76
The Public Schools, Aug 1, 1938, 22,650.00

State Teachers Coll. Towson, Aug 2,1938 - 7,360,-~

Md. State Police, Sept 2,1938

No amendments to be approved containing
salar increased for 1939, b " 2

Cheltenham Schodl for Boyw ~Sept 16,1938-550. Sept 22,1338

Sept 22,1938




BUDGET COMTROL Minutes of
Approved Sudget Amendmente for following

St. Mery's Female Seminary (4)

State School for the Deaf

State Industrial Accident Com.

Md. Training School for Colored Girle

State Geme Depertment of I,

RBosewood State Treining School (2)

Springfield Stete Hoepital

Spring Grove State Hospitel Sept 22,1938
State Dept of Health ~ Sept 16, 1938

Conservation Dept Sept 1,1938

Hilitary Dept Sept - 1938

¥4. House of Correction & Sept 15,1938

State Teachers Coll - Towson Sept 15,1938

Md. State Library - sSsut 2,1938

State Law Bept - Sept $§,1930

State Tobacco Warehouse © Aug 8, 1938

State Tobacco Warehouse -~ Sept 7,1938

¥ont. School for Girls - Sept 7,1938




BUDGET CONFROL Miputes of

M) TUBERCULOSIS SANATORIA 10,648.16 July 27,1938
MD TRAINING SCHOOL FOR COLORED GIRLS 545.

CENTRAL PURCRASING BUREAU 30.00 = v H
Approved budget aemendmente for following-

vPublic Service Commission

vState Dept of Health

“U, of Md.-State Dept of Forestry

vSpring @rove State Hospitel

“Live Stock San, Service & Dept of

Vetarinary Science U of M,

AMaryland Penitentiery

~Md. Bouse of Correction

/¥ilitary Department

- State Mm@k Tobacco Wershouss

State Teachers Cadllege-Towsoun,

~Marylend Traiging School for Colored Girls
Md, State School for the Deaf Ang 31st,1938




BUDGET CONTRQL Einutes of Page
Approved budget amendment for Conservation

Dept deted May 25,1938 - 5,448,57 June 1, 1938
Budget Amendments epproved for following
UKIVERSITY OF MD - 1600 « - STATE DIpr

OF EEALTH $31,653.95 - 10,551.32 - PyBRLIC
SCHOOLS BOWIE 3,000 - PUBLIC SCHOOLS SALIS
BURY STATE TREACHERS COLLEGE 3,500.
Arproved hbudget amendments for -

STATE DEPT OF EDUCATION - 429.21

BD. of Stete Aiq ang Charitiee - 450,
COMPTROLLER OF THT TREASURY 490,79
Springfield State Hospitel 24,374,58
STATE DEPT OF HEALTH (2) 31,653.95, 10,551.32 =
Stete AUDITOR - 1,508.88

STATE GAME DEPT - 2,850,

PUBLIC SCHOCLS AND TCASOR STATE TEACHERS
COLLEGE 0 10,000.00

July 6, 1938 g7

July 27tk,1838 199

MD. STATE PENAL FARM 3,000.00




BUDGET CONTROL Kinutes of

Directed correction of discrspancies in salary

restorations for Stete Tobaceo Werehoues, Rosewood,

Marylend T. B. San, MA. Stete School for Deer,

Springfield State Hosp, House of Co mction,

Crownsville, State Department of Health Dec 14,1937
Approved amendmente for following-
Springfield, State Dept of Health, State
Ind. Accident Com (2) Public Sehoolse, Bastarn

Shore Stete Hospital April 7,1938

Approved amendments for following
Eestern Shore State Hospital Mey 16/38-1,219.38
Crowneville - April 18,1938 - 15,955
¥d. House of Corrsetion - April 7,1938 - 625.
Dept of Educetion - Mey 23,1938 - 248,
Spring Grove - Mey 13,1938 - 2,981.65
Btete Kmployment Commiesi oner-iky 17,1938~ 1,198.30

Stete Dept of Foreetry-May 26,1938 - 1,500 Juna 1,1938

M. Stete Penal Farm - May 13,1938 - 2,0 -
Stats Ind. nccident Com ~ May 18,1938~ bo? 50




BUDGET CORTROL Xinutes of

¥1. Training School for Colored Girls, -

approved amendment for 1938 relating to

salariss of bookkeeper-sso. and Parole Officars Oct 26,1937
Stets Comptroller-spproved samendment to

a4 just 1tems 1937 Oct 26,1987
Eastsrn Shora State liospital-approved amendment

to budget for 1937 ed justing items Oct 26,1937
Approved budgst emendments for Board of Stute

414 and Charities, Public ississence Divismion

Boax] of Motion Piec ture Cansors

Commuispdoner of Motor Vehicles {rainforcing
balcony)

Bastarn Shora Stete Hospital

Further considarstion to be givan to bulget

for fiscel year 1938 upon racsipt of statszent

of explenetioa in connection with sslary

rastoratisns Yov 9,193




BUDGET CONTROL
Minutee of
Approvsd emsndmente for following for 1928 & 9
State Industriel Accidsnt Com -~
M3. Stste bchool for Deaf (1937)
Militsry Dept.
Public Schoole
Teschers Collegs-Salisbury, Towson, Frostburg
GConssrvation Com, Executive Dept, State Tobacco Sept 23,1937 76
Warehouse, Geme Depertment, Com. of Motor Vehicles

Approved emendment to provide for saleries
approved by Board-Csntrael Purchasing Bureau
Approved stetement relating to Ressrve Fund
showinp recaptured funds epnd &déitiomal sllocations Oct E6,1837

g2

Oct 6,1937 &84

Approved eémendment to Militsry Dept. for 1938,relst-
ing to salariss of i), Storskeepars & Sscretury
Oct 28,1937 92




BUDGET CONTROL Minutes of
Budget amendmsnts epproved for several

departments Feb 3,1937
Board eccepted several amendments, Govermor

to sign seme whan abls to give attantion July 7,1937
Boerd of opinion all selary ttems should come

undsr heed of saleries of budget and emendments

Beceessry to make transfers from expenss items

to salary items should be sffacted Aug 10,1957
Approved ststsment of allocetion of amounts in- s
cluded in 1938 and 1939 budgsts for salery

restorations snd stetsment of propossd salsry

restorations to bs made from Speciel Fund Rsceipts.

Amount ellowed to U of M3 for severel schools,

University Hospital end Stets Dept of Forestry / Annupolis
being 60,000 for sach year 295, ~Cherwomen st / Sept 59,1937
Resolution of Md. Clessified Employees Association

asking Board to ses that Restoration iAct fe not

vioclated - Boerd stated no reductions would be

made in emounts allotted out of Fund-Every class.

employes hae right to appeal to Seard Sspt 23,1939

73




& £ ¢

Page Hinutes of

BUDGET CONTROL

Difficuity of Comptroller in handling
accounts of verioua exemining boards
discusssd. Agraed Comptroller should
continus to handle accounts esme aa

in past until further legislation could

be passed Sept 25,1938 425

Willis Jonas asked th:t consideration

ba given to restorstion of selarias of

saployaes in allotting 1937 Reaarva Fund.

Board ststsd not possible to restore all

aal aries Sept £3,19354L

Recepturs ana reallocation of reserve

funde 1936 & 1937 - final ellocmtions Koy 12,1538
Approved budgst amendments for Bk Publie
torks, Com. of Motor Vehioles, Conservation

Dept,Md. Training School Col Girls, Comptrollsr
U of Md. Balto Schoola Nov 12,1936n




Page Hinutes of

Approved budzet "bresRdowne" for following
State Roade, Motor Vehicle Com., Stets Polioe,
Treffie Court, Geme Dept, State Tobecco Warehouse Sept 23,1956 418

Approved budget breakdown for Boerd of Zdueation
and four normel echools

Approved change in breakdown - incresse salary of
Chief Clerk by 100. e year

Approved recepture of money foom eeweral Depta
and Institutione- Treesurer allotted 15,000 for
unexpested insursnee expenae - {1938 Reserve Fund
¥1ik Com - 1B,4004976,855
Kilitary Dept - 6,000.
Study of Higher Edu. of Negroes - 2,500




BUDGET CONTROL Minutes of page
. Approved following amendments
Rosewood State Training Scheol-May 10,1939 - 200.
~Conservation Dept May 3,1938 - 2,325.
~¥4. Training School for Colored Girls May 5,1939 -400.
/ State Auditor, May 4,1939- 2,000
/¥d. State Penel Farm, April 27,1939 - 3,500.
~ M3, Tuberculosis Sanatorium, Apr. 12,1839 - 5,015.
~Mont. School for Girls May 13,1938n- 2,130.
/Cheltenham School for toys April 25,1939 - 1,950 May 15,1939

+Conservation Dept. amendment turned over to
¥r. Kirkman

/ Approved amendment State Dept of Forestry 1,000 -
/Approved amendment State Teachers Coll.~Bowie 443. *

Tune 7,193%9




BUDGET CONTROL Minutes of
v CHELTYENHAM amsndment approved 899. Feb 24,193
»~ STATE TEACHERS COLL SALISBURY ap. amd.900. - L i
v UNIVERSITY OF MD PRINCESS ANNE COLIEG]
amendment approved 2 4> -]
" /Agencies recsiving lump eum budgets required
to submit echedule 90 days before beginning
of firet year for which appropriations are made April 11,3939 243
Approved amepndmente as follows
~ STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE ~FROSTBURG ~ 150.
> -, v o 2,416.90

" " L - BOWIE 1,422.25
v TRAFFIC COURT BALTO CITY 227.56
JMD. TRAINING SCHOOL COLORYD GIRLS 650. April 11,1939 247
All expenditures of departmente received
appropriatione in Gen. Bond Iesue of 1939
first eubject to approval by Board ¥ay 15,1939




BUDGET CONTROL Mirutas of
~'Spring Grove St. Hosp., Jan 3,1939, (39)

45,00 Jan 4,1939
~¥d. Steta Psndl Farm, Dsc 10,1938 (39)983.33 "

» Tub. Senatorium & Branchas Dec 10,38 (39) 3,233.

»Crownaville Stats Hosp Dse 14,1938 (39) 5,070, "
-~ State Teachers Coll Bowis, Jan 3,1939, (89) 2,793.70 =
~ Stats Auditop's budget amendment disallowed

bscause of increases in salaries Feb 2,1939
«¥d, State Penal Farm eméndment approvsd 240, "
+» ¥, Training School for Boys ks 35.71

AAd Agricultursl Socisty o] 185,

» Supt Public Bldgs and Grounds " 6.
vMd. Training School for Col. Girls * gog.
/State Dspt of Education " 489,

vMd. Tubsrculosis Sanatorium dee
Chaltenham School for Boys disapprovsd

" becsuss of increases in salariss - returned for

revision




Minutes of

BUDGET CONTROL
Dicided ruling of Attorney Gen. regerding un-

expended balence the end of fiscsl year should
be adhered to. Agresd Camptroller would make

necessary reversions at end of year in closing o das
books Augasts 4,

All balances to be returned to Reserve Fund(36) Sept 9,1936
Budget Uirector submitted to Board feor con-

siderstion detailed budgets for varicue Depte,

Institutions which were approved Sept 9,1936

Mr. Willis R, Jones unabdle to appear before

Board in connection with allotmmnte to budgets

out of 1937 reserve fund - to appear later Sept 9,1936
Two letters from Budget Director considered in

connection with budget echedules for 1937,

including allotments from Reserve Fund for 1937-

epproved Sept 9,19356

Page




w Kinutes of Pace
suthorized praparing of fogmtin °2“§i°:f,§n

with plans to carry out budget conir

conaigsration of Board My 16,1934 388
Various budgste prapared by Mr. Blaksman

formally approved Sept 18,1835 120
Resolution offersd by Mr. Milss regsrding
aupsrviaion of expenditure of all appro-
priations contained in Budgst to be con-~
eidered at letsr mesting.

Mr, Blakemen'a raport on Budgst mattsra
regarding salaries sto. showing mhangesa
mede in selariss of dept. heads stc., approved Nov 5,1935 186
Tentetive allotmente fram 1937 reservs

fund considered eto. -~ bugdget mattere

diecussed - meéting aboard DuPont Aug 4, 1936 81

. Novs5,1935 185




7~ Approved yment appropriations t6 Cardiual Gibbons

Institution id., Development eau in

quarterly installments.
8- No Action on budget Juvenile Delinquer Jomm, 2=10-L2
onsidered recommendation Legislative Council for
Board to give approval to departmental overdraflts
because of war conditions unbalancing individual
budgets. L=20=42
10~Kirkman reported instances where imposgsible save

1% reduction in budgets. Bd. approved these. 11-10-42
1l-Kirkman advised of request Cardinal Gibbons

Institute for reduction in its appropriation. 1-19-43
Bl 12- Appropriation for Cardinal Gibbons Institute

for 1944 not needed. 6~30-43
13- Compt. decide on transfer from Special Funds

re. Employees Retirement System contriputions. 11~22-41,
14~ Approved $1,000 for Cardinal Gibbons Institute. 11-22-44,
15- $2,000 approp. to Lt. Guy McKee ref. to ¥ili tery

Dept.,

10,000 for oyster claims deferred.

16~ $6,000 add. for retired teachers Agsroved.
%

ek, 2agnIenka i3 RenJoignalised for members

10-7-41

S




BUDust tomsteace Minutes of
1- Agencies receiving lump sum budgets
Téquired to submit schedule 90 days
before beginning of first year for
which appropriations are made. 4~11.39
2- All expenditures of departments received
sppropriations in Ger, Bond Issue 1939
first subject approval by Board

5-15-39
3- Kirkaen instructed t

O review Budget with

view making $100, 000. reductions 1942
and 1943,

4-9-41
4- Approved 1% reduction to all appropriation:
in 1342 na 1343, for $lo0, . reduct
5- Kirlman to give matter of showing what appropriations
in Budget are for attention in preparation of
Budgzet for Gen. Assembly 19473, ?7-22-41
6~ Stete to absorb rent item for 5t. Bg. Commisg-
ioners or Plumbing $600.00 9-G-q]

0N, S-l-4}]




DEPARTMENT AL BUDGETS Minutee

Authorized Nr. Kirkman to limit allotmeats

out of Relisf Fund and ¥mergency Comtingeat

Fund -- excees of $£11,000 could be pared from
estimated regquirements of Peral Imstitutiome --
deficita to bs taken care of out of Emergency

Fund

Sept 5,194 417




2
RESTORATICN OF SALARTES Minutea of
Directad correction of discrepancies in salary
restorations for State Tobacco Hyerehouse, Rosewood,
¥a, T.B. Sanj Md. Stata School for Deaf, Springtiald
Crowasvills, State

State Hosp. House of Correction,
Department of Health Dec 14,1537




RESTORATICN OF SALARIES  (See budget congrol) Mimutee of
Willis Jones eeked thut considerstion be given

to reetoration of saleries of employees in sllotting

1937 reserve fund. Board etated not poesibla to restore

all sslariee Sept 23, 1§33
Approved statemsnt of allocation of amounts in-

cluded in 1938 and 1939 budgete for salary reetoratione

and atatement of proposed salery reetoratione to be made

from Special Fund Receipte. Amount allowed to U of Md

for seversl echools, University Hoep and State Dept

of Foreetry bveing 60,000 for each year - $2875.00 for esch 66

yeer allowed for Sherwomen in public building in Annepelis Sept §,.937
Resolution of Md. Clessified Employeea Asaocistion

aeking Board to eee that Reatoration Act ie not violated -

Boerd stated no reducticne would bte meds ir emounts gllotted

out of Fund-Every clessified employee hea right to appeal

to Board Sept 23,1937 73
Further consideration to be given to budgat of U of

4. for fiscal year 1938 upon receipt of etatement of
explanstion of eelary pestoratione

Hov 9,183%7 19







DEPT. BUDGET & RPOCUREMENT: - State Zouipment Minutes of Page

1- Equipment in office of Dept. sechenicel Engineer-
ing (now cut of existence) to be turned over to
Dept. B. & P., to be distriduted to etate insti-
tutione end departments ae need erises. 6-295-89 266
2- Bulletin to Stete Departments covering surplus
State Property.
Kirkman authorized to use own judgment in matter
of purchases where cheaper buy can be made than
requested by departments. 12-17-40 437

Auttorized dietribution Flack's Code-1939. 4-5-41 453
Authorized Code to:

cudgee of Juvenile Court-3 copies

Court of ippeals- 2 copies

Land Commissioner

State Treasurer-Belti

Hall of Hecords
Authorized Code to:

Unemployment Compensetion Bpard

Conptroller-Baltimore office,

S=14—40 I€61




?- Mo de av e for St., Avistion

8- Approved Code taken fro Library by Feehley

ipproved Code for State 8 Commi n.

See: Post War Const. & Dev. -State Tobacco

Warehouse remodeling $50,000.
10- Approved Code to State of North Dakota on
exchange basis.

11~ Kirlman advised one set 1939 Edition Code not
returned at last session Legislature.

k2~ Unable approve Code for Md. Racing Comm.

~ Approved set of Code for Judge France.

14~ Approved Code for Wyoming Compiled Statutes.

5= Aunable approv

¢ purchase Code by departments.
16~ Approved requ

est Code for Bd. Nat. Resources.
Approved list distribution

Q-

Supplements to Code.
17-Approved removsl $5 7

s s 31 &

«54 from inventory
to Trg. School | .

OC

10-7-41

5=2~4i
3~6-45
5~15~45

92348
1-16-47
4=14~457
9=-23~47
12-9-47
12-9-47

313~




STATE TRANSIENT BUREAU

% automobiles and other eguipment
of Bureau to be distributed to
State Institutions where most needed

Einutes of Fage

Mey 6,1936 308
1




SUPERINDENDENT OF PUBLIC BUTLDINGS AND GROUNDS - 3 -

Page
(Agency)

AMERDMERTS
Appr. allotment GEF 3750. for painting Old Treasury Bldg., Annapolis 12-11-61 Vié 218
allotment GEF 31.087. for overhauling motor for airconditioning 2-13-62 285
State Office Balt,
#1,192. allotment GEF for alterations Court of Appeals
#2,498. allotment GEF for installation Maintenance “hop
6690. allotment GEF for electric feeder Court of Appeals
Leferred State Office Bldg., Balt. suitable piece of art in pool.
Competition for design §1,000. for each finalist. Work not to exceed
$50,000.
Appr. 3314, additional allotment GEF for feeder Court of Appeals 3-16-62 320
3300. allotment GEF installation Nat. Exchange Clubs' Freedom 5-17-62 377
Shrine in State House
$1,087. GEF cancelled State Office Bldg., Balt. 7-5-62 L7
$872.08 alterations Court of Appeals 8-13-62 484
$20,000 GEF, outdoor substation electrical service 12-10-62 V17 97
$1,635 GEF, temperature & humidity control Hall of Records, 2-13-63 142
Annapolis
$4,000 GEF, emergency repairs 6-17-63 26C
$1,595 GEF, paving at power plant
Cancellation $300 allotment for Nat.Exch.Club's Freedom Shrine 7-3-63
Cancellation $9,171 outdoor substa.electrical service
Cancellation $1,635 " temperature & humid.control Hall of Rec.
$1,926 GEF, Ct. of Appeals Bldg.& Govmt,House 7-3-63

pve?




SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS - 4 -
(Agency)

AMENDMENTS

Appr. GEF $1,235, repairs, Govmt,Mansion, Alpha Developmt.Co. 11-12-63 17
& GEF 88,597, repair Ct, of Appeals Bldg. 12-9-63
GEF $998, repair Ct. of Appeals Bldg., Blair & Sons Co. 228=61
GEF $2,677.70, change order #1, contract Henry A.Knott Co.
alterations, Ct. of Appeals Bldg.
GEF $5,308, Change Order #2, contract Henry A.Knott Co.,
alterations, Ct.of Appeals Bldg,
GEF §7.20, blueprints
GEF $3,249,10 for work at State House and Court of Appeals 3-17-64 18
Bldg. (06.16.00.02-08
GEF allocation for wk.at State House and Ct.of Appeals Bldg.
reimbursing: $735.07 - 06.16.00.02-09, $648.- 06.16.00.02-11,
$1,054.80 - 06.16.00.02-08 = $2,437.87
GEF $6.87, blueprints 7-1-64
GEF $7,312.02 allotment renova.heat ¢ air cond. Treas.Bldg. 11-10-64




DEPARTM:NT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS & GROUNDS
(Agency) - 2=
AMENDMENTS
a.ppr. allotment $6,000. GEF for guards wniforms
allotment GBF $1),728. to cover cleaning contr. Stste Bffice Bldg.,
Annapolis and Treasury Bldg.
allotment GEF 3$6,777. contr, John F, Rezendes fee Hopkins & 5=16~¢
Pfeiffer #500. for monument USS Maryland
allotment GEF $30,552. cleaning State Treasury 5ldg. and State 11-7-60 252
Office Bldg., Annapolia
correction: allotment $6,777. and $500. for morument USS Maryland 12-15-60 298
made from GEF 1960 and 1961
allotment GEF 31,237.28 snow removal State Office Bldg., Baltimdre 2-13-61 357
32,622, snow removal State office Bldg., Annapolis
allotment 310,000, for portraits and repair Mansion & State House  3-14-61 392
allotment $47. GEF State Office B3dg., Balt. tentative addition 5-15-61
for snow removal
allotment GEF $2,587.21 change order Harridon & Palmer work in 6-12-61
0Old Section of State House
allotment 3500. GEF for exp. inconnection with dedication of bell
from U.S.S.Maryland
allotment GEF 34,385. for supplement appropriation 7-10-61
allotment 38,496. repainting exterior State Office Eldg., Annapolis 5-15-61
allotment #30,000. for additional parkin State Office Bldg., Annapolis
allotment GEF $5,103. for new feeder and other electrical work
Hall of Records and Court of Appeals, $60. for electrical inspection
#llotment GEF 31,942, to pay Balt. Gas & Electric Co. relecation
gas main State Offeice Bdlg., Annapolis




PEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINOS AND OROUNDS L

AMENDLENTS
Appr. allotment GEF $5,000, to Misc. Appropriations #2 for technical 8-22-50 v3
consultant services State Office Bldg,
" GEFallotment $366.66 to Budget item 18 unused vacation leave Chester Cromwell
at leaving State Service L=17-51
" $350. GEF for Christmas decorations 11-5-51
allotment GEF $1,000, to restore 2 Peale paintings 10-8-52
n GEF 1954 $2,000, for fire hose for 5 companies 5-11-53
" GEF 1955 $2,000, to supplement salaries and operating -10-54
cogts.

Minutes of

allotment §915. GEF for extra cleaner 6-19-57
allotment $2,000., GEF for unforeseen expenses 1557
u $1,200. GEF for additional illumination State Office Bldg. 7-8-57
2. and 3. floor cooridors lighting
32,500, GEF for lighting inner Circle 10-14-57
$6,500. GEF for poaitions in connection with new power 3-10-58
plant, new lighting around State Circle and parking lot
$3,000, for additional expenses 6-9-58
$725. for restoring portraits John Kager Howard, WM.Paca
and Governor John Stone in State House
$7,000. to cover uost on certain paintings in State House 8-18-58
$5,000. for refrigeration ngineer maintenance State Bldgs.
#,0,000, GEF for improvement State Circle 6~9-58 537
35,876. GEF 1959 ( exact amount to be determined later) 10-28-58 V1Y 36
for cleaning and maintenance State Treasury and
State Office Bldg., Annapolis




DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS & GROUNDS

-2 - Elnutes of Page
Liscellageous

Disappr. allotment $3,598. to Md, Workshop for the Blind for canteen 6-6-60 V15 120

Court of Appeals
"Stokes' Store of the former Elks'property to be used by non-profit 11-13-6 16 200
organizations. final approval on Superin@endent's recommendation

see DPI increase of State contributions to City Services 9-6~60 V15 204

see City of Annapolis 10-5-60 228




DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUTLDINGS & GROUNDS = dis KHinutes of

iiiscellgneous

A:nr. exp, $515, for Gen, Aseembly 1952 Session GCL 1950 item 1 2-11.52
n " m :

3 $160,55 " i " " n o0 3-10-52

Appr. Mrs. Jennie fichardson Grimes restoration 11 portraits 3355. 10-28-58

"

3CL 1957 item 1
o provide suitable protection for State Guards parking lot 11-12-58
Bladenst.
Open House in State Office Bldg, Annapolis held by Soard of Netursl 2-16-59
Resourcee May 1l to 16, 1959
lulee for parking fecilities, Annepolis: 6587959
Supt. of Publio Bldgs. & Yrounds shall supervise and provide
adeguate personnel
Each employee geis sticker
A11 persons having busineee with State allowed 3 hours
Generel Public permitted efter 5 PM and Saturdays, Sundags
end Stete Holidays, not allowed immediately edjecent Treasury Bdg.
and Annex
Persons illégally perked should have their cars towed eway
at tieir own expenses
to use prieon labor to clean Annapolis Bldgs. and uniformed guards 7-13-59
plane to open Celvert St. from Bladen St. to St. John's St. to be 8-13-59
reviewed by Md. State Police, DPI end City of Annapolis
ppening Calvert St. from Bladen St. to S5t. John's St. cost Approx. 12-14-59
36,200. City of Annapolie to pay. Supervision of DPI
design o} monument USS Md. Bell end Nameplate by Board of Architectural
Review.
to0 secure bids for enow removal o e 2



BUILDINGS & GROUNDS, SUPERINTENDENT OF Do
(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION

Power House, Bladen Street:
paving $2,695: $1,100 pd.by adjacent owner; $1,535 GEF
. conty. Walter H.McNew & Son $750, 06.16.00.01-08
cancellation GCL 1960 item 1 - $301.69
Appr. chenge order #3, Henry A.Knott Remodel.Co.
$3,249.10 - 06.16,00.02-08
Appr. contr, Harford Refrigera,Co,, air cond. Governor and Secy, 6-16-64
of State suites, State House, Annapolis $6,282- 06.16,00.02-10
i " Hazard Paint Co.,painting &c.,Govmt.House & ®all 9-14-64
of Records $4,795 - 06.16.00,02-08
change order #1, Harford Refrig.Co. $6,282.- 06.16.00,02-10




3. PERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS & GROUNDS -1~

Dat L
) e Vo Page

COMSTRUCTION
Appr. exp. lists $160.72 GCL 1955 item 4 10-28-58 V1 S8
Referred to DPI Hazardous condition of brickwall Old Armory Yladen and 11-12-58 9
Carroll Sts.
DPI suggests that removal of brickwall Old “rmory shal be taken care 12-12-58 109
of in contr. for renovation Uld Armory
Markers on State Bldgs. see State Uffice Hlog.,Annapolis 4-15-59 204
Agpr. contr. Balt. Cas & Llectric Co, and C.&.P. Tel. Co. 209
$3,092,40 GCL 1957 item 1
transfer to Anmuity Bond Fund $3,752.17 GCL 1955 item 5 5-16-60 V15 93
to install parking meters on State Circle between North St. and  12-15-60 318
Bladen St. and Colleze Ave, from Bladen St. to Horthwest St
to secure bids for snow removal 1-4-6R 30
exp. lists §219.96 GCL 1957 item 1 9-6-50 212
Balto.Gas & Elec.Co. will change distribution system. State will 12-10-62 17 109
build and maintain substation approx.cost $30,000. Company will
contribute $10,300. Rate would be changed to schedule T,which,
based on 1961 usage will mean saving $4,000. Allotment GEF $20,000
Appr. allotment GEF $10,300 for change over of elec.service 3-12-63
In connection with change over elec.service, State will acquire -9-63
3 service poles from Balto.Gas & Elec.Co. BAnnapolis Housing
Authority will use one pole on "permission" basis
Appr. contr. Harrison & Palmer, substation $19,650., 06.16.00.02
(610,300 to be paid by Balto. Gas.& Elec.Co.)




BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS, SUPERINTENDENT OF
CENTRAL BEATING SYSTEM, ANNAPOLIS SRR

(Agency)

CONSTRUCTION
Appr. change order Chas. T.Xing $93.96 GCL 1957 item 3
" contr. Simpson Electrical Co. $39.50 GCL 1957 item 3
contr. James J, Stehle Co. 3$1,496. 06,16.00,02-08
contr. James J. Stehle shop addition Heating Plant, Annapolis
$9,573., blue prints 3§5.76 GCL 1960 item 1
change order James J. Sbehle Co. $3430. CREDIT GCL 1960 item 1
change order James J. Stehle Co. 3315.36 GCL 1960 item 1
change order James J, Stehle Co. §121.79 GCL 1%60 item 1

Date Vol. Fage

8-18-58 V13 .96
6-12-61 V16 39
7-10-61 71

9-19-61
11-13-61




BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS, SUPERINTENDENT OF
CENTRAL HEATING SYSTEM, ANNAPOLIS 1%k

CONSTHUCTIUN
Appr. exp. $317.55 Budget item 201, $315, Fire Loss Account, $203,98

GCL 1950 item 1
contrs, $1,099.39 Budget item 201
contr, Balt, Machine Works $2,888,30 GGL 1950 item 1
contr, H,A. Stambaugh $2,160, ©CL 1951 item 1
contr. Custodis Comstr. Co, $1,385, repairs to chimney GCL 1951
item 1
contr. Flynn & Emrich stoker repair $2,3L7.29 max, 06,16.00.02-08
CREDIT contyr. Flymn & Emrich $325,. revertec to 08,15.00,02-¢f
contr, Minneapolis-Honeywell Co. $320, rehabilitztion ofexisting
flow meters in courection with enlarremment and rencvation
of Heating Flant 4CL 1952 item 2
appointment Egli & Gompf rencvation and exnansion to sunily new
State Office Bldg. fee Type B GCL 1756 item 2
contr. Monarch Hecofing Co. revair Power Louse $250. 16

contr. Chas, T. King fee Egli & Gompf alterations $318,893.
State Office Bldg. loan 1956 and GCL 1957 item 3
see State Office Bldg., Annapalis
L] " L] n n

Appr. Payment Alex, E. Forrest #40. GCL 1955 item 5

%  change order Chas, T. King #173.55 (f#le Egli & Gompf) 3,027.43 -
$2,821.97 GCL 1957 item 3

contr. Balt. Gas & Electric Co. $ii4458 GCL 1957 item 3

§-22-50
13-14-50

10-1-51

1-1h-52
10-10-55
1-9-56

oo

selzh

9-16-57
1-20-58
6-9-58




DEPARTMENT OF PUSLIC BUILDINGS & GROUNDS S Minites of Page
INSURANCE

Appr. payment A.L.Meyett & Son $2,750. windstorm repair Court of Appeals 5-15-61 V15 477
9-12-60 EPW Fire Loss Acct. #19 and 06.16.00.02-08
B settlement windstorm damage 9-12-60 Court of Appedls ¢2,700. L78
Received settlement $2,700. fire loss Court of Appeals 9-12-60
CREDIT KI¥E BPW rFire Loss Acct. #19

3-16-62 V16 336




DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS Minutes of Page
LAND
Appr. request for survey of State property in Annapolis around State- 5-9-50 v8 262
Circle $1,000, max,
" transfer $1,000. from GCL 15L9 item 1 to item L
See DPI - Land, topographical survey 5-31-50




PEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS & GROUNDS linutes of
PERSONNEL
Appr. ext. of sick leave Virginia Hodson from 1-30-51 to 3-1-51 2-13-51
payment unused leave $366.66 to Chester Cromwell GEF Lh=17-51
ext. of sick leave Virginia Hodson from 3-1-51 to L-2-51
iy D o 0 " 3 monthe from 7-1-52 6-12-52
n n 1 1 from 9-15-53 t¢ j= _c‘q 3-1L-53 V1
e Charlee Gates months from 12-21-53 -1L-53
tate Accident claim
. oxt, of ck leave Charle jatee om 3-22t0 5-28- LI
*xt. of sick leave Mrs., Virgini odson foom 7-19- returned =12~
0 Wor -1-5L
u n n n *  Jjohn F. wreich 3 monthe froam $-29-56 5-11-56 viz2
No responsiblity on the retirement of Oden L.Tall who has to be retired 10-1=-57 V13
according to rules of Md. Workshop of the Blind
Appr. ext. of sick leave Virginia E.Hodson from 7-29 to 9-1-58 8-18-58
retirement date
¥ ext. of sick leave C.Franklin Strange 3 months from 2-13-59 1-12-59 Vik
No action on creation position for Mr.Tall to operate information desk /-13-59
in lobby of ‘reasury $1,200. p.a.
Appr. ealary adjustment Supt. to #5,040. - 6,050, emergency 9-14-59
Appr. ext. )f Sl"k leave .. Beatrl*e Rehn, 3 mos. f:j -11-63 5-9-63 V17
il fr m 9-10-63 t') retiremt. 39-9-63
date




=%

5 PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS Minutes of
DEPARTMENT QF PROPERTY L LRy N
Appr. old lighting fixture from State Offics Bldg. transferred to State 8-22-50

Hosp. junk value,
disposal of State property $16.50
3L3.50 - Court of Appeals 158=5:
dlsposal of S use'l radiators $10, -17-51
to removs from inventory L3 lighting fixtmres transferred to
Victor Cullsn
to remove from inventory various items transfsrred to Spring Grove 6-1hk-S1
it A \ 1 large tabls transferred to Penitentiary7-11-S1
disposal of State propert¥ $75.
old clock from Senate Office Bldg. junk value to go to Md. 3-10-52
Historical Society
old clock Senate Office Clarence Robertson bid $5, L-21-52
to rempve from inventory 10 lighting fixtures turned over to L-13-53
Hﬂnryton
sale kitchen sink $5. to N Relson J. Molter -10-53
to resove om inventory 1 ol tead ar 2 -17- ]
remove Iy inventory c. items 2-13~ 1.2
t " " n n 6-17=55

disposal of State property $18.30 8-19-57 V13 191
from invento misc. items 10-28-58 V1i

t: rer::ove n'“ " e n 11-12-58 g

disposal of btate property $35 10 10-21-59 3

A $75.90 5-16-60 W15 88




Supt, Public Buildings & Orounds: Minutes of

1- Approved smendment - (Nurse at Mansion 370) 2-2-39

2- Supb. to obtal price r pvainting inside
outside Old Tr ury . V-S4
3- Secty. ascertain if possible purchase land on
which coal is now stored. 8-31-kLk
L~ Authorized proceeding with work at various bldgs.
in Annapolis: new-$19,000 & repairs-$18,300. 8-31-L4
5. Approved bid $5C0 for cleaning windows state bldg. 5~15=45
Approved $7,630 allotment Gen.Bmerg.Fund T-9-4b
— Approved contract Chas. N. Brooks $675. painting
0ld Treasury Bldg., Annapolis. 11-22-46
Rof. Funk matter needed maint. repairs all bldgs. 9-23-47

9~ Approved doing necessary work 312,425 to Annpolis

Bldgs. Sheckells report. 10-7-47
o~ Deferred action workmen's compensation for E. Lee

Kries, pending report of Special Committes on

such compensation. 3-22-48
i1-No action request Plapning Comwission lor informa~ _ .

tion as 1O needed WOTK. 5=18-UF




12~ Approved payment award St. Indst. Aceident Comm.
to L. Lee Kries~8166.66 and 2nd Injury Fund-
$10.00. Gen. Emerg. Fund allotment-new account. 9-29-48
13- Approved allotment $2,400 frog Gen. Emerg. Fund
for cleaning work due to renovations State House. 11-1-4E
Approved Lawrence H. Fowler & Henry P. Hopkins as
architects for 0ld Treasury Bldg. resotration. 12-10-48




BUILDINGS & GROUNDS DEPARTHENT Rinutes of
Approved purchsee of key making machine

for Chief Emgineer Jen 28,1931
Approved work in connection with discharge

of rair water from Public Bldgs in ecéordance

with notice of Annapolie let. Sewerage Com,

coet around 600. Fayment out of Cont. Fund? Mey 6,1936

Authorized Sec. to look into question ot
buying new waxing machine and if there are
sufficient funds in Board's budget to proceed

with purchase .’].g?'l
Approved mmendment (Nurse at Mansion 370.) !Je%mzﬁ ]

Pege
33

306

2,

P2




9- Secty. requested astertain value certificates
ovned by State as result ban holiday 1933.
10- Arproved sale $5,000,000 U. S. Treas. 7/8s.
& purchase $5,000,000 of 7/8s of 12/1/45.
11~ Authorized writing-off ©21,149.61 of Peoples
icuidating orr. of Frederick.
12~ Authorized sale 23 share Union Trust Co. stock. 8-20-45
3- Miles reported sale 23 sh. Union Trust Co. for $597.82,
Authorized Miles sell $5,000,000 7/8s due Dec. 1,
1945 as adviseable, & reinvest funds. 9=25-45
14~ Authorizec ptoller write-off $120.68 in onnecticn
recent sale Union Trus - Stock for $597.g2. 1l-c8
- Approved action kr. Mi in saies & Purchases. 1i-a8oy,
16~ Approved writing off Cert. Beneficial Int. of Madison
Certificate Corp. totaling $415.80. S=G~ii6
L7~ Authorized Compt . write off as loss $126.68 being
diff. in value stock Union Trust Co. and sale price,
$724.50 less $597.82. 525wty
18- Authorized wiwkm writing-off $56.05 due from Trustees
Towson Netional Bank as last dividened received.  6-23-47
19~ Approved purchase $2,000,000 U.S. Treas. Notes 1%, 9-9-47




STOCK CERTIFICATES, ETC. liinutes of
Note: Check 1933 bank closing items on other card¥-
= Consideration giver mscl., eesete owned by State

erieing from banking difficulties-1933. No

ection taken. Those maturine & p2id to be

handled in ueual way . 11-9-39

Approved Treasurer eseirning ertain certificetes

T stock re. bank holidey end closing of banks,
to institution here certificstees held for
petients, etc.

3~ Miles called attention to certificates of stock
of Union Truet Co. owned by Stete.
4- Approved sele of 21,382 ehares Union Trust Co.
stock at9.273 to Stein Bros. & Boyce, et al.
Approved sele stock Bani: of Ralto. 0. hite
1l Bank, former at o shere,-13 sh. each.
Approved sale etock Western Md. Trust Co.
Apprvoed §7.50 per share for W. Md. Trust
8- Approved sele Western Md. Tr. Co.-i 247 .50
White Fall Bank 9.00




ved inst
1 Dudget

iference re
e urt
Governor t
DS =
DLLOVE
1o TNy
WEernor
rovenent
1941,
9- Approved contrect Howard Fyle-$216.C0, Clerk's
office & awyers' Retiring Room.
0-Supt.. to do whatever necessary Te€. pigeons.




11- Approved contract Chas. Kelson Brooks-ul1,050.

for State lLibrary, painting.
12~ Approved bill Howard Pyle $270. painting Clerk's

Office & Lawyers' Retiring Room-Bond Issue 1941 8-4-42
13- Approved bill §76.00 City Awning Co.-Clerk's

Office.-Bond Issue 1941. 9=1-42
4= Approved $40.00 additional to Brooks Contract

for Library 11-10-42
15~ Approved remodeling court of appeals Bldg. for

Judges under the new law. Fletcher, architect,

to request bids. 11=22-44
16~ Approved contract $1£.180 with Costanza Const.

Co. for remodelin

17- Approved additional %59000 to Costanza Const.
pf‘a. flooring at Court Appeals remodeling. 2-8-45

18- Disapprroved changing woodwork in remodeling work
at cost $1900.00. 3-6-45
19- Approved additional costs of $121. $35. and
$170. for remodeling work.
Arp ccrved bid $500 for cleaning windows of State House
20~ Aprroved $925. to restore mahogany finish. 5-15-45
DisApproved 300 for installation wash basin. 6~1-45

1-25-45




Gourt of Apreals Rldg. y Yinutes of
~ Approved inst atior sh bat
Tudrpe ¥elvin. 7

=10~

Approved $900 Gen. Emerg. Fund for Jenitor. 9-25-45
Approved installing old lights Comptroller'e
Office at max. cost $100. by Simpson, pay-
able out of budget for Clerk-Court Apreals. G=25~45
24~ Approved purchase furmiture for Judges Henderson
& Markell for Balto offic from 1946 budget. W=1h=l7
25- Secty. investigate vacant space on lst Floor. L=14=47

26- Secty. advised Court does not wish give up space

on first floor permanently. 5=15-47
27- 1st floor space availabel for use by Board Public

Works until Judges need same. 6-23-47

28~ Approved new lighting at cost $1,300. Own funds
from 1946 8-13-47

29- Ap] ed l.bment. 00 Gen. Em .
pggxaryl%h of Daptx y Claxxlk. LR 8-13~47
30~ Approved doing necessary work. 10=-7-47
31- Approved ata&eumt pos 8 roéecéts 52}. 210.

Rbna 1158d.$§%0&il.9bns, 25 ‘con-

tract Lewis Bgs. . ext. peinting. Court. 12-2-47




32-Approved painting 2 rooms at cost $330. (est.)
for Dept. of Information. Bids to be received. 3=22-48

33- Approved contract Blair Bros. $283. for plastering

& painting 2 rooms for Dept. Information. 1947

bonds. 4=20-48
34-Approved contract Otis Elevator Co.-$52,285. for

elevators in State House & Court of Appeals Bldg.

& allotment therefor from Post War Fund.




STATE OFFICH BUTLDING:_
2 DIIDING

1- No space availa
of Annapoliys,

2~ Bulletin to be preparea re.ielectriu
April b111 wes w784 ,35

S~ No space available in ney

Arundel Co. Parm Agent. i0-2-40

4- Secty. authorizeqd make arrangements for Partition
work on 3rd floor in office ud. Publicity Comm,

for office 8pace for State Roads Com-cheaapeake
Bay Ferry System, 6-25-4]1
)~ Approved yment 3675, to g3

i e Lectrical Co.
T 4 lights on parks

I parking t.  Eo; i le 150%. L= if
6~ Approved contract Ralph I, Lomman $293, for
Partitions in basement-Bond Issye 1941, 6-23-47
7-Ref. Funk matter needed maint. repairs. 9=23~47

ary work. 10-7-47

ble in new b] 3« for K.Y

service.

blag. for Anne

$51,240
12-2-47

Toved contract Henry A, Knott Inc. 31935 ¢
000, and B N . ti
1dgs. 19Llla gdgx’-ogr 30 pafn ing Annapolis

12-2-47

233




roved addition ontract for structural

repairs State total e

proved outlets 1 Knott contract.
electric installations State

.

UsS e~

equested actual contract n above be reported.
Apiroved allotment $70,000 from Post Aar Fund
for above work.
{1-Approved increase contract Henry A, Knott, Inec.
174.30 for refinishing floor in GCovernor's Office
office Gov. Secty. 1947 bonds. 8-13-4L8

-Approved contract Zoll & Sons-28.C0 for prints.

Payable from $70,000 allotment from Fost %ar Pund.
Approved contract Otis Elevator Co.-52,285. for

elevators in State House & Court of Appeals &

allotment therefor from Post War Fund. 9-29-18

~Approved contract Gas & Elec. Co. $15,117. for
fixtures for old part of State House. Post War.

Approved additional work by Henry A. Knott s Inc.,
& 8% fee, totaling $68,069.27. 1947 bonds and
Post War Fund.

Funk reported plasteri & paint of Dome Area
conple.ggedGch. 27?1‘?%8. ine




State House: £ Kinutes

35~ Contract moth control Old Senate Chamber, and
i renovations §1,252.75. Various contracts.
« 1947 bonds. a4
Probable cost Doorway to Asst. to Gov. $600. 2-8-48
6~ Approved additional 14.03 to Chimey Corner Antique
Shope for 0Old Senate Chamber-1947 bonds. 3-22-48
77— Approved increase Monarch Roofing Co. contract
by $300 for repairs to skylights, etc., making
total k:ow- 3-22-48
Approved increase contract Henry A. Knott, Inc.
Jor structural repairs to $5,000, with 8% fee. 3-22-i8
Ap